



 DATED
 16th October
 20[24]

THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR JUSTICE of MINISTRY OF JUSTICE

and

GALLIFORD TRY CONSTRUCTION LIMITED

and

MACE LIMITED

And

JACOBS UK LIMITED

PPC2000 (AMENDED 2013) – ACA STANDARD FORM OF CONTRACT FOR PROJECT PARTNERING (AS AMENDED)

IN RELATION TO HMYOI Feltham -Refurbishment of Nightingale Wing537/23/10091

(AWARDED PURSUANT TO AND UNDER London and East England4OF THE CONSTRUCTOR SERVICES FRAMEWORK (CSF) FOR CAPITAL PROJECTS (con_00000)



PPC2000 (AMENDED 2013)

ACA STANDARD FORM OF CONTRACT FOR PROJECT PARTNERING

PROJECT PARTNERING AGREEMENT (AS AMENDED)

A PARTNERING CONTRACT is made as a deed on the ______ day of ______ day of ______

IN RELATION TO Nightingale Wing Refurbishment (the "Project") at HMYOI Nightingale (the "Site")

BETWEEN the parties who have executed this Project Partnering Agreement

WHO AGREE working in mutual co-operation to fulfil their agreed roles and responsibilities and apply their agreed expertise in relation to the Project, in accordance with and subject to the Partnering Terms attached to this Project Partnering Agreement and the other Partnering Documents described in or created pursuant to the Partnering Terms, and that subject to amendment in accordance with the Partnering Terms:

Reference in Partnering Terms		
Clause 1.1	The Project and the Site are further described in the Project Brief and the Project Proposals.	
Clause 1.2A	The Project Consultants (which do not include the Consultants) are as follows:	
	The Operational Parties (which do not include the Project Consultants) are as follows:	
	The Governor at HMYOI Feltham	
	Head of Works at HMYOI Feltham	
	The Relevant Service Delivery Manager at HMYOI Feltham	
	Head of Security at HMYOI Feltham	
	Health and Safety Officer at HMYOI Feltham	
	➢ GFSL at HMYOI Feltham	
	Area Property Operations Manager at HMYOI Feltham	
	Regional Property Operations Manager at HMYOI Feltham	
	The Client Representative may notify the Partnering Team members of any additional Project Consultants and/or Operational Parties from time to time in writing.	
Clause 1.3	The roles, expertise and responsibilities of the Client and the Constructor are further described in the Project Brief and the Project Proposals and the Constructor shall be paid in accordance with the Partnering Terms and the Price Framework.	



Reference in Partnering Terms	
Clauses 1.3 and 1.5	In addition to the Constructor, the Partnering Team shall include the following Consultants whose roles, expertise and responsibilities are each further described in the Project Brief and Consultant Services Schedules and who shall be paid in accordance with the Partnering Terms and the Consultant Payment Terms:
	Client Representative: Mace Limited
	Cost Consultant: Jacobs UK Limited
	Principal Designer: Galliford Try Construction Limited
	Lead Designer: Galliford Try Construction Limited
	Technical Assessor: Mace Limited
Clauses 1.3, 1.6 and 10.2	The Client may (and at its sole discretion) approve the engagement of one or more Specialists as Partnering Team members from time to time following its prior approval of the proposed role(s), expertise and responsibilities of such Specialists, who shall (once appointed as such pursuant to a Joining Agreement or as otherwise agreed in writing by the Client) be paid in accordance with the relevant Specialist Payment Terms.
Clause 2	The Partnering Documents (subject to addition and/or amendment in accordance with the Partnering Terms) shall comprise:
	this Project Partnering Agreement and the Partnering Terms set out APPENDIX 1 of this Project Partnering Agreement (including, in relation to any particular party, its Joining Agreement);
	> the Partnering Timetable set out at APPENDIX 6 of this Project Partnering Agreement;
	the Consultant Services Schedules set out at APPENDIX 12 of this Project Partnering Agreement;
	the Consultant Payment Terms set out as part of APPENDIX 12 of this Project Partnering Agreement or as per Consultant Framework Agreements (Clause 2.2B);;
	the Project Brief set out at APPENDIX 10 of this Project Partnering Agreement (as may be updated and/or amended by the Client in writing from time to time);
	> the Project Proposals as set out at APPENDIX 11 of this Project Partnering Agreement;
	the Price Framework set out as part of APPENDIX 11 of this Project Partnering Agreement;
	> the KPIs and Targets as set out at APPENDIX 8 of this Project Partnering Agreement;



Reference in Partnering Terms		
<u></u>	the Risk Register set out at APPENDIX 7;	
	> the BIM Protocol is Not Applicable.	
	 additional Partnering Documents listed in the Summary of Appendices and; 	
	any additional and/or amended Partnering Documents developed in accordance with the Partnering Terms,	
	each as set out in the above Partnering Documents or as incorporated therein by the operation of the relevant Joining Agreement(s), and any additional and/or amended Partnering Documents developed and added to the Partnering Documents in accordance with the Partnering Terms from time to time.	
Clause 2.2A	The Constructor Framework Agreement is a Framework A: projects up to £5million in relation to London & East (Lot 4) dated 16 th of February 2023 and entered into between (1) The Secretary of State for Justice and (2) Galliford Try Construction Limited (company number 01977948) (and other parties named therein) and which is known as Lot 4 of the Constructor Services Project Framework.	
Clause 2.2B	The Consultant Framework Agreements are	
	CROWN COMMERCIAL SERVICE: PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND FULL DESIGN TEAM SERVICES FRAMEWORK dated 18 th of January 2019 and entered into between (1) TH SECRETARY OF STATE FOR JUSTICE and (2) MACE LIMITED (and other parties name therein)] for the provision of Multidisciplinary Services: London and East England Region (re PMFDTS-0159-2018, con_16178) and;	
	CROWN COMMERCIAL SERVICE: PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND FULL DESIGN TH SERVICES FRAMEWORK dated 18th of January 2019 and entered into between (1) SECRETARY OF STATE FOR JUSTICE (2) JACOBS UK LTD (and other parties na therein) for the provision of Cost Consultancy Services: London and East England Re (ref: PMFDTS-0159-2018, con_16173.	
	with each being a "Consultant Framework Agreement".	
Clause 3.2	NOT USED	
Clause 3.3 The Core Group shall comprise:		
	For the Client (Project Delivery): (Property Directorate, Ministry of Justice)	
	For the Client (Commercial): Justice) (CCMD, Ministry of	



Reference in Partnering Terms		
	For the Constructor:	(Galliford Try Construction Limited)
	For Client Representative:	(Mace Limited)
	For Cost Consultant:	(Jacobs UK Limited)
	For Lead Designer:	
	For Principal Designer:	(Galliford Try Construction Limited)
	For the Technical Assessor:	(Mace Limited)
Clause 3.9	Interested Parties additional to the Partnering Team shall comprise:	
	> Operational Parties listed under Cla	use 1.2A of the Partnering Agreement
	> The Local District Council	
	> And/or such additional parties as are	e specified pursuant to the Project Brief
	such other parties as may be notifi from time to time in writing and/or s the Project Brief.	ed by the Client to the Partnering Team members such additional parties as are specified pursuant to
	In accordance with clause 3.9, the Partn accordance with the Partnering Documer of the Interested Parties.	nering Team shall work together and individually in nts to establish the maximum practical involvement
Clause 4.1	Additional objectives of the Partnering	Feam members shall comprise:
	As notified by the Client to the Partnering	Team members in writing from time to time.
Clause 5.2	The authority of the Client Representative shall be subject to the following restrictions:	
		without the Client's prior written consent, amend or ts and/or give any instructions, whether in writing or onstrued as having) the effect of:
	> amending / varying the Projec	t Brief;
	changing the Date for Comple	tion;



Reference in Partnering Terms			
	 increasing or decreasing the overall cost or quality of Project and/or cause a delay to Project Completion; and/or 		
	detrimentally affect the interests of the Client in the context of the Project or otherwise.		
	The Client Representative shall not have the authority to execute any Pre-Construction Agreement and/or Commencement Agreement on behalf of the Client;		
	 Without prejudice to the generality of the above, the Client Representative shall not have the authority to waive any liability of a Partnering Team member to the Client under or in connection with any part of this Partnering Contract. 		
	The above restrictions <u>shall not apply</u> in the event that an urgent instruction is needed in respect of an issue affecting health and safety or security. In this instance, the Client Representative shall take all reasonable steps to contact and liaise with the Client prior to authorising any such expenditure however, in the event that an urgent decision is needed, shall take its decision in the interests of the Project and the Client.		
	The Client Representative is otherwise authorised by the Client to manage this Partnering Contract on behalf of the Client (including, but not limited to, issuing instructions, assessing extension of time and loss and expense claims, assessing payments to and from each Partnering Team member and issuing (but not executing) any Pre-Construction Agreement and/or Commencement Agreement in accordance with the terms of this Partnering Contract).		
Clause 5.6	The Partnering Adviser shall be:		
	> Not Applicable		
Clause 5.8	The Key Personnel shall comprise:		
	For the Client (Project Delivery): of Justice)		
	For the Client (Commercial):		
	For the Constructor: (Galliford Try Construction Limited)		
	For Client Representative: (Mace Limited)		
1			
	For Cost Consultant: (Jacobs U.K. LIMITED)		



Reference in Partnering Terms	
	For Principal Designer: (Galliford Try Construction Limited)
	For the Technical Assessor: (Mace Limited)
Clause 5.9	The Required Apprenticeship Percentage of all people (including Specialists) engaged by the Constructor in connection with the Project are set out in the Project Brief.
	The reporting interval is as set out in APPENDIX 8.
Clause 6.4 and Clause 6.4A	A Decant Protocol:
	 does not apply to this Partnering Contract;
Clause 7.1	The Principal Designer is:
	> The Constructor (or any successor appointed by the Client from time to time).
Clause 7.1	The "Principal Contractor" is:
	> The Constructor (or any successor appointed by the Client from time to time).
Clauses 7.8, 25.6, 25.10,	The Client's Policies are set out at:
25.12 and 25.13	> Appendix 10.
Clause 7.7	The ESP (Employment and Skills Plan) is set out at:
	To be developed and finalised between the Partnering Team members as part of the Design Development. Please refer to APPENDIX 4: Commencement Agreement.
	The Employment and Skills Strategy is set out at:
	To be developed and finalised between the Partnering Team members as part of the Design Development. Please refer to APPENDIX 4: Commencement Agreement.
	The Method Statement is set out at:
	To be developed and finalised between the Partnering Team members as part of the Design Development. Please refer to APPENDIX 4: Commencement Agreement.



Reference in Partnering Terms		
Clause 7.8	The Information and Security Requirements are set out at:	
	To be developed and finalised between the Partnering Team members as part of the Design Development. Please refer to APPENDIX 4: Commencement Agreement.	
Clause 7.8	The Security Requirements are set out at:	
	To be developed and finalised between the Partnering Team members as part of the Design Development. Please refer to APPENDIX 4: Commencement Agreement.	
Clause 7.10	The Security Aspects Letter is set out at:	
	➢ Not Applicable.	
	The Security Management Plan is:	
	To be developed and finalised between the Partnering Team members in writing within thirty (30) Working Days from the date of this Project Partnering Agreement.	
	The Partnering Team members acknowledge and agree that the Security Aspects Letter and/or the Security Management Plan may be updated and/or replaced by the Client from time to time by way of a written notice from the Client Representative.	
Clause 7.11	The 4.20 Meeting Minutes apply to the Project and are:	
	the minutes of the meeting attended by (a) the governor of the Site at which the works and/or services comprising the Project are to be undertaken and (b) the Partnering Team members, the purpose of which is to discuss and agree security and access issues and requirements in relation to the Site and the Project; and	
	which will be finalised between the governor and the Partnering Team members in writing on or prior to the issue of the Commencement Agreement.	
	The Partnering Team members acknowledge and agree that the 4.20 Meeting Minutes may be updated and/or replaced by the Client from time to time by way of a written notice from the Client Representative.	
Clause 8	The Client Consents which the Client shall be responsible for obtaining and/or maintaining in connection with the Project shall be as follows:	
	None, save as notified by the Client to the Partnering Team members in writing from time to time (or, as the context requires, as stated in the Commencement Agreement).	
Clause 8	The Lead Designer shall be:	



Reference in Partnering Terms	
	> The Constructor
Clause 8	The Design Team shall comprise:
	The Constructor and any parties that are identified below (or subsequently join this Project Partnering Agreement and are identified as such through a Joining Agreement):
	Principal Designer
	➢ Lead Designer
Clauses 8 and 9	The BIM Protocol is set out at:
	➢ Appendix 10
	The BIM Coordinator is:
Clauses 8.3 and 8.6	The Design Development Process described in clause 8 of the Partnering Terms shall be amended as follows:
	As detailed in the Appendix 10
	with consideration to Appendix 6
Clause 8.4	The following Site Surveys and Investigations shall be commissioned or undertaken by the following Partnering Team members:
	As detailed in the Appendix 10
Clause 10.9(ii)	The Required Small and Medium Enterprise (SME) Percentage is:
	> To be developed prior to the execution of the Commencement Agreement
Clauses 1.6 and 10.11	The Client shall appoint the following Specialists directly:
	None, save as notified by the Client to the relevant Partnering Team member(s) in writing from time to time.
Clause 13.2	The shared savings arrangements, shared added value and pain/gain Incentives between Partnering Team members as follows:
	Not Applicable



Reference in Partnering Terms	
Clause 13.2A	The Shared Savings Scheme requirements set out in clause 13.2A apply to this Partnering Contract.
	The Share Savings Scheme is set out at:
	> Not Applicable
Clause 13.3	The Incentives that link payment to achievement of the Date for Completion or any Targets are:
	> Not applicable
Clause 15.5	The form of Vesting Agreement is set out:
	> Not applicable
Clause 18.7	The Site Surveys are set out at:
	In Appendix 10
Clause 19.1 and 19.7	CONTRACTORS' ALL RISKS (CAR) INSURANCE:
	The full reinstatement or replacement cost / value of the relevant works associated with the Contract (including demolition, debris, removal and inflation escalation provisions), plus 15% to cover professional fees.
	To be maintained from the date of commencement of the relevant works until the completion of the relevant works and thereafter in respect of defects liability until expiry of any defects' liability period.
	(subject always to any additional requirements of the Client in relation to such insurance)
Clauses 19.3 and 19.4	The amounts of, Third Party Public liability and Product Liability Insurance and Professional Indemnity Insurance of each Partnering Team member shall be as set out below (and subject always to any additional requirements of the Client in relation to such insurances, such as in relation to the identity of the insured parties and the coverage and maximum deductible threshold of such policies, as may be set out in the Project Brief):
	For all Lots under Framework A: To cater for circumstances where there may be a particular high hazard project, the Contracting Authority reserves the right to amend the limit of indemnity in relation to any individual requirements prior to Execution of the Commencement Agreement.
	> Appendix 9



Reference in Partnering Terms			
	Partnering Team Member	Third Party Public and Products Liability Insurance	Professional Indemnity Insurance
	Constructor	The sum of £ (50,000,000) (FIFTY MILLION) pounds) for any one occurrence, the number of occurrences being unlimited in any annual policy period, but in the annual aggregate in respect of products or pollution liability (to the extent insured by the policy).	The sum of £ (5,000,000) (FIVE MILLION pounds) for any one claim and in the annual aggregate.
	Client Representative	The sum of £(10,000,000) ((TEN MILLION) pounds) for any one occurrence, the number of occurrences being unlimited in any annual policy period, but in the annual aggregate in respect of products or pollution liability (to the extent insured by the policy).	The sum of £10,000,000) (TEN MILLION) pounds) for any one claim and in the annual aggregate
	Cost Consultant	The sum of £(5,000,000) ((FIVE MILLION) pounds) for any one occurrence, the number of occurrences being unlimited in any annual policy period, but in the annual aggregate in respect of products or pollution liability (to the extent insured by the policy).	The sum of £(5,000,000) ((FIVE MILLION) pounds) for any one claim and in the annual aggregate
	Principal Designer	The sum of £ (50,000,000) (FIFTY MILLION) pounds) for any one occurrence, the number of occurrences	The sum of £ (5,000,000) (FIVE MILLION pounds) for any one claim and in the



Reference in Partnering Terms		
	being unlimited in any annual aggregate. annual policy period, but in the annual aggregate in respect of products or pollution liability (to the extent insured by the policy).	
Clause 20.10	The rate of interest on late payment shall be: Three per cent (3%) above the base rate of the Bank of England current on the date the payment becomes overdue and the Partnering Team members agree that this is a substantia remedy for the purposes of the Late Payment Act.	
Clause 20.13	The Client is not a "contractor" for the purposes of the Finance Act.	
Clause 20.19 to 20.22	A Project Bank Account will not be used.	
Clause 21.4	 The Defects Liability Period for a Partnering Team member in relation to its contribution to the Project shall be twenty-four (24) months from the later of: the last date on which a Partnering Team member (other than the Client) performed any works and/or services in connection with the Project under this Partnering Contract; the date on which that Partnering Team member's engagement under this Partnering Contract is termination; or the date of Project Completion. Where the Project is divided into Sections, the reference to "Project Completion" above shall mean Project Completion of the final Section forming part of the Project. 	
Clause 21.4	 The time limits for rectification of defects shall be: for items which represent a breach of security or health and safety risk or where the continuing safe and comfortable occupancy of any part of the establishment affected by the works forming part of the Project is seriously prejudiced: respond and rectify or make safe within two (2) hours and rectify as soon as possible and in any event no later than forty-eight (48) hours of notification by the Client Representative of the defect or the date on which the Constructor becomes (or ought reasonably to have become) aware of the defect, whichever is the earlier; for items which result in discomfort or could, if ignored, represent a breach of security or a health & safety risk: rectify as soon as possible and in any event no later than five (5) Working Days from notification by the Client Representative of the defect or 	



Reference in Partnering Terms		
	 of the defect, whichever is the earlier; and <u>for any other item, which cannot in the reasonable opinion of the Client</u> <u>Representative be left until the end of Defects Liability Period</u>: rectify as soon as possible and in any event no later than fourteen (14) Working Days from notification by the Client Representative of the defect or the date on which the Constructor becomes (or ought reasonably to have become) aware of the defect, whichever is the earlier. 	
Clause 22.1	The duty of care and warranties of the Partnering Team members described in clause 22 of the Partnering Terms shall be amended as follows:	
	Without prejudice to the generality of clause 22.1 and clause 15.2A, the Constructor accepts full responsibility to the Client for the design, supply, construction and completion of the Project undertaken by it pursuant to the Commencement Agreement and in accordance with the Partnering Documents, including the selection and standards of all materials, goods, equipment and workmanship forming part of the Project and including any design and other work undertaken in relation to the Project before or after the date of the Commencement Agreement by any other Partnering Team member, but without prejudice to the duty of care of each Partnering Team member (other than the Client) to the Constructor in respect of its contribution to the design, supply, construction and completion of the Project.	
Clauses 22.2, 22.4 and 22.5	Not in Use	
	The following Rights of Assignment shall apply:- The Client may novate, assign or transfer the Partnering Contract or any part, share or interest in the Partnering Contract without the consent of any other members of the Partnering Team. No other member of the Partnering Team may assign, novate or transfer the Partnering Contract or any part, share or interest in the Partnering Contract without the Client's prior written consent.	
	The Data Protection Schedule is set out at:- ➤ Appendix 10	
	Under the Problem-Solving Hierarchy, each of the following individuals in the sequence below shall have a period of twenty (20) Working Days to agree a solution with the individuals stated above or below their respective names, failing which the notified difference or dispute shall be referred to the next named individual in the sequence (if any) (as such parties may change from time to time as a consequence of any Joining Agreement(s) or termination of the engagement of a Partnering Team member):	



Reference in Partnering Terms							
	Client (Project Delivery):	(1)	(2)	3)			
	Client (Commercial):	(1)	2)	3)			
	For the Constructor:	(1)	(2)	(3)			
	For the Client Representative:	(1)	(2)	(3)			
	For the Cost Consultant:	(1)	(2)	(3)			
	For the Principal Designer:	(1)	(2)	(3)			
Clauses 25.4, 27.6 and 27.7	The applicable law English law and	and the courts v d the Court of Eng		shall be those of:-			
Clause 27.5 and Appendix 5 Part 2							
Clause 27.8	It is agreed that whatever the manner in which the Parties have executed this Partnerin Contract, the period of limitations (in respect of which the Parties hereby waive all and an rights, whether already existing, arising now and/or in the future to raise as a defence to an claim brought under this Partnering Contract under the Limitation Act 1980) applicable to an claim or claims arising out of or in connection with this Partnering Contract shall be twee (12) years from the later of:-						
	the last date on works and/or set	which a Partneri ervices in connec	ng Team member tion with the Proje	(other than the Client) performed any ect under this Partnering Contract;			
			the date on which that Partnering Team member's engagement under this Partneri Contract is termination; or				



Reference in Partnering Terms	
	the date of Project Completion.
Clause 28	All Special Terms that apply to this Partnering Contract as at the date of this Project Partnering Agreement are included in the Partnering Terms annexed to this Project Partnering Agreement.
Execution by counterparts	The Parties to this Project Partnering Agreement acknowledge and agree that this Project Partnering Agreement may be executed:
	in any number of counterparts and by the Parties to it on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered is an original, and all counterparts together constitute one and the same instrument; and
	by electronic signature, which shall be considered as an original signature for all intents and purposes and shall have the same force and effect as an original signature (with "electronic signature" in this context including, without limitation, electronically scanned and transmitted versions of an original signature provided by a Party to the other Party).



SUMMARY OF APPENDICES OF THE PARTNERING DOCUMENTS (OF THE PROJECT PARTNERING AGREEMENT)

APPENDIX	CONTENTS
1	 A) PARTNERING TERMS (INCORPORATING THE SPECIAL TERMS) B) DEFINITIONS (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)
2	FORM OF JOINING AGREEMENT [NOTE: IN USE ONLY FOR SPECIFIC SITUATIONS SEE CLAUSES 1.3, 1.6 AND 10.2]
3	FORM OF PRE-CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT
4	FORM OF COMMENCEMENT AGREEMENT
5	CONCILIATION, MEDIATION OR OTHER ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION
6	PARTNERING TIMETABLE
7	RISK REGISTER
8	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS & TARGETS
9	INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
	PART 1: INSURANCE OF PROJECT AND SITE AND THIRD PARTY PROPERTY DAMAGE (see clause 19.1 of Partnering Terms)
	PART 2: THIRD PARTY LIABILITY INSURANCE (see clause 19.3 of Partnering Terms)
	PART 3 PROFESSIONAL INDEMNITY or PRODUCT LIABILITY INSURANCE (see clause 19.4 of Partnering Terms)
	PART 4 INSURANCE – GENERAL (see clause 19.8 of Partnering Terms)
10	PROJECT BRIEF
	ANNEXURE A: 4.20 MEETING MINUTES – NOT APPLICABLE ANNEXURE B: THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN ANNEXURE C: PROJECT BRIEF
11	PROJECT PROPOSAL
	ANNEXURE A: PRICING FRAMEWORK ANNEXURE B: PROJECT TIMETABLE ANNEXURE C: TENDER QUESTIONNAIRE & ATTACHMENTS



	ANNEXURE D: TENDER CLARIFICATIONS
12	CONSULTANT SERVICE SCHEDULES & PAYMENT TERMS
13	SECURITY ASPECTS LETTER – NOT IN USE
14	DECANT PROTOCOL – NOT IN USE
15	OPTIONAL CLAUSES – NOT IN USE ANNEXURE A: VESTING AGREEMENT ANNEXURE B:
16	COLLATERAL WARRANTIES – NOT IN USE ANNEXURE A: CONSTRUCTOR'S COLLATERAL WARRANTY ANNEXURE B: SUB-CONSTRUCTOR COLLATERAL WARRANTY ANNEXURE C: SUB-CONSULTANT COLLATERAL WARRANTY ANNEXURE D: SUB-SUB-CONSTRUCTOR'S COLLATERAL WARRANTY ANNEXURE E: SUB-SUB-CONSULTANT'S COLLATERAL WARRANTY
17	THIRD PARTY RIGHTS NOTICES – NOT IN USE ANNEXURE A: THIRD PARTY RIGHTS NOTICE & SCHEDULE: CONSTRUCTOR ANNEXURE B: THIRD PARTY RIGHTS NOTICE & SCHEDULE: SUB-CONSTRUCTOR ANNEXURE C: THIRD PARTY RIGHTS NOTICE & SCHEDULE: SUB-CONSULTANT ANNEXURE D: THIRD PARTY RIGHTS NOTICE & SCHEDULE: SUB-SUB- CONSTRUCTOR ANNEXURE E: THIRD PARTY RIGHTS NOTICE & SCHEDULE: SUB-SUB- CONSULTANT
18	PARENT COMPANY GUARANTEE – NOT IN USE
19	PERFORMANCE BONDS – NOT IN USE ANNEXURE A: DEFAULT PERFORMANCE BOND ANNEXURE B: ON-DEMAND PERFORMANCE BOND
20	PROJECT EXECUTION PLAN



APPENDIX 1A PARTNERING TERMS

(OF THE PROJECT PARTNERING AGREEMENT)

PARTNERING TERMS (INCORPORATING THE SPECIAL TERMS)

	1.	PROJECT AND PARTNERING TEAM MEMBERS		
Partnering Contract	1.1	The Partnering Contract relates to the Project and the Site as each identified in the Project Partnering Agreement to which these Partnering Terms are attached and is made between the Client and the Constructor as each identified in the Project Partnering Agreement and each of the other parties who have executed the Project Partnering Agreement.		
Partnering Team	1.2	The parties referred to in clause 1.1 shall together comprise the Partnering Team members, subject to changes in accordance with these Partnering Terms and together with each of those further parties who execute a Joining Agreement in accordance with clause 10.2 or clause 26.10.		
Project Consultants	1.2A	The Partnering Team members acknowledge and agree that:		
and Operational Parties		 (i) in addition to the Constructor and each of the Consultants, the Client has engaged the Project Consultants in connection with the Project under separate contractual arrangements; and/or 		
		(ii) due to the operational (or to be operational) nature of the Site, each Operational Party has an interest in the on-going management and operation of the Site and the interfacing of the works and/or services comprising the Project with its own duties, obligations and responsibilities to the Client under separate contractual arrangements,		
		and the Partnering Team members shall cooperate and work with the Project Consultants and the Operational Parties on the basis set out in this Partnering Contract.		
Partnering Team members and Project collaboration	1.2B	(i) Without prejudice to any other provision of this Partnering Contract, each the Constructor and each of the Consultants shall, at their own cost, consult and cooperate with any other Partnering Team member (including any Operational Parties and each Project Consultant) as may reasonably be necessary and/or appropriate when performing its obligations under this Partnering Contract generally and in respect of the Project specifically which affect or are likely to affect any other Partnering Team member's performance of its obligations under this Partnering Contract and/or in connection with the Project and/or the performance of and discharge by any Project Consultant and/or an Operational Party of their duties and obligations in connection with the Project (or the Site of the Project), including, but not limited, to:-		
		 (a) the development of and contribution towards shared designs for the benefit of all Partnering Team members, each Project Consultant and the Project; 		



 	1			
		(b)	of their ow Project Cor requires) in	ne other Partnering Team members in the furtherance n obligations under this Partnering Contract and any nsultant (as well as any Interested Party, as the context n the furtherance of its obligations under its separate appointment by the Client;
		(c)	the appoint or otherwise	ment of Specialists (whether under joint engagements e);
		(d)	Sustainabili	ity;
		(e)	Value Engil	neering;
		(f)	furtherance	g into of Volume Supply Agreements and generally in of the obligations of the Partnering Team members clauses 10.15 and 10.16; and
		(g)	Value Mana	agement,
				avoidance of doubt, no Partnering Team member shall n tasks or duties which are:
			m	ne express responsibility of another Partnering Team nember under this Partnering Contract or pursuant to ne Commencement Agreement; or
				ny Project Consultant and/or Operational Party under neir separate contractual appointments with the Client,
			unless spe Client.	cifically agreed in advance and in writing in with the
	(ii)	Construct to in this member cost) all	tor and eacl clause 1.2/ and/or any l information	any other provision of this Partnering Contract, the h of the Consultants agrees, for the purposes referred A, to promptly supply to any other Partnering Team Project Consultant and Operational Parties (at its own and documentation that is reasonably requested by s the same is:-
		(a)	within its po	ossession or control;
		(b)		t to disclosure and/or confidentiality restrictions by ursuant to this Partnering Contract;
		(c)	properly pe	required by the other Partnering Team member to erform its obligations under this Partnering Contract uant to this Partnering Contract; and/or
		(d)	Party (as th	required by a Project Consultant and/or an Operational ne context requires) to properly perform its obligations eparate contractual appointment by the Client.
	(iii)	The Con	structor and	each of the Consultants:-



		(a)	comply with and perform its obligations under this Partnering Contract so as to avoid or (where avoidance is not practicable) mitigate causing any other Partnering Team member, any Project Consultant and/or Operational Party to incur any additional cost, delay and/or disruption in connection with the performance of their duties and obligations under and in accordance with this Partnering Contract and/or any separate contractual appointment by the Client respectively (as the context requires);
		(b)	(and shall procure that its respective Non-Client Personnel and their respective agents or employees shall) otherwise not:-
			 delay, impede, inhibit, disrupt and/or hinder any other Partnering Team member, any Project Consultant and/or Operational Party in the carrying out of their duties and obligations under and in accordance with this Partnering Contract and/or any separate contractual appointment by the Client respectively (as the context requires); and
			2. act in a manner that might reasonably be expected to cause another Partnering Team member, any Project Consultant and/or Interested Party to be in breach of its own obligations under this Partnering Contract and/or any separate contractual appointment by the Client respectively (as the context requires) and/or otherwise to suffer and/or incur any loss, delay, disruption, and/or inconvenience in performance of such obligations.
		(iv) Noth	ing in this clause 1.2B shall:-
		(a)	be construed as having the effect of reducing, varying and/or waiving the obligations and/or liabilities of a Partnering Team member under this Partnering Contract;
		(b)	relieve a Partnering Team member from any obligation to make a payment to the Client under its Partnering Contract; and/or
		(c)	limit the ability of the Client to make any deductions from any payments falling due to a Partnering Team member under this Partnering Contract.
Roles and responsibilities	1.3	trust, fairness	g Team members shall work together and individually in the spirit of and mutual co-operation for the benefit of the Project, within the scope d roles, expertise and responsibilities as stated in the Partnering
Definitions	1.4	Documents sha	expressions used in these Partnering Terms and in the other Partnering all have the meanings stated in the Definitions set out in Appendix 1 or at with the Definitions) the meanings stated elsewhere in the Partnering



Consultants	1.5	except case cl shall be	where any ause 1.6 s e responsit	ny Consultant is or shall become a Partnering Team member (and Consultant becomes a Specialist pursuant to clause 10.10 in which hall apply), only the Client and no other Partnering Team member ole for making all payments due to each Consultant in accordance Consultant Payment Terms.
Specialists	1.6	the exc the Co making	eption of ar	y Specialist is or shall become a Partnering Team member (and with ny Specialist appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11), only and no other Partnering Team member shall be responsible for nts due to each Specialist in accordance with the relevant Specialist
Reasonablene ss	1.7	requireo valuatio	l notice, n, agreem	erned by the Partnering Contract, including without limitation any request, submission, decision, consent, approval, comment, ent, opinion, instruction and other communication and activity, the members (excluding the Client) shall act reasonably and without
Change of Control	1.8	(i)	A Partne Days of i	ring Team member shall notify the Client within ten (10) Working t:-
			(a)	becoming aware that it may be subject to a Change of Control (provided always that where to do so would contravene any applicable law, the Partnering Team member shall notify the Client of such proposed Change of Control immediately upon it becoming permitted by applicable law to do so); or
			(b)	(in any event) being subject to a Change of Control,
			with each	of these circumstances being a "Change of Control Event".
		(ii)	Control E the Clien under th	by a Partnering Team member to notify the Client of a Change of event within the time periods specified in clause 1.8(i) shall entitle t to terminate the appointment of that Partnering Team member is Partnering Contract immediately on written notice to the g Team member.
		(iii)		ne Client receives a notification of a Change of Control Event to clause 1.8(i):-
				the Client shall undertake and complete its own due diligence on the relevant Partnering Team member to determine (acting reasonably) that, following such proposed or actual Change of Control, that Partnering Team member shall continue to satisfy (without limitation) the economic and financial standing and technical and professional competency requirements that the Partnering Team member, prior to the Change of Control, was required to satisfy as a precondition to being appointed to this Partnering Contract; and
				if the Client is not satisfied (in its sole discretion) that such requirements will be satisfied by the relevant Partnering Team



		member if a potential Change of Control occurs or are not satisfied by the Partnering Team member following an actual Change of Control (as the context requires), the Client shall be entitled to terminate the appointment of that Partnering Team member under this Partnering Contract immediately on written notice to the Partnering Team member.
	2.	PARTNERING DOCUMENTS
Roles and relationships	2.1	The Partnering Documents describe the roles, expertise and responsibilities of the Partnering Team members and shall govern the relationships between the Partnering Team members and the implementation of the Project.
Partnering Documents	2.2	In addition to the Project Partnering Agreement and these Partnering Terms, the Partnering Documents shall comprise the documents listed in the Project Partnering Agreement and the additional or amended Partnering Documents developed in accordance with these Partnering Terms including without limitation the Project Timetable established in accordance with clause 6, the designs agreed as Project Proposals in accordance with clause 8, the prices incorporated in the Price Framework in accordance with clause 12, any Joining Agreements entered into pursuant to clause 10.2 or clause 26.10 (and any Consultant Services Schedule and Consultant Payment Terms or Specialist Contract and Specialist Payment Terms incorporated in such Joining Agreement), any Pre-Construction Agreement entered into pursuant to clause 13.5 and any Commencement Agreement entered into pursuant to clause 15.1.
Constructor Framework Agreement	2.2A	Subject to the provisions of clause 2.5 and clause 2.6, the Constructor warrants to the Client that, in complying with its duties and obligations under or in connection with this Partnering Contract, it shall do so in all respects in a manner that is entirely consistent with its duties and obligations to the Client under the Constructor Framework Agreement.
Consultant Framework Agreement	2.2B	Subject to the provisions of clause 2.5 and clause 2.6, each Consultant warrants to the Client that, to the extent that it has been identified in the Project Partnering Agreement as being a party to a Consultant Framework Agreement, in complying with their duties and obligations under or in connection with this Partnering Contract, it shall do so in all respects in a manner that is entirely consistent with its duties and obligations to the Client under its respective Consultant Framework Agreement.
Effect of Partnering Documents	2.3	Any Partnering Document created or amended in accordance with these Partnering Terms shall be binding on all Partnering Team members except that no Partnering Document shall create or amend the role, expertise, responsibilities or other obligations of any Partnering Team member who does not sign it.
Responsibility for Partnering Documents	2.4	Subject to clause 2.5, each Partnering Team member who prepares or contributes to any one or more Partnering Documents shall be responsible for the consequences of any error or omission in, or any discrepancy between, such Partnering Documents or its contributions to them, except to the extent of its reliance (if stated in such Partnering Documents) on any contribution or information provided by any one or more other Partnering Team members.



Partnering Documents complementary2.5All Partnering Documents shall be treated as complementary and it shall of all Partnering Team members to warn each other and the Client Repre- any error, omission or discrepancy of which they become aware and (withi of their agreed roles, expertise and responsibilities, including any error, or discrepancy as between the Partnering Documents and the terms and complementary (as the context requires) the Constructor Framework Agreement or each Framework Agreement in the context of the Constructor's and each O respective obligations under and in connection with this Partnering Context	sentative of n the scope omission or
forward proposals to resolve any such error, omission or discrepancy constructively within the Partnering Team without adversely affecting the a or time for completion or quality of the Project.	Consultant Consultant's tract) to put / fairly and
Any proposal pursuant to this clause 2.5 shall be subject to prior approval b after Core Group Consultation, pursuant to which the Client shall (in its sole elect to adopt any proposal to resolve any such error, omission or discr forward by the Partnering Team members, instruct a proposal of its own of Partnering Team members which document(s) forming part of the Documents take precedence over the other in relation to the identified iss each case, the Partnering Team members shall be obliged to comply with the or acceptance by the Client without cost to the Client and without any en any extension of the Date for Completion (or any analogous period of time w a Partnering Team member is required to complete a specific requirement connection with this Partnering Contract).	discretion) epancy put or notify the Partnering sue and, in he decision titlement to vithin which
 Priority of Partnering Documents 2.6 Except where a different priority is determined by the Client in its sole pursuant to clause 2.5 (and with whose decision the Partnering Team mer comply without cost to the Client and without any entitlement to any exten Date for Completion or any analogous period of time within which a Partner member is required to complete a specific requirement under or in conn this Partnering Contract), the priority between the Partnering Documents follows in descending order:- 	mbers shall nsion of the ering Team ection with
 (i) (in the context of all matters relating to the security of and/or accessive only) the 4.20 Meeting Minutes; 	cess to the
 (ii) (in the context of the duties and obligations of the Constructor connection with the Constructor Framework Agreement) the conditions of the Constructor Framework Agreement; 	under or in terms and
 (iii) (in the context of the duties and obligations of a Consultant that is the Project Partnering Agreement as being a party to a Framework Agreement under or in connection with that Framework Agreement) the terms and conditions of that Framework Agreement; 	Consultant Consultant
(iv) the Commencement Agreement;	
(v) the Project Partnering Agreement;	
(vi) these Partnering Terms;	
(vii) the BIM Protocol – N/A	



		(viii)	the Project Timetable;	
		(ix)	the Partnering Timetable;	
		(x)	the Consultant Services Schedules and Consultant Payment Terms;	
		(xi)	the Project Brief incorporating any Constructor's Services Schedule;	
		(xii)	the Project Proposals;	
		(xiii)	the Price Framework;	
		(xiv)	any Joining Agreement;	
		(xv)	any Pre-Construction Agreement;	
		(xvi)	any Risk Register;	
		(xvii)	the KPIs and Targets; and	
		(xviii)	any other Partnering Documents.	
Insolvency Act	2.7	Nothing under or in connection with this Partnering Contract shall constitute a supply of goods or services by the Client for the purposes of section 233B of the Insolvency Act 1986.		
Provision of other information	2.8	period a provide Project v to obtair	tnering Team member shall, within ten (10) Working Days (or such other as is reasonable) of any request by any other Partnering Team member, to the requesting party any information (or a copy of the same) relating to the which is in its possession or in respect of which it is the party most appropriate a such information and shall ensure that such information is accurate, unless are stated in writing at the time of its provision.	
No exclusivity	2.9	Each of	the Partnering Team members acknowledges and agrees that:-	
or guarantee		(i) notwithstanding their appointment under this Partnering Contract, no Partnering Team member has or shall have the exclusive right to undertake any works and/or services to be performed and undertaken on behalf of the Client in relation to the Project and the Client may, at its sole discretion and without incurring any liability to any party to this Partnering Contract, issue instructions to other Partnering Team members, constructors, consultants and/or third parties to carry out works and/or services and tasks in relation to the Project which are the same as or similar to the services under this Partnering Contract;		
		(ii)	the decision to instruct and/or maintain the engagement of any Partnering Team member under this Partnering Contract to carry out and complete any works and/or services in relation to the Project (if at all) is at the sole discretion of the Client;	
		(iii)	the Client makes no guarantee to any Partnering Team member that it shall proceed with the design and construction of the Project and no Partnering	



		Team member shall have an entitlement to perform any works and/or services in connection with the same; and
		the Partnering Team members, whether jointly or individually, shall have no entitlement to make any claim against the Client (whether in contract, tort or any other basis of law) in respect of costs, damages, expense and/or loss (whether direct, indirect, consequential, linked to lost profit or otherwise) or on any other basis, arising out of it not being awarded any minimum number of services and/or works in relation to the Project, whether in number or in value.
Partnering Documents	2.10	The Partnering Contract, the Project Partnering Agreement, the Commencement Agreement (if and when issued) and these Partnering Terms are to be read as a whole and the Partnering Team members acknowledge and agree that the Partnering Documents form the entire contract between them to the exclusion of any antecedent statement or representation.
Third Party Agreements	2.11	(i) The Constructor acknowledges that the Client has and will from time to time enter into Third Party Agreements and be bound by decisions, consents and approvals of relevant authorities which may relate to the Constructor's obligations under this Partnering Contract. The details of any Third Party Agreement(s) entered into by the Client before the Commencement Agreement are referred to in the Commencement Agreement.
		(ii) The Constructor complies with and performs its obligations under and arising out of this Partnering Contract so that no negligent act, omission or default on its part (or on the part of any Specialists engaged by it or other subcontractors of any tier engaged in connection with the Project):-
		(a) causes or contributes to any breach by the Client of any of its obligations;
		(b) gives rise to any liability of the Client; and/or
		(c) leads to any diminution or loss of any rights, entitlements or other benefits of the Client,
		under any Third Party Agreement, save to the extent that the Constructor has not been provided with a copy of such Third Party Agreement.
		(iii) The Constructor shall indemnify the Client against the Client's reasonably foreseeable and properly incurred and mitigated expenses, liabilities, losses, claims and proceedings whatsoever arising out of or in connection with a failure by the Constructor to comply with the requirements of this clause 2.11, save only where such failure is the direct consequence of an instruction of the Client Representative (which is not itself the result of any negligence, default or breach of contract by or on behalf of the Constructor or any Specialist) and could not have been avoided by the Constructor using reasonable and practical means.
		(iv) In the event the Client enters into any Third Party Agreement after the date of the Commencement Agreement that was not disclosed to the Constructor and/or referred to in the Commencement Agreement as at the date of the Commencement Agreement (including any amendment agreement to a



	1	1	
			Third Party Agreement entered into before the date of the Commencement Agreement) the same shall be treated as a Change for the purposes of clause 17.
		(v)	The Constructor provides the Client Representative with copies of all correspondence and communications between the Constructor and any third party in relation to any actual or potential Third Party Agreements.
Rules of interpretation	2.12	In this P	artnering Contract, the following rules of interpretation shall apply:
		(i)	any reference to "law ", "applicable law(s)" and/or "regulations " means (as the context requires) any and all of the following:-
			(a) any Act of Parliament or subordinate legislation, any exercise of the Royal Prerogative, any enforceable community right within the meaning of section 2 of the European Communities Act 1972, any planning or building permission or regulation and any other official request or requirement made by any Statutory Authority or other body of competent jurisdiction in respect of which the Client and/or a Partnering Team member has a legal obligation to comply;
			(b) any enforceable community right within the meaning of section 2 of the European Communities Act 1972, any other applicable law, common law proclamation, bye-law, directive, decision, regulation, rule, notice or court ruling binding on the Parties directly or through precedent, international convention or treaty ratified by the United Kingdom, all applicable laws, regulations, directives, orders, decisions or other rules having the force of law in the jurisdiction (including in relation to international waters) where the Partnering Team member's obligations under this Partnering Contract are carried out including for the avoidance of doubt the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 and the European Union (Withdrawal Agreement) Act 2020 and any United Kingdom government policy legally binding on the Parties either particularly or as part of a class; and
			(c) all orders, rules, regulations, ordinances, notices, guidance notes, schemes, warrants, bye-laws, directives, franchises, licences, permits, circulars and codes of practice issued or raised under or in connection with any of the foregoing;
		(ii)	all headings and sub-headings are for ease of reference only and are not to be taken into consideration in the interpretation and/or construction of this Partnering Contract;
		(iii)	references to clauses, recitals and schedules (whether such references are capitalised or otherwise) are references to clauses, recitals and schedules of and/or to this Partnering Contract unless expressly stated;
		(iv)	references to specific legal or regulatory provisions include any amendment, update, replacement, consolidation and/or re-enactment of the same (in whatever form) from time to time and include any and all subordinate



		instruments, orders, rules, regulations and byelaws made thereunder and any guidelines issued in respect thereof from time to time;	
		 (v) references to specific standards and codes of practice, guidance and/or other instruments include any amendment, update, replacement, consolidation and/or re-enactment of the same from to time; 	
		 (vi) a reference to a person includes a reference to a firm, a body corporate, an unincorporated association, a partnership or a legal entity or public body of any kind (as the context requires); 	
		(vii) any reference to a public body shall be deemed to include any successor to such organisation or authority which takes over their functions or responsibilities;	
		(viii) where general words are followed or preceded by specific examples, the nature of such specific examples shall not restrict or qualify the natural meaning of the general words and the "ejusdem generis" rule shall not apply;	
		(ix) any obligation on a Partnering Team member to do any act, matter or thing includes, unless expressly stated otherwise, an obligation to procure that it is done; and	
		(x) this Partnering Contract shall not be construed or interpreted against or to the disadvantage of the Client on the grounds that this Partnering Contract represents the Client's standard terms and conditions of business and/or that this Partnering Contract and/or any particular term or condition hereof may have originated from the Client.	
	3.		
Cooperative exchange of information	3.1	The Partnering Team members shall work together and individually, in accordance with the Partnering Documents, to achieve transparent and cooperative exchange of information in all matters relating to the Project and to organise and integrate their activities as a collaborative team.	
Methods of communication	3.2	 Unless otherwise specified by the Client Representative from time to time and in writing (but subject always to clause 3.2(iii)), all notices, requests, submissions, decisions, consents, approvals, comments, valuations, agreements, opinions, instructions and other communications between any Partnering Team members under or in connection with this Partnering Contract (referred to in this clause 3.2 as "communications") shall be by:- 	
		(a) hand delivery;	
		(b) first class inland (or recorded delivery) post; and/or	
		(c) electronic mail.	
		Notwithstanding the above, where the Client Representative notifies the Partnering Team members in writing, as soon as reasonably practicable after	



manager Partnerin Commun specified exclusive	nent softv ig Team lications S by the ely by the	mmencement Agreement, that a named piece of contract vare ("Communications Software ") must be used by the members to issue and receive communications, the coftware will (subject to clause 3.2(iii) and unless otherwise Client Representative in its notice) thereafter be used Partnering Team members until such time as the Client tifies them otherwise.
notified		clause 3.2(iii) and clause 3.2A (and save where otherwise rtnering Team members by the Client Representative in o time):-
(a)	used) sh the recij specified shall be	nunication issued via the Communications Software (if nall have effect when it is communicated by the sender to bient in accordance with the Communications Software d, provided that any communication sent after 17:00 pm treated as having been received at 09.00 am on the first orking Day after its transmission; and
(b)		unication not issued via the Communications Software ve effect on the following basis:
	1.	any communication sent by hand is deemed to be received upon delivery to the address of the recipient as set out in the Project Partnering Agreement or any Joining Agreement (or as may be notified by a Partnering Team member to the other Partnering Team members from time to time and in writing);
	2.	any communication sent by first class inland post and/or recorded delivery post to the address of the recipient (determined by reference to the above) is deemed as having been received two (2) Working Days following the date of posting;
	3.	any communication sent by electronic mail is deemed to have been received on the day of its transmission in legible form unless outside the hours of 09:00 am to 17:00 pm in which case it is treated as having been received at 09:00 am on the first (1st) Working Day after its transmission, provided always that (save to the extent that such addresses are set out in the "Project Execution Plan" forming part of the Project Brief) the Partnering Team members have first confirmed to one another and to the Client Representative in writing their respective addresses for the purposes of sending and receiving electronic mail; and
	4.	any other communication sent by electronic means as provided for in the Communications Protocol instead of electronic mail shall be deemed to have been received when, in additional to the issue or uploading of the original communication itself, confirmation of the same is provided by the sender to the relevant recipients by one



		of the above-mentioned means (and in accordance with the rules of receipt referred to therein).
		(iii) Unless otherwise notified to the Partnering Team members by the Clien Representative in writing from time to time, electronic communications (including by any Communications Software) are not effective as a method of communication for a communication by:
		(a) a Partnering Team member seeking to exercise its right to suspend performance under this Partnering Contract;
		(b) any Partnering Team member pursuant to clause 26; and/or
		 (c) any Partnering Team member for the purpose of giving a notice or adjudication or referring a dispute for resolution pursuant to clause 27,
		provided always that a duplicate copy of any written communication may also be sen to the receiving party (or parties) by electronic mail and/or the Communications Software for information only.
Methods of communication	3.2A	Each Partnering Team member shall ensure that:-
		 each and every document (in whatever form, including hard and/or sof (electronic) copy) and/or communication prepared and/or issued by or or behalf of that Partnering Team member pursuant to this Partnering Contrac is clearly marked "OFFICIAL" or with such other security-related designation that the Client notifies the Partnering Team members of in writing from time to time; and
		(ii) it will (and ensure that any third parties engaged by it in connection with the Project) comply with any communication protocol and/or document security protocol of the Client that the Client may issue to the Partnering Team members (and thereafter update and/or replace at its sole discretion) from time to time, at its own cost and without any adjustment to any Date for Completion.
Core Group and members	3.3	The Partnering Team members shall establish a Core Group who shall meet regularly to review and stimulate the progress of the Project and the implementation of the Partnering Contract and to fulfil their other functions as described in these Partnering Terms. Members of the Core Group shall comprise the individuals so listed in the Project Partnering Agreement or any Joining Agreement subject to replacement only with the prior consent of the current Partnering Team members.
Responsibility for Core Group members	3.4	Each Partnering Team member shall ensure that any of its employees who are Core Group members shall attend Core Group meetings and fulfil the agreed functions of a Core Group member in accordance with the Partnering Documents.
Core Group meetings	3.5	A meeting of the Core Group members shall be convened by the Client Representative at the request of any Core Group member and otherwise as required by the Partnering Documents, at not less than five (5) Working Days' notice unless all Core Group members agree a shorter period, to all Core Group members (copied to all Partnering



		Team members, who shall be entitled to attend) stating its agenda. Each such meeting shall be chaired by an individual to be agreed at that meeting and shall deal only with the matters listed in its agenda (unless all Core Group members agree otherwise).			
Core Group decisions	3.6	Decisions of the Core Group shall be by Consensus of all Core Group members present at that meeting. The Partnering Team members shall comply with any decision of the Core Group made within the scope of its agreed functions.			
Early Warning	3.7	The Partnering Team members shall operate an Early Warning system, whereby each Partnering Team member shall notify the others as soon as it is aware of any matter adversely affecting or threatening the Project or that Partnering Team member's performance under the Partnering Contract, and (within the scope of its agreed role, expertise and responsibilities) shall include in such notification proposals for avoiding or remedying such matter. The Client Representative shall convene a meeting of the Core Group within five (5) Working Days from the date of any such notification to agree an appropriate course of action unless all Core Group members agree such course of action without a meeting.			
No waiver or approval	3.7A	Each Partnering Team member acknowledges and agrees that its liability under this Partnering Contract shall not be released, diminished or in any other way affected by:-			
		 any direction, admission, approach, consent, approval, confirmation, comment, sanction, acknowledgement or advice made or given by or on behalf of the Client or the Client Representative; 			
		 (ii) any act, omission or delay by or on behalf of the Client, any Project Consultant and/or any Interested Party in inspecting approving or informing itself about anything relating to the Project; 			
		(iii) any enquiry or inspection into any relevant matter which may be made or carried out by or on behalf of the Client or the Client Representative;			
		(iv) the inclusion of the value of any work, materials or goods in any payment;			
		(v) the issue of any written confirmation that Project Completion has been achieved or that any defects in the Project have been rectified; or			
		(vi) the engagement by a Partnering Team member of a Specialist (whose acts and omissions that Partnering Team member shall be responsible and liable for as if such acts or omissions were its own),			
		and the rights and/or remedies of a Partnering Team member may only be waived by formal written waiver which is signed by a duly authorised representative of the Client waiving its rights and which makes express and unequivocal reference to the waiver being made pursuant to this clause 3.7.			
Partnering Team meetings and decisions	3.8	A meeting of the Partnering Team members shall be convened by the Client Representative at the request of any Partnering Team member and otherwise as required by the Partnering Documents, at not less than five (5) Working Days' notice to all other Partnering Team members stating its agenda. Each such meeting shall be chaired by the Client Representative (unless those present agree otherwise) and shall deal only with the matters listed in its agenda (unless all Partnering Team members			



		agree otherwise). Decisions of a Partnering Team meeting shall be by Consensus of all Partnering Team members present at that meeting.
Retrospective effect	3.8A	Notwithstanding the date of this Partnering Contract (or the date of a Partnering Team member's Joining Agreement, as the context requires), where a Partnering Team member has performed any works and/or services in connection with the Project prior to the date of the Partnering Contract or its Joining Agreement (as the context requires), the duties and obligations contained in this Partnering Contract shall be deemed to have applied to the carrying out of any of such works and/or services prior to such date (provided always that where the Constructor has entered into a "Pre-Construction Services Agreement" with the Client in accordance with the terms of the Framework Agreement in advance of entering into this Partnering Contract, the Constructor acknowledges and agrees that it shall have no entitlement to payment whatsoever under this Partnering Contract in respect of any works and/or services previously provided to the Client under such "Pre-Construction Services Agreement").
Interested Parties	3.9	The Partnering Team members shall work together and individually in accordance with the Partnering Documents to establish the maximum practicable involvement in the Project, subject to clause 22.4, by those Interested Parties listed in the Project Partnering Agreement and such other Interested Parties as they may agree.
Secondments and further co- operation	3.10	The Partnering Team members shall together consider and develop such secondments, office sharing arrangements and access to each other's computer networks and databases as shall benefit the Project, subject to clause 25.5 and to signature of appropriate procedural agreements, and including any specific arrangements set out in the Project Brief and the Project Proposals. The Partnering Team members shall not, in complying with clause 3.10, be required to make available staff or resources that were intended to be utilised for purposes other than the Project nor be required to permit access to databases that do not or reveal confidential information that does not relate to the Project.
Records	3.11	The Partnering Team members shall keep such records of their activities in relation to the Project as are required by the Partnering Documents and, subject to clause 25.5, shall permit inspection of their activities and records in relation to the Project by other Partnering Team members, any Project Consultant, any Operational Party and by any third parties stated in the Project Brief.
	4.	OBJECTIVES AND TARGETS
Objectives	4.1	 The Partnering Team members shall establish, develop and implement their partnering relationships, within their agreed roles, expertise and responsibilities and in accordance with the Partnering Documents, with the objectives of achieving for the benefit of the Project and for the mutual benefit of Partnering Team members:- (i) trust, fairness, mutual co-operation, dedication to agreed common goals and an understanding of each other's expectations and values; (ii) finalisation of the required designs, timetables, prices and supply chain for the Project;



			innovation, improved efficiency, cost-effectiveness, lean production and improved Sustainability;
			completion of the Project within the agreed time and price and to the agreed quality;
			measurable continuous improvement by reference to the Targets described in clause 4.2 and the KPIs;
		(vi)	commitment to people including staff and Users;
		(vii)	implementation of the Project in accordance with the BIM Protocol; and
		(viii)	any additional objectives stated in the Project Partnering Agreement.
Targets	4.2	agreed ro Documen	nering Team member undertakes to the others to do all that it can, within its ble, expertise and responsibilities and in accordance with the Partnering ts, to pursue for the benefit of the Project and for the mutual benefit of g Team members the Targets stated in the KPIs for:-
		(i)	reduced capital cost and whole life costs;
		(ii)	reduced design, supply and construction time;
		(iii)	reduced defects and zero defects;
		(iv)	reduced accidents;
		(v)	increased predictability;
		(vi)	increased productivity;
		(vii)	increased turnover and Profit;
		(viii)	improved quality;
		(ix)	improved Sustainability; and
		(x)	any other Targets identified in the KPIs.
	5.	CLIENT F	REPRESENTATIVE AND PARTNERING ADVISER
Client Representative	5.1	The Clien	t Representative shall:-
functions			fulfil its functions as described in these Partnering Terms and the other Partnering Documents, exercising any discretion fairly and constructively, and facilitate an integrated design, supply and construction process in accordance with the Partnering Documents and with the support of other Partnering Team members as stated in the Partnering Documents;



		(ii) call, organise, attend and minute meetings of the Core Group members and the Partnering Team members, whenever required or appropriate in accordance with the Partnering Documents;		
		(iii) organise and monitor the contributions of Partnering Team members to Value Engineering, Value Management and Risk Management exercises in relation to the Project (to which Partnering Team members shall contribute if so requested), as stated in the Partnering Documents and as otherwise agreed by the Core Group, and submit to the Client and the Core Group proposals for approval based on the results of these exercises and in the best interests of the Project;		
		(iv) organise partnering workshops for Partnering Team members and Interested Parties, as and when stated in the Partnering Timetable and as otherwise requested by the Core Group; and		
		(v) monitor the implementation of the Project on and off Site with the support of other Partnering Team members as stated in the Partnering Documents.		
Client Representative authority	5.2	The Client Representative shall be authorised to represent the Client in all matters relating to the Project, except membership of the Core Group, subject to such restrictions as are stated in the Project Partnering Agreement and in accordance with such procedures as are stated in the Partnering Documents.		
Instructions to Constructor	5.3	Where necessary and without prejudicing the collaborative spirit of the partnering relationships, the Client Representative may issue such instructions to the Constructor as are consistent with the Partnering Documents, including as to the opening up for inspection or testing of any part of the Project and the rectification or replacement at no cost to the Client of any designs, works, services, materials, goods or equipment that are defective or otherwise not in accordance with the Partnering Documents.		
Objection to instructions	5.4	If an instruction issued by the Client Representative is contrary to any Partnering Document or otherwise demonstrably not in the best interests of the Project, the Constructor shall notify the Client and the Client Representative within five (5) Working Days from the date of such instruction. Following Consultation between the Client, the Constructor, the Client Representative with input from other Partnering Team members as appropriate, to seek to resolve the Constructor's objection, the Client Representative shall confirm, amend or withdraw the relevant instruction and the Constructor shall comply with such confirmation, amendment or withdrawal, or within five (5) Working Days from its date shall implement the procedures described in clause 17 or clause 18 or clause 27 if appropriate.		
Compliance with instructions	5.5	Subject to clause 5.4, the Constructor shall promptly carry out an instruction of the Client Representative that is consistent with the Partnering Documents. If the Client, after Consultation with the Core Group, has reason to consider that failure to carry out any such instruction shall materially adversely affect the Project, and if the Constructor shall not carry out such instruction within five (5) Working Days from the date of a notice from the Client under this clause 5.5 repeating the instruction, then the Client may pay another party (whether or not a Partnering Team member) to carry out such instruction shall permit such other party to do so and any consequent cost additional to the Agreed Maximum Price shall be borne by the		



		Constructor by payment to the Client or deduction from payments otherwise due pursuant to clause 20.		
Partnering Adviser	5.6	 In all matters relating to their partnering relationships and the operation of the Partnering Contract, the Partnering Team members may together or individually utilise the advice and support of the Partnering Adviser, subject to prior agreement of costs and the Partnering Adviser's duty of care, including:- selection of Partnering Team members, team-building, review of the Partnering Documents and review of Specialist Contracts for consistency with the Partnering Documents; 		
		(ii) preparation of the Project Partnering Agreement;		
		(iii) preparation of any Joining Agreements, Pre-Construction Agreement and Commencement Agreement;		
		(iv) provision of fair and constructive advice as to the partnering process, the development of the partnering relationships and the operation of the Partnering Contract;		
		(v) attendance at such meetings of the Core Group and the Partnering Team as their members consider appropriate; and		
		(vi) assistance in the solving of problems and the avoidance or resolution of disputes in accordance with clause 27.		
Replacement of Partnering Adviser	5.7	The Partnering Adviser may be replaced at any time by a decision of the Core Group.		
Key Personnel	5.8	 In this Partnering Contract, the term "Key Personnel" means the persor (or any of them as the context requires) identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement, a Joining Agreement and/or Commencement Agreement and their replacement(s) as approved by the Client is accordance with clause 5.8(iii). 		
		(ii) Each Partnering Team member acknowledges that one of the key reasons for the Client appointing that Partnering Team member under and/or pursuant to this Partnering Contract is that the Partnering Team member has within its staff certain experienced and/or recognised technical experts identified in this Partnering Contract as Key Personnel.		
		(iii) Pursuant to clause 5.8(ii), each Partnering Team member shall:-		
		 use all reasonable endeavours to retain the Key Personnel throughout the performance of the works and/or services provided or to be provided by it in connection with the Project; 		
		(b) promptly inform the Client in the event that any of the Key Personnel leave, or give notice of an intention to leave the employment of that Partnering Team member and obtain a substitute in accordance with the requirements of clause 5.8(iii)(e);		



			(c)	not reassign or allow the reassignment of the Key Personnel to other projects during the performance of the Partnering Team member's works and/or services in connection with the Project without the Client's written approval (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed);
			(d)	take all reasonable steps to ensure that the Key Personnel perform their roles and responsibilities in accordance with any organisational structure agreed in writing between that Partnering Team member and the Client from time to time; and
			(e)	if during the performance by a Partnering Team member of its works and/or services in connection with the Project:-
				1. that Partnering Team member wishes to reassign or to replace an individual designated as Key Personnel; or
				2. an individual designated as Key Personnel gives notice of their intention to terminate its contract of employment or is otherwise no longer able to perform its duties,
				that Partnering Team member will provide details of a substitute with experience and qualifications equivalent or similar to the Key Personnel to be replaced to the Client for the Client's approval (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld nor delayed) and sufficiently in advance of the replacement date to allow the Client to properly consider such substitute and approve such substitute (acting reasonably).
		(iv)	spoken a contrary	e Partnering Team member's Key Personnel must be fluent in both and written English except to the extent as may be agreed to the between the Client and that Partnering Team member in writing in o specific individuals or positions to be filled from time to time.
Apprenticeship s	5.9	(i)	apprentic	structor shall take all reasonable steps to, where applicable, employ ces and shall report to the Client the numbers of apprentices d and the wider skills training provided, during the delivery of the
		(ii)	the Req program Project, (structor shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that no less than uired Apprenticeship Percentage are on formal apprenticeship mes or that a similar proportion of hours worked in providing the (which may include support staff and Specialists) are provided by n formal apprenticeship programmes.
		(iii)	on this	structor shall make available to its people and Specialists working Partnering Contract, information about the United Kingdom ent's apprenticeship programme and wider skills opportunities.
		(iv)		structor shall provide any further skills training opportunities that are ate for its people engaged in providing the Project.
		A		



		the repo	onstructor shall provide a report detailing the following measures at orting interval specified in the Project Partnering Agreement and shall pared to discuss apprenticeships at its regular meetings with the Representative:-
		(a)	the number of people during the reporting period employed on the contract, including support staff and Specialists;
		(b)	the number of apprentices and number of new starts on apprenticeships directly initiated through this Partnering Contract;
		(c)	the percentage of all people taking part in an apprenticeship programme;
		(d)	if applicable, an explanation from the Constructor as to why it is not managing to meet the specified percentage target;
		(e)	actions being taken to improve the take up of apprenticeships; and
		(f)	other training/skills development being undertaken by people in relation to this contract, including:-
			 work experience placements for fourteen (14) to sixteen (16) year olds;
			2. work experience / work trial placements for other ages;
			3. student sandwich / gap year placements;
			4. graduate placements;
			5. vocational training;
			6. basic skills training; and
			7. on-site training provision / facilities.
	6.	PARTNERING T	IMETABLE AND PROJECT TIMETABLE
Partnering Timetable	6.1	the Partnering Te Project, during 1	greed preconditions and subject to clauses 17, 18, 20.17 and 26.6, eam members shall undertake their agreed activities in relation to the the period prior to the date of the Commencement Agreement, gently in accordance with the Partnering Timetable.
Development of Project Timetable	6.2	Completion and Project with effec to the Client Rep and procedures	roject Timetable, comprising the Date of Possession, the Date for other detailed arrangements as to timing for implementation of the et from the date of the Commencement Agreement, shall be submitted presentative by the Constructor with supporting method statements by the date or dates stated in the Partnering Timetable, shall be Core Group and shall be subject to approval by the Client.



Sections	6.3	If the Partnering Timetable or the Project Timetable refers to the division of the Project		
		into Sections, then (except where expressly stated to the contrary) all references in the Partnering Documents to the Project, the Date of Possession, Project Completion, the Date for Completion and the Completion Date and all other provisions of the Partnering Documents shall apply to the whole Project and to each and any Section.		
Site possession and access	6.4	 Unless otherwise specified in the Commencement Agreement (and without prejudice to the ability of the Client and/or any parties engaged by it or acting on its behalf to access the Site at any time at the Client's sole discretion), the Constructor shall have non-exclusive access to the Site, for the purposes of constructing the Project in accordance with this Partnering Contract, as from the Date of Possession until the date immediately prior to the Completion Date (or as otherwise specified in the Project Brief). Any additional arrangements and/or requirements relating to this period of non-exclusive possession (or otherwise) will be set out in the Commencement Agreement and/or (to the extent specified as applying to this Partnering Contract in the Project Partnering Agreement) the Decant Protocol. 		
		(ii) If the Constructor or the Consultant(s) require access to any area within the Client's control outside the agreed Site, it shall notify the Client as soon as reasonably practicable and not access any such area(s) without the Client's express written approval. The Constructor and the Consultant(s) shall comply with any restrictions in relation to such areas that are referred to in this Partnering Contract (including as part of the Project Brief and/or the 4.20 Meeting Minutes) which shall be deemed to include the equivalent requirements set out in this Partnering Contract in relation to the Site or any other requirements that may be notified to the Constructor by the Client.		
Decant Protocol	6.4A	(i) The provisions of this clause 6.4A apply where it is specified in the Project Partnering Agreement that a Decant Protocol applies to this Partnering Contract.		
		(ii) The Parties acknowledge that each Partnering Team member shall comply with the Decant Protocol (and if the Project is to be constructed in Sections, the Decant Protocol shall apply to each Section on the basis set out therein).		
		(iii) Without prejudice to the generality of clause 6.4A(ii), each Partnering Team member agrees that no Partnering Team member shall commence any works in connection with the Project at the Site other than in accordance with the Decant Protocol.		
Compliance with Project Timetable	6.5	With effect from the date of the Commencement Agreement, subject to any agreed preconditions, and subject to clauses 6.6, 17, 18, 20.17 and 26.6, the Partnering Team members shall undertake their agreed activities in relation to the Project regularly and diligently in accordance with the Project Timetable.		
Acceleration or postponement	6.6	The Client Representative may instruct acceleration, postponement or resequencing of any date or period stated in the Project Timetable and, subject to clause 5.4, the Constructor shall treat such instruction as a proposed Change in accordance with clause 17.		



Updating Project Timetable	6.7	The Constructor shall update the Project Timetable regularly to reflect any agre adjustment pursuant to these Partnering Terms and shall circulate it to the oth Partnering Team members. The receipt or use of any updated Project Timetable sh not be evidence of any Partnering Team member's agreement to its contents.		
	7.	HEALTH AND SAFETY, SITE WELFARE AND EMPLOYEES		
CDM Regulations	7.1	For the purposes of the CDM Regulations:- (i) the term "principal designer" shall mean the Principal Designer as identified		
		 as such in the Project Partnering Agreement; (ii) the term "principal contractor" shall mean the party identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement; 		
		(iii) all Partnering Team members shall fulfil their respective responsibilities under the CDM Regulations, including without limitation the preparation, collation and circulation of the Pre-Construction Information by the Client or the Principal Designer, as appropriate, and the preparation of the Construction Phase Plan by the Constructor in compliance with the CDM Regulations as pre-conditions to the implementation of the Project on Site; and		
		(iv) where the Constructor is not the Principal Designer, but is the "principal contractor" and the Principal Designer's appointment concludes before Project Completion, the Constructor shall review, update and revise the health and safety file in accordance with regulations 12(8) to (10) of the CDM Regulations.		
Health and safety	7.2	The Partnering Team members shall work together and individually within their agreed roles, expertise and responsibilities and in accordance with the Partnering Documents to achieve the highest possible standards of health and safety in all activities forming part of the Project and shall implement such health and safety and site welfare measures as are described in the Partnering Documents.		
Health and safety	7.2A	A Partnering Team member shall promptly notify the Client of any health and safety hazards which may arise in connection with the performance of the Project. The Client shall promptly notify the Partnering Team members of any health and safety hazards which may exist or arise at the Site and which may affect that Partnering Team member in the performance of the Project.		
Health and safety	7.2B	Each member of the Partnering Team warrants that it has the skills, knowledge, experience and organisational ability to fulfil the role or roles they are appointed to fulfil under this Partnering Contract with regard to and in compliance with the CDM Regulations.		
Health and safety	7.2C	Without prejudice to the generality of clause 7.2A and/or this clause 7.2C, each Partnering Team member:-		



		(i)		rform the Project having regard to the health and safety of persons I in the Project and shall comply with:-
			(a)	any codes of practice, guidance notes and recommendations published by the Health and Safety Executive;
			(b)	any safety policies produced by the Client and any contractors; and
			(c)	the "Joint Code of Practice on the Protection from Fire of Construction Sites and Buildings Undergoing Renovation" (as amended from time to time) as published by the Construction Confederation and the Fire Protection Association;
		(ii)	in conne Partnerin member connecti Partnerin	r notifies the Client of any health and safety hazards which may arise action with the performance of its duties and obligations under this ing Contract (and the Client promptly notifies the Partnering Team of any health and safety hazards which may exist or arise in on with the Project from time to time and which may affect the ing Team member in the performance of its duties and obligations is Partnering Contract);
		(iii)	connecti Partnerir the Clier	the Client immediately in the event of any incident occurring in on with the performance of its duties and obligations under this ng Contract at the Site from time to time (including where notified by it to the Partnering Team member) where that incident causes any injury or damage to property which could give rise to personal ad
		(iv)	and Safe to the ex	that its health and safety policy statement (as required by the Health ety at Work etc. Act 1974) is made available to the Client on request tent required in connection with the works and/or services being by the Partnering Team member.
Skills, qualifications and experience	7.3	individua Partnerii Contract	als with th ng Team r . The rem	Team member shall employ for the purposes of the Project ne necessary skills, qualifications and experience to fulfil that member's role, expertise and responsibilities under the Partnering noval or replacement of any individual named in the Partnering e subject to the restrictions stated in the Partnering Documents.
Responsibility for individuals	7.4	clause 2 responsi shall be death ca	2.1 to en ble shall a liable to th aused by	eam member shall use the standard of skill and care specified in sure that its employees and all other individuals for whom it is adhere to the Partnering Contract. Each Partnering Team member the other Partnering Team members for any loss, damage, injury or the default or negligence of any such employees and other in Site or otherwise under its control.
Replacement of individuals	7.5	disrupts	or otherwi	ployed by a Partnering Team member or for whom it is responsible ise adversely affects the Project then, after Consultation with the lient may require the exclusion of that individual from the Project



		and the Site and replacement and r	the relevant Partnering Team member shall engage a suitable notify the Core Group accordingly.
Employment and training initiatives	7.6	The Partnering T employment and t otherwise agreed	eam members shall implement together and individually such raining initiatives as are described in the Partnering Documents or between them.
Employment and Skills Strategy	7.7	(i) Pursuan ESP and Strategy	t to clause 7.6, the Constructor shall comply with and implement the I Method Statement in accordance with the Employment and Skills
		Represe required	nstructor shall nominate an individual to liaise with the Client ntative and provide the Client Representative with information as to demonstrate the Constructor's on-going compliance with the Method Statement.
		that it ha the ESF	nt Representative shall provide to the Constructor such information s available to enable the Constructor to comply with and implement P and Method Statement, including the details listed in the ment and Skills Strategy during the design and construction phase oject.
		basis, ir Timetabl against t and Tar activities responsi impleme	nstructor shall provide to the Client Representative on a monthly on accordance with the Partnering Timetable and the Project e, a report outlining the achievements during the previous month he ESP and Method Statement and the employment and skills KPI gets, and provide details of the various employment and skills delivered in the month. The Client Representative shall be ble for monitoring the Constructor's compliance with and ntation of the ESP and Method Statement, and such monitoring m part of the Client's assessment of the employment and skills KPI gets.
		and Met	all costs relating to compliance with and implementation of the ESP hod Statement by the Constructor are deemed to be included in the amework.
Security and vetting	7.8	always 1	visions of clause 7.8(i) to clause 7.8(xvii) (inclusive) are subject to the requirements of the Client notified to a Partnering Team pursuant to clause 7.8(xviii).
		to the S Client (p notifies reasonal Client, s in respe	Ion-Client Personnel who are required to have a pass for admission ite are identified by the relevant Partnering Team member to the provided always that the relevant Partnering Team member first the Client in writing of such Non-Client Personnel within a ble period ahead of their scheduled attendance(s) at the Site), the ubject to its satisfactory completion of its own approval procedures ct of such admission by Non-Client Personnel, shall arrange for to be issued. Non-Client Personnel who cannot produce a proper ten required to do so by any of the Client's Personnel, or who



	contravene any conditions on the basis of which a pass was issued, may be refused admission to the Site or required to leave the Site if already there.
(iii)	The Constructor and/or any other Partnering Team member as the case may be shall promptly return any pass issued to any Non-Client Personnel pursuant to clause 7.8(ii) if at any time the Client so requires or if the person to whom the pass was issued ceases to be involved in the performance of the relevant part of the Project. The Constructor and any other Partnering Team member as the case may be shall promptly return such passes on completion or earlier termination of their appointment under this Partnering Contract.
(iv)	Non-Client Personnel attending the Site may be subject to a search at any time. Strip searches are only conducted on the specific authority of the Client under the same rules and conditions applying to the Client's Personnel. The Partnering Team members are deemed to be familiar with and comply with (and shall procure that the Non-Client Personnel are familiar and comply with) the Prison Rules 1999 Part III and the Prison (Amendment) Rules 2005 and the Young Offender Institute Rules 2000 Part III and the Young Offender Institute (Amendment) Rules 2008 in this regard.
(v)	The Client, whose decision is final and conclusive, reserves the right to refuse to admit to, or to withdraw permission to remain on, the Site or any premises occupied by or on behalf of the Client any Non-Client Personnel whose admission or continued presence is, in the opinion of the Client, undesirable.
(vi)	If and when directed by the Client, each Partnering Team member shall provide a list of the names and addresses, national insurance numbers, periods of employment, immigration status and tax exemption certificates of all persons who it is expected may require admission in connection with the Partnering Contract to the Site or any premises occupied by or on behalf of the Client, specifying the capacities in which they are concerned with the Project and giving such other particulars as the Client may reasonably desire.
(vii)	Each Partnering Team member shall ensure that its Non-Client Personnel undertaking works and/or services within the boundaries of a Government establishment shall comply with rules, regulations and requirements (including those relating to security arrangements) as may be in force from time to time for the conduct of Non-Client Personnel when at that establishment and when outside that establishment.
(viii)	If any Partnering Team member fails to comply with clause 7.8(iii) and/or clause 7.8(vi) the Client, (whose decision shall be final and conclusive in the matter) may decide that such failure is prejudicial to the interests of the Crown and if that Partnering Team member does not comply with the Client's reasonable requests within two (2) months of the date of a written notice from the Client so to do, then the Client may terminate the appointment of all or any part of a Partnering Team member's involvement in the Project as if a breach had occurred under clause 26.4 or clause 26.3 (as the context requires) of this Partnering Contract, provided that such termination does



	not prejudice or affect any right of action or remedy which has accrued or thereafter accrues to the Client.
(ix)	Each Partnering Team member shall bear the costs of complying with the requirements notices, instructions or decisions received from the Client in relation to their obligations in respect of information relating to Non-Client Personnel pursuant to this clause 7.8.
(x)	No Partnering Team member shall employ any person where the Partnering Team member knows, or by reason of the circumstances which might reasonably be expected to know, is involved in any unlawful procurement of social security benefits or tax exemptions in connection with his employment by the Partnering Team member. No Partnering Team member shall make, facilitate or participate in the procurement of any unlawful payments to any person employed by them, whether in the nature of social security fraud, evasion of tax or otherwise.
(xi)	All Partnering Team members shall comply with the Client's procedures for the vetting of Non-Client Personnel in respect of all persons to be employed or engaged to carry out and complete the Project. The Constructor and other Partnering Team members shall confirm that all persons employed or engaged by them or that will be employed or engaged by them in relation to the Partnering Contract are vetted and recruited on a basis that is equivalent to and no less strict than the Personnel Vetting Procedures.
(xii)	Each Partnering Team member shall procure that, in respect of all potential individuals and parties to be engaged by that Partnering Team member in connection with this Partnering Contract, before attending the Site to perform any obligations of that Partnering Team member under and in connection with this Partnering Contract:-
	(a) is questioned as to whether they have any Relevant Convictions;
	(b) a DBS Check is obtained for each person (of a type to be agreed with the Client); and
	(c) save to the extent prohibited by applicable law, a copy of the results of such DBS Check are notified to the Client,
	and each Partnering Team member shall ensure that no person who discloses any Relevant Convictions, or who is found to have any Relevant Convictions following the results of a DBS Check undertaken pursuant to this clause 7.8(xii) or otherwise is engaged in connection with this Partnering Contract without the prior written approval of the Client. Save to the extent prohibited by applicable law, each Partnering Team member shall procure that the Client is informed if any individual or party provides any works and/or services in connection with this Partnering Contract, subsequent to the date of the Project Partnering Agreement, receives a Relevant Conviction or whose previous Relevant Conviction(s) become known to that Partnering Team member.
(xiii)	Without prejudice to clause 7.8(xi) to clause 7.8(xiii) (inclusive), where the Client notifies a Partnering Team member that it will be working in a regulated activity with vulnerable groups for the purposes of the



	deemed Partneri requirer	arding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006, or is working in an environment as sensitive and/or vulnerable for any reason by the Client, the ng Team member shall comply at its own cost with the Client's nents to the extent relevant to the delivery of the works, which may (without limitation):-
	(a)	asking any person acting for or on behalf of the Partnering Team member in connection with this Partnering Contract for the details of any Relevant Convictions, obtaining an enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service disclosure (including a barred list) check; and/or
	(b)	complying with the HM Government Baseline Personnel Security Standard or similar standard,
	and the	results of such disclosures shall be shared with the Client in writing.
(xiv)	Client F impleme Site. Th Partnerin all their photogra and a re	n the Site, a Partnering Team member must ensure that its Non- Personnel comply with all security requirements and measures inted by the Client in respect of staff and other persons attending the e Client shall provide copies of its written security procedure to the ng Team members on request. The Partnering Team members and Non-Client Personnel shall be prohibited from taking any aphs on the Site unless the Client has given prior written consent presentative of the Client is present so as to have full control over ect matter of each photograph to be taken.
(xv)	relating f	tnering Team members shall co-operate with any investigation to security which is carried out by the Client or by any person who nsible to the Client for security matters, and when required by the
	(a)	take all reasonable measures to make any Non-Client Personnel identified by the Client available to be interviewed by the Client, or by a person who is responsible to the Client for security matters, for the purposes of the investigation (and all Non-Client Personnel have the right to be accompanied by and to be advised or represented to the other person whose attendance at the interview is acceptable to the Client); and
	(b)	subject to any legal restriction on their disclosure, provide all documents, records or other material of any kind which may reasonably be required by the Client or by a person who is responsible to the Client for security matters, for the purposes of the investigation, so long as the provision of that material does not prevent the Constructor from carrying out and completing the Project (and the Client has the right to retain any such material for use in connection with the investigation and, so far as possible, provide the Constructor with a copy of any material retained).
(xvi)	Each Par	tnering Team member shall:-
	(a)	ensure that it and its Specialists comply with the Official Secrets Acts 1911 to 1989 and (as the context requires), the provisions of



		section 11 of the Atomic Energy Act 1946 in the performance of its duties and obligations under this Partnering Contract; and
	(b)	notify its employees and its Specialists of their duties pursuant to this clause 7.8(xvii).
(xvii)	Each Pa engager	artnering Team member acknowledges that at all times during its ment under this Partnering Contract:-
	(a)	it shall comply in all respects with the Security Requirements;
	(b)	(without prejudice to the generality of clause 7.10 and clause 25.8) it shall comply with the Information and Security Requirements;
	(c)	the Client may, without prior notice, search any persons or vehicles engaged or used by a Partnering Team member or its Non-Client Personnel at any of the Site from time to time and at its sole discretion;
	(d)	at the written request of the Client, a Partnering Team member shall, at its own cost, provide a list of the names, addresses, national insurance numbers and immigration status of all individuals who may require admission to the Site, specifying the capacities in which such individuals are engaged by that Partnering Team member in connection with the Project and provide such further information and details as may be reasonably requested by the Client; and
	(e)	each Partnering Team member shall ensure that it and all its Non- Client Personnel who have access to a Site, a Client ICT System or Client Data have been cleared and authorised to access the same pursuant to and in accordance with the BPSS.
(xviii)	(inclusiv shall co	prejudice to the generality of clause 7.8(i) to clause 7.8(xvii) re), each Partnering Team member acknowledges and agrees that it mply with and shall ensure that its Non-Client Personnel comply with urity, safeguarding and/or vetting requirements and/or instructions:-
	(a)	as specified in the Client's Policies;
	(b)	that the Client notifies them of in writing from time to time in connection with their attendance at the Site; and/or
	(c)	as may be specified and/or referred to elsewhere in the Partnering Documents provided always where any such requirements in the Partnering Documents are less onerous than those specified in clause 7.8(i) to clause 7.8(xvi) and/or those specified in the Client's Policies, a Partnering Team member shall notify the Client of this and the Client (at its sole discretion) shall advise the Constructor in writing, as soon as reasonably practicable upon receiving the notice, which requirements shall take precedence and that Partnering Team member shall comply with the same without any entitlement to any additional payment and (in the context of the



			Constructor only) an adjustment to the Completion Date and/or the Agreed Maximum Price.
		(xix)	Without prejudice to the generality of clause 7.8(i) to clause 7.8(xviii) (inclusive), the Client shall provide to a Partnering Team member, upon receipt of a written request from that Partnering Team member for the same, a written copy of its security policies and procedures current as at the time of the request.
Security and vetting	7.9	employe perform requirer Project Such pe expertis	lient shall be entitled to require any of the Partnering Team members' ees to be replaced if in the reasonable opinion of the Client that person's nance is unsatisfactory and/or that person has breached the security ments of the Client as referred to in clause 7.8 or as otherwise set out in the Brief or notified to the Partnering Team members in writing from time to time. erson shall be replaced with a person of at least the same experience and se at the expense of the relevant Partnering Team member subject to the prior written approval (such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or d).
Security Aspects Letter	7.10	(i)	Each Partnering Team member shall comply with, and procure the compliance of its personnel, with:
			(a) the Security Aspects Letter; and
			(b) the Security Management Plan.
		(ii)	The Constructor shall ensure that the Security Management Plan produced by the Constructor fully complies with the Security Aspects Letter.
		(iii)	Each Partnering Team member acknowledges that the Security Aspects Letter is a standard template and as such cannot be directly amended and agrees that it shall be interpreted as follows for the purposes of these Partnering Terms:-
			 (a) for the purposes of the Constructor's compliance with the Security Aspects Letter, any references to "Contractor" (or any analogous party) shall be construed as the "Constructor";
			(b) for the purposes of a Consultant's compliance with the Security Aspects Letter any references to "Contractor" (or any analogous party) shall be construed as the "Consultant"; and
			 (c) any references to the "Ministry of Justice", "MoJ" and/or "Client" (or any analogous party) shall be construed as the "Client" as appropriate.
		(iv)	The Parties also agree that if there are any requirements in the Security Aspects Letter that any Partnering Team member believes, exercising the standard of skill and care referred to in 22.1, are not relevant to the Project and/or the performance of these Partnering Terms the relevant Partnering Team member shall notify the Client as soon as reasonably practicable and



			the Clie not.	nt shall confirm whether or not such requirements are applicable or
4.20 Meeting Minutes	7.11			Team member shall at all times comply with any requirements set to in the 4.20 Meeting Minutes.
Malicious Code	7.12	(i)		artnering Team member shall, at all times during its engagement his Partnering Contract, ensure that:-
			(a)	Anti-Virus Software is installed on its Non-Client ICT System;
			(b)	such Anti-Virus Software is used on a continuous basis to:-
				 identify, detect and/or remove Malicious Code from its Non-Client ICT System(s);
				 prevent the transmission of Malicious Code from its Non Client ICT System onto any Client ICT System or other Non-Client ICT System(s); and
				 protect (and inoculate) its Non-Client ICT System(s) and protect any Client ICT System and other Non-Client ICT System(s) against Malicious Code;
			(c)	such Anti-Virus Software is maintained and updated on a continuous basis with all (without limitation) anti-virus definitions and signatures that are developed and distributed by the develope of such Anti-Virus Software from time to time;
			(d)	where such Anti-Virus Software is maintained and updated by its developer on a subscription basis, its subscription is maintained on a continuous basis and is not permitted to lapse; and
			(e)	where a piece of Anti-Virus Software ceases to be maintained or a continuous basis by its developer or is discontinued, it is replaced by at least an equivalent piece of Anti-Virus Software.
		(ii)		prejudice to the generality of clause 7.10(i), where (as ar ying Party "):-
			(a)	a Partnering Team member becomes aware of the presence of or exposure to Malicious Code on its Non-Client ICT System(s), any Client ICT System and/or any other Non-Client ICT System(s); or
			(b)	the Client becomes aware of presence of or exposure to Malicious Code on its Client ICT System and/or any Non-Client ICT System(s),
			notify (a membe	"Affected ICT System", the Identifying Party shall immediately is the context requires) the Client and any Partnering Team r who, in the reasonable opinion of the Identifying Party have been d to Malicious Code (each an "Affected Party"), following which:-



		 the Identifying Party and each Affected Party shall cooperate to actively minimise the effect and (as the context requires) remove from and/or protect the Affected ICT System(s) from such Malicious Code as soon as reasonably practicable upon becoming aware of its presence on the Affected ICT System(s) or their exposure to the Malicious Code; and
		2. where such Malicious Code causes (or could cause) a loss of operational efficiency and/or loss or corruption of the Client Data, the Identifying Party and each Affected Party shall assist each other in order to:-
		A mitigate the immediate and long-term impact of the Malicious Code on the Affected ICT System(s);
		B minimise any actual or potential losses of operational efficiency or corruption of Client Data on such Affected ICT System(s) (including by, as the context requires, restoring any affected Client Data from the most recent back-ups of the Client Data); and
		C protect (and inoculate) the Affected ICT System(s) against the Malicious Code in order to restore and maintain the full security of the Affected ICT Systems and protect the Client Data from Malicious Code.
		(iii) Where an Affected ICT System is affected by Malicious Code that has originated from a Non-Client ICT System (including from Client Data that was under the control of that Partnering Team member at the relevant time), the Partnering Team member from whose Non-Client ICT System(s) the Malicious Code originated shall comply with the requirements of clause 7.10(ii) at its own cost and reimburse each Affected Party in full in respect of any costs, losses and expenses arising out of or in connection with presence and impact on and/or removal of such Malicious Code on its Affected ICT System.
	8.	CONSENTS AND DESIGN AND PROCESS DEVELOPMENT
Planning and Consents	8A.1	 Save in respect of the Client Consents only, the Constructor shall:- (i) (save as stated in clause 8A.1(iii)) obtain, enter into and maintain (as the context permits) and discharge the requirements of each and every Consent required by applicable law for it to design and construct and/or provide any works and/or services in connection with the Project and/or to remedy any defects in the Project and otherwise perform its obligations under this Partnering Contract;



		(ii) give all notices and submit all applications as may be required in order to discharge its obligations in clause 8A.1(i); and
		(iii) pay (at its own cost) any and all costs, taxes, duties, fees and otherwise satisfy and/or discharge any financial and/or security requirements in connection with each Consent as may be required, save only where,
		 in respect of a Client Consent, it is expressly stated that the Client is responsible for making specific types of payment to an identified third party in connection with a Consent (and identifies the nature, type and, where known, value of any such payment); and/or
		(b) due to the nature of the Consent, the counterparty to the Consent confirms in writing to the Constructor and the Client that certain sums payable under or in connection with the Consent can only be paid directly by the Client in which case, to the extent that the Agreed Maximum Price includes any sums in connection with such Consent on the assumption that the Constructor is responsible for paying it directly under this clause 8A.1, the Agreed Maximum Price will be reduced following a written notice of the Client Representative to the Constructor, without giving rise to any adjustment to the Date for Completion in an amount equal to the sums paid by the Client to such third party where it is identified that the Constructor is unable to make such payment directly, provided that where the amount to be paid to such third party is greater than the sum allowed for by the Constructor in the Agreed Maximum Price, the surplus will be borne by the Client.
Planning and Consents	8A.2	The Constructor shall indemnify the Client against the Client's reasonably foreseeable and properly incurred and mitigated expenses, liabilities, losses, claims and proceedings whatsoever arising out of or in connection with a failure by the Constructor to comply with the requirements of this clause 8A, save only where such failure is the direct consequence of an instruction of the Client Representative (which is not itself the result of any negligence, default or breach of contract by or on behalf of the Constructor or any Specialist) and could not have been avoided by the Constructor using reasonable and practical means.
Planning and Consents	8A.3	The Constructor shall provide to the Client such:- (i) advice and information as may be reasonably required; and
		 (ii) additional assistance (including providing confirmations to third parties and Statutory Authorities) as may be reasonably required,
		including the provision of information and of documents (including methodologies, specifications, plans and drawings), as and when reasonably requested by the Client and/or the Client Representative from time to time in connection with the Project and/or the obtaining, maintenance and discharge by the Client of the Client Consents and/or any payments that are to be made by the Client in connection with a Consent pursuant to 8A.1 (and at such times, in such form and content and with such level of detail reasonably required or approved by the Client).



Planning and Consents	8A.4	If and insofar as discharge of any condition of any Consent is part of the works and/or services in connection with the Project (or necessary to create and/or complete the same), the Constructor shall discharge the same in accordance with (and by the date(s), if any, required by) the Consent.					
Planning and Consents	8A.5	The Constructor hereby agrees that it shall:-					
		(iii) ensure that the works comply with, and its performance of its obligations under the contract are in compliance with the Consents;					
		(iv) ensure that the works (as designed, constructed, commissioned and completed in accordance with the contract) are capable of operation in accordance with the applicable laws and Consents applicable to the works and/or to the Client; and					
		 (v) as otherwise necessary or appropriate for the proper carrying out of the works, be responsible for the removal and/or re-routing of any temporary cables, utilities and/or pipelines which are present on the Site, 					
		provided that nothing in this clause 8A.5 shall impose upon the Constructor a higher standard of care in respect of the preparation of the design of such part(s) of the works as may be referred to in and/or specified by any Consents than the standard of skill and care specified at clause 22.1.					
Planning and Consents	8A.6	The Constructor shall be responsible, at its own cost, for liaising with all appropriate Statutory Authorities to locate and connect water and electricity, where required in relation to the works, and for obtaining and installing all necessary apparatus for the metering and consumption of such consumables and will pay the cost for all electricity and water consumed at the Site(s) by or on behalf of the Constructor (including its subcontractors) until Project Completion.					
Planning and Consents	8A.7	The Constructor shall carry out and complete the works and/or services it is required to perform for the works in accordance with all Statutory Agreements, which shall include paying all sums, fees and/or fines required pursuant to the Statutory Agreements in order to perform such works and/or services.					
Planning and Consents	8A.8	Without prejudice to the generality of clause 8A.1 to clause 8A.7 (inclusive), each Partnering Team member warrants and undertakes to the Client that, as part of the performance of its duties and obligations under this Partnering Contract, it has performed and that it shall continue to comply with all Consents relating to the Project that the Client and/or the Client Representative has notified to that Partnering Team members and/or which that Partnering Team member ought reasonably to have been aware.					
Design development	8.1	The Partnering Team members agree and acknowledge that notwithstanding that the Constructor may be the sole "Lead Designer" in respect of the Project, the other Design Team members shall develop the design and process of the Project (including any designs prepared by the Project Consultants), in accordance with this clause 8, with the objective of achieving best value for the Client for the Project.					



Design contributions	8.2	Without limiting any duty of care or warranty described in clause 22, each Design Team member shall contribute those aspects of the design of the Project that fall within its role, expertise and responsibilities as stated in the Partnering Documents. The Design Team shall work together and individually in the development of an integrated design, supply and construction process for the Project in accordance with the Partnering Documents and under the co-ordination of the Lead Designer.					
Pre- commencemen t designs	8.3	As supplemented and amended by the Project Partnering Agreement, the Project Brief, the Project Proposals, the BIM Protocol and the Consultant Services Schedules, the designs for the Project shall be developed as follows within the periods stated in the Partnering Timetable:-					
Outline designs and alternative solutions		(i) the Lead Designer, with input as agreed from other Design Team members, shall prepare and submit to the Client and Core Group outline designs for the Project including such alternative solutions for the integrated design, supply and construction of the Project and any part of it as are required by the Project Brief or Project Proposals or as are otherwise appropriate;					
Presentation of designs		 the Design Team members shall present for Core Group consideration and Client approval the designs prepared in accordance with clause 8.3(i), and comparisons between any alternative solutions by reference to the Partnering Documents and the recommendations and targets referred to in clause 4.2; 					
Development of designs		(iii) following Client approval, after Core Group Consultation, of outline designs and choice of any alternative solution or solutions pursuant to clause 8.3(ii), the Lead Designer, with input as agreed from other Design Team members, shall develop designs for the Project based on such outline designs and solution or solutions and shall submit these to the Client and Core Group, developed to the level of detail stated in the Partnering Timetable and sufficient to comprise the basis for all applicable Consents for the Project (if required);					
Specialist design input		(iv) the Lead Designer shall obtain the maximum input to design development under clauses 8.3(i), (ii) and (iii) from relevant proposed Specialists as is required by the Project Brief or Project Proposals or as is otherwise appropriate; and					
Detailed designs		(v) following Client approval, after Core Group Consultation, of designs developed pursuant to clause 8.3(iii), the Lead Designer shall submit in the name of the Client all applicable Consents for the Project (if required) and shall further develop and submit to the Client and Core Group designs for the Project, with input as agreed from other Design Team members, in the sequence and to the level of detail stated in the Partnering Timetable for Client approval after Core Group Consultation and for the selection of Specialists, the development of the Price Framework and the satisfaction of any Consents and other pre-commencement regulatory approvals.					
Surveys and investigations	8.4	The Partnering Team members stated in the Project Partnering Agreement shall commission or undertake, and the Lead Designer shall coordinate and monitor, any					



		Site surveys and investigations stated in the Project Partnering Agreement. The Lead Designer, with input as agreed from other Design Team members, shall review the results of such surveys and investigations and advise the Client and Core Group as to their effect on the integrated design, supply and construction of the Project, and shall amend designs as required as a consequence, for Client approval after Core Group Consultation.		
Approvals	8.5	The Lead Designer, with input as agreed from other Partnering Team members, shall apply for and diligently pursue, in accordance with the Partnering Timetable, all regulatory approvals stated in the Project Brief and otherwise required for commencement of the Project on Site, and shall report to the Client and Core Group on progress and results with recommendations to overcome any problems.		
Designs after commencemen t	8.6	As supplemented and amended by the Project Partnering Agreement, the Project Brief, the Project Proposals, the BIM Protocol and the Consultant Services Schedules, all designs required after the date of the Commencement Agreement shall be prepared and developed as follows:-		
		 designs shall be prepared and submitted by the Design Team members stated in the Project Timetable to the Client and other Partnering Team members stated in the Project Timetable for approval or comment, no later than the end of the periods stated in the Project Timetable and in any event prior to commencement of construction of each relevant part of the Project; 		
		 (ii) each recipient of designs submitted pursuant to clause 8.6(i) shall respond within the period stated in the Project Timetable following the date of submission and, if the comments of the Client or any other recipient identify any non-compliance with the Partnering Documents, then the Design Team members who prepared the designs shall make the necessary adjustments and shall resubmit such designs for approval or comment in accordance with clause 8.6(i); 		
		(iii) where Design Team members are required to contribute to any design after the date of the Commencement Agreement, then such contributions shall be prepared and submitted in accordance with clauses 8.6(i) and 8.6(ii), within the periods stated in the Project Timetable; and		
		(iv) the Lead Designer shall coordinate the process described in this clause 8.6 and shall fully involve the BIM Coordinator at all times.		
Budget and cost estimates	8.7	At each stage of design development the Lead Designer and other Design Team members shall take into account any Budget stated in the Price Framework and shall provide, with all design submissions, updated cost estimates reconciled with such Budget.		
Value engineering	8.8	At each stage of design development the Lead Designer (and without prejudice to the generality of clause 13.2A), with input as agreed from other Design Team members, shall amend designs as necessary to adopt the results of Value Engineering exercises undertaken in accordance with clause 5.1(iii), where such results are approved by the Client after Core Group Consultation.		



	9.	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS			
		 (ii) input into the BIM Model in accordance with the BIM Protocol and other the Partnering Documents as required by the BIM Coordinator. 			
BIM Protocol	8.14	Each Partnering Team member shall:- (i) comply with the BIM Protocol; and			
Design Team meetings	8.13	The Lead Designer shall arrange, and Design Team members shall attend, meetings of all and any Design Team members, in accordance with the Partnering Timetable and Project Timetable and otherwise as necessary in the best interests of the Project, and shall notify the Client Representative of all such meetings in advance.			
Designs as Partnering Documents	8.12	All designs approved by the Client in accordance with this clause 8 (including those contained in the BIM Model once approved by the Client) shall become Partnering Documents forming part of the Project Proposals, and any subsequent proposed Change to any such approved design shall be subject to clauses 2.4, 2.5 and 2.6 or to clause 17 as appropriate.			
Constructor objection to designs	8.11	At each stage of design development the Lead Designer, with input as agreed from other Design Team members, shall provide to the Constructor copies of all designs submitted pursuant to this clause 8 (including those contained in the BIM Model once approved by the Client) and, if and to the extent that neither the Constructor nor any Specialist has prepared or contributed to a design and such design is contrary to any Partnering Document or otherwise demonstrably not in the best interests of the Project, the Constructor may notify an objection to such design to the Client and the Lead Designer within five (5) Working Days from the date of provision of such copies (or within any other period stated in the Partnering Timetable). Following Consultation between the Client, the Constructor and the Lead Designer, with input of other Design Team members as appropriate, the Lead Designer shall confirm, amend or withdraw the relevant design and the Constructor shall accept such confirmation, amendment or withdrawal, or within five (5) Working Days from its date shall implement the procedures described in clause 17 or clause 18 or clause 27 if appropriate.			
Approvals and comments	8.10	No approval or comment by the Client or any other Partnering Team member in respect of any design submitted in relation to the Project shall in any way relieve or affect the responsibility for that design of each Partnering Team member who prepared or contributed to it.			
Principal Designer	8.9	At each stage of design development the Lead Designer, with input as agreed from other Design Team members, shall provide to the Principal Designer copies of all designs submitted pursuant to this clause 8, together with related information in accordance with regulation 9(4) of the CDM Regulations and the Principal Designer shall provide within five (5) Working Days from the date of provision of such copies (or within any other period stated in the Partnering Timetable) advice to the Client and Design Team members as to the health and safety implications of such designs and related information.			



Intellectual Property Rights	9.1	Each Partnering Team member agrees and acknowledges that:-
		(i) in this clause 9, the term "Partnering Team member" shall not include the Client;
		(ii) the Intellectual Property Rights in all Partnering Team Member Materials provided in connection with the Project shall remain vested in the relevant Partnering Team member, but each Partnering Team member grants to:
		 (a) the Client and its nominees with full title guarantee an irrevocable, royalty-free, worldwide and non-exclusive licence in perpetuity to use, copy and reproduce its Partnering Team Member Materials for any purpose whatsoever, including but not limited to in connection with Project (and any other project of the Client) and in connection with (but without limitation) the design, construction, completion, operation, extension, maintenance, letting, management, sale, advertisement, alteration, reinstatement and repair of any part of the Project (and any other project of the Client); and
		(b) the other Partnering Team members an irrevocable, royalty-free, worldwide and non-exclusive licence in perpetuity to use, copy and reproduce any of its Foreground Materials that are not prepared by or on behalf of that Partnering Team member in connection with the Project for any purpose in connection with the Project, including in connection with (but without limitation) the design, construction, completion, operation, extension, maintenance, letting, management, sale, advertisement, alteration, reinstatement and repair of any part of the Project.
	9.2	The Intellectual Property Rights in all Client Materials shall remain vested in the Client but the Client grants to each Partnering Team member and its nominees a non- exclusive and royalty-free licence to copy, use and reproduce such Client Materials for any purpose in connection with the Project, provided always that such licence shall automatically terminate upon the termination of a Partnering Team member's engagement under the Partnering Contract.
	9.3	The licence granted to the Client and the Partnering Team members under clause 9.1, carries the right for the Client and the relevant Partnering Team members to grant sub-licences, is transferable to third parties (including by way of an assignment and/or novation) and shall subsist notwithstanding the expiry of the Partnering Contract or termination (for any reason) of the grantor Partnering Team member's engagement under the whole or part of the Partnering Contract.
	9.4	The right given to the Client to assign, novate, transfer and/or otherwise deal with the licence given under clause 9.1, pursuant to clause 9.3 or otherwise, shall include the right for the Client to use such means to grant the licence to a Central Government Body or to any body which carries on any of the functions and/or activities that have previously been performed and/or carried on by the Client at any time.
	9.5	Any change in the legal status of the Client which means that it ceases to be a Central Government Body, shall not affect the validity of the licence granted in favour of the



	Client under clause 9.1 and if the Client ceases to be a Central Government Body, the successor body to the Client shall be entitled to the benefit of the licence granted in clause 9.1.				
9.6	If a licence granted in favour of the Client under clause 9.1 is novated as permitted by this clause 9 or there is a change in the Client's status pursuant to clause 9.5, the rights acquired on that novation or change of status shall not extend beyond those previously enjoyed by the Client.				
9.7	Each Partnering Team member unconditionally and irrevocably agrees to waive, in respect of any Partnering Team Member Materials in respect of which it has granted a licence in favour of the Client and/or any other Partnering Team member under clause 9.1, all moral rights to which that Partnering Team member may now or at any future time be entitled under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 and/or under any other Applicable Law in respect of the relevant Partnering Team Member Materials, with this waiver being made in favour of the Client and extended to (as the context requires) the sub-licensees, assignees, transferees and successors in title of the Client and/or the other Partnering Team members.				
9.8	Each Partnering Team member warrants and undertakes to the Client and the other Partnering Team members that:-				
	(i) all Partnering Team Member Materials are and will continue to be its own original work (or the original work of its subcontractors, as appropriate);				
	 the licence granted in any Partnering Team Member Materials pursuant to clause 9.1 does not and will not at any time infringe the rights of any third party; 				
	(iii) it has not and will not infringe the rights of the Client or any other third party in the use of any Client Materials to which the licence provided by the Client to the Partnering Team member pursuant to clause 9.2 applies; and				
	(iv) it has obtained (and shall maintain at all times) all of the necessary licenses and consents in relation to the Intellectual Property Rights that are used or may be used by that Partnering Team member or licenced to and/or by that Partnering Team member under or in connection with Partnering Contract and will provide evidence of the same on the written request of the Client.				
9.9	A Partnering Team member shall not be liable for any use by:-				
	(i) the Client or its nominees of any Partnering Team Member Materials; or				
	(ii) another Partnering Team member of its Foreground Materials,				
	for any purpose other than that for which such Partnering Team Member Materials were prepared and/or provided (as the context permits) by or on its behalf.				
9.10	The Client shall have no liability whatsoever to any Partnering Team member or any third party whatsoever (whether in contract, tort (including negligence), for breach of duty or otherwise) for any loss or damage of whatever kind and however caused				



		arising out of or in connection with the use of and/or reliance by an Partnering Team member on any Client Materials (save for fraudulent misrepresentation) in respect of which a licence has been provided in favour of the Partnering Team member pursuant to clause 9.2.
	9.11	Each Partnering Team member shall indemnify the Client and its sub-licensees, assignees, transferees and successors in title against, without limitation, all payments, losses, demands, claims, damages, actions, costs, legal fees, fines, financial penalties and expenses that are paid, made or incurred by the Client as a consequence of and in relation to any actual and/or alleged infringement of Intellectual Property Rights arising out of or in connection with its Partnering Team Member Materials and/or that Partnering Team member's use of the Client Materials.
	10.	SUPPLY CHAIN
Specialist relationships	10.1	The Partnering Team members shall implement the procedures in this clause 10 in accordance with the Partnering Timetable in order to establish Specialist relationships in relation to all aspects of the Project that:-
		(i) are Open-book to the maximum achievable extent;
		(ii) clearly reflect the agreed requirements of the Client, the interests of the Partnering Team members and the needs of the Project;
		(iii) secure the best available Specialist warranties and support and maximise the potential for Specialist innovation and other contributions to the Project;
		(iv) establish and demonstrate best value to the Client; and
		(v) establish, wherever possible, partnering relationships complementary to those described in the Partnering Contract.
Additional Partnering Team members	10.2	 As at the original date of the Partnering Contract and in respect of a particular Partnering Team member under a subsequent Joining Agreement, the Partnering Team members acknowledge and agree that the Client may enter into the Partnering Contract and/or subsequent Joining Agreements without simultaneously appointing the Constructor hereunder.
		(ii) To the extent that one or more proposed Partnering Team members are not appointed as at the date of the Project Partnering Agreement:-
		(a) the Client may, at its sole discretion, arrange for other Partnering Team members to execute a Joining Agreement based upon the form set out at Appendix 2, which the Client Representative shall arrange for a Joining Agreement to be prepared (incorporating a detailed description of that Partnering Team member's role, expertise and responsibilities and Consultant's Payment Terms (as applicable)) and which the Client, the Constructor and the other Partnering Team members shall also execute;
		(b) with effect from the date stated in a Joining Agreement executed in accordance with this clause 10.2(ii), the Partnering Team(s)



		member identified in the Joining Agreement shall assume all the rights and obligations of a "Partnering Team member" and "Constructor" (as the context requires) as a party to the Partnering Contract for all purposes with the role, expertise and responsibilities identified in the Joining Agreement (and associated Partnering Documents) as being applicable to that Partnering Team member, including in respect of any designs and other activities undertaken by that Partnering Team member in relation to the Project prior to the date of the Joining Agreement; and
		(c) a decision not to appoint, a delay in appointing or a failure to appoint an additional Partnering Team member to the Partnering Team by the Client pursuant to clause 10.2(ii)(a) and clause 10.2(ii)(b) shall not affect the requirement of the existing Partnering Team members at the relevant time to perform their roles, responsibilities and obligations in accordance with the terms of the Partnering Contract and shall not result in the Client having any liability to any existing Partnering Team member arising out of or in connection with the same.
		(iii) Where a Specialist is so identified in the Project Partnering Agreement or where the Partnering Team members agree that a Specialist offers sufficient design or other contribution to the Project (including a replacement for such a Specialist appointed in accordance with clause 10.13), then the Constructor shall arrange for such Specialist, after selection in accordance with this clause 10, to execute a Joining Agreement based on the form set out in Appendix 2, which the Client Representative shall arrange for the Partnering Adviser or another party on behalf of the Client to prepare (incorporating a detailed description of the Specialist's role, expertise and responsibilities and Specialist Payment Terms as prepared by the Constructor for approval by the Client), and which the Client and the Constructor and the other Partnering Team members shall also execute. With effect from the date of a Joining Agreement executed in accordance with this clause 10, that Specialist shall assume all the rights and obligations of a Partnering Team member as a party to the Partnering Contract for all purposes with the role, expertise and responsibilities identified in the Joining Agreement and the relevant Specialist Contract, including in respect of any designs and other activities undertaken by that Specialist prior to the date of the Joining Agreement.
Business Case for Preferred Specialists / Direct Labour Packages	10.3	The Constructor shall submit to the Client its Business Case for each and any part of the Project that it wishes to undertake either as a Direct Labour Package or through the appointment of any Preferred Specialist, and such Business Case shall be developed and presented on an Open-book basis by reference to the Project Brief, the Project Proposals and relevant designs proposed under clause 8.
Analysis of Business Cases	10.4	The Client and the Core Group shall be entitled to analyse each Business Case submitted pursuant to clause 10.3 and to request reasonable further information from the Constructor and any Preferred Specialist, and in each Business Case it shall be the Constructor's responsibility to demonstrate best value to the Client.



Market testing	10.5	If the Client, after Core Group Consultation, is not satisfied with any aspect of a Business Case submitted pursuant to clause 10.3, then it may reject that Business Case, and the Constructor shall test that Business Case against the prices and proposals of comparable prospective Specialists on an Open-book basis in accordance with clause 10.6.					
Specialist tenders	10.6	With the exception of each Direct Labour Package and Preferred Specialist in respect of which a Business Case submitted pursuant to clause 10.3 is approved by the Client, the Constructor shall invite tenders from prospective Specialists approved by the Client and the Constructor, and shall select those Specialists who are approved by the Client after Core Group Consultation on the basis of prices and other proposals which offer best value to the Client, including experience of partnering and proposals for pursuing the recommendations and targets described in clause 4.2 in a manner consistent with the Partnering Documents and of benefit to the Project.					
Selection documentation	10.7	In the course of the development of the Business Case for a Direct Labour Package or a Preferred Specialist and in the course of tendering to other prospective Specialists, all documentation prepared and issued by or for the Constructor, all tender returns and proposals submitted by prospective Specialists and all related correspondence with prospective Specialists shall be copied by the Constructor to the Client Representative upon their issue or receipt by the Constructor. The Partnering Team members shall treat all such documentation as confidential. The Client Representative shall be invited and entitled to attend all interviews and other meetings organised by the Constructor with prospective Specialists.					
Maximum Specialist contributions	10.8	All documents relating to the selection of Specialists shall encourage their maximum contribution to and participation in an integrated design, supply and construction process for the Project in accordance with the Partnering Documents. All designs prepared by Specialists and approved in accordance with clause 8 shall form part of the Project Proposals.					
Specialist Contracts	10.9	 Each proposed form of Specialist Contract shall be prepared by the Constructor and approved by the Client prior to its issue to any Specialist and shall not conflict with any of the Partnering Documents. The Constructor shall take all reasonable steps to:- 					
		(a) engage SMEs as Specialists in connection with the Project;					
		(b) ensure that:-					
		1. no less than the Required SME Percentage of the Specialists are SMEs; or					
		2. the value of the Agreed Maximum Price equivalent to such percentage relates to works and/or services provided by (and will accordingly be paid to) SMEs under Specialist Contracts.					
		(iii) The Constructor shall ensure that each and every Specialist Contract contains:-					



			(a)	provisions equivalent to those set out in this clause 10.9(iii);
			(b)	terms and conditions that that are consistent with the intention of and are, as the context requires, no less favourable than those of this Partnering Contract; and
			(c)	any other provisions and/or requirements that are otherwise specified in the Project Brief,
		Specialis	st Contrac	hat the Client shall be entitled to reject any proposed terms of a t that, in the opinion of the Client (acting reasonably), are unduly to the Client and/or the Constructor.
Sub-Consultant appointments	10.9A	(i)	it intende	visions of this clause 10.9A apply to a Consultant to the extent that s to sub-contract (or has sub-contracted) its duties and obligations is Partnering Contract to a Sub-Consultant.
		(ii)	any of it Project a Partnerit	onsultant shall be responsible for all aspects of the performance by ts Sub-Consultants of its duties and obligations in relation to the and no approval and/or other involvement by the Client or any other ng Team member in the selection of any sub-consultant shall in any act that responsibility.
		(iii)	Consulta	oposed form of sub-contract between a Consultant and a Sub- ant shall be prepared by the Consultant and approved by the Client ts issue to the Consultant.
		(iv)	the prior terminat that Sul	ultant shall not terminate any Sub-Consultant appointment without approval of the Client. If any Sub-Consultant appointment is so ed, the Consultant shall replace, by way of a separate appointment, b-Consultant with an alternative party of comparable expertise to approval by the Client after Core Group Consultation.
		(v)		consultant shall ensure that each and every Sub-Consultant nent contains:
			(a)	provisions equivalent to those set out in this clause 10.9A(v);
			(b)	a provision requiring the Sub-Consultant to assess the amount due to a sub-contractor of its own without taking into account the amount paid to the Sub-Consultant by the Consultant at the relevant time; and
			(c)	any other provisions and/or requirements that are otherwise specified in the Project Brief,
		Consulta	ant's appo	nat the Client shall be entitled to reject any proposed terms of a Sub- bintment that, in the opinion of the Client (acting reasonably), are ageous to the Client and/or the Consultant.
Consultants as Specialists	10.10	If and w Contract	/hen the t in relatio	Constructor and any Consultant agree to enter into a Specialist n to all or part of the relevant Consultant Services or otherwise, and



		if the Client so approves, that Consultant shall become a Specialist for the purposes so agreed.
Client- appointment Specialists	10.11	If so stated in the Project Partnering Agreement, or if the Client and the Constructor agree that to do so is in the best interests of the Project, the Client shall appoint one or more Specialists direct, with or without provision for the later novation of their Specialist Contracts to the Constructor. Pending any such novation, the Client shall be responsible for making all payments due to any such Specialist in accordance with its Specialist Payment Terms, for its performance in accordance with its Specialist Contract, for its replacement with an alternative Specialist of comparable expertise subject to approval by the Constructor after Core Group Consultation. Project Consultants are not Client-appointed Specialists for the purpose of this Partnering Contract.
Responsibility for Specialists	10.12	With the exception of Specialists appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11, the Constructor shall be responsible for all aspects of the performance by each Specialist of its responsibilities in relation to the Project and no approval or other involvement by the Client or any other Partnering Team member in the selection of any Specialist shall in any way affect that responsibility.
Termination of Specialist Contracts	10.13	The Constructor shall not terminate any Specialist Contract without prior Consultation with the Client (nor, if the Specialist is a Partnering Team member, without following the procedure set out in clause 26.3). If any Specialist Contract is so terminated, the Constructor shall replace that Specialist with an alternative Specialist of comparable expertise subject to approval by the Client after Core Group Consultation.
Instructions to Specialists	10.14	With the exception of Specialists appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11, only the Constructor shall have authority to issue instructions to any Specialist.
Supply Chain	10.15	The Constructor shall ensure that all Specialist Contracts and each Consultant shall ensure that its appointments with Sub-Consultants include terms and conditions that are back-to-back and consistent with the intention of and are, as the context requires, no less favourable than those of this Partnering Contract and shall cooperate in all measures taken by the Client and/or Client Representative to monitor compliance with the provisions of this clause 10.15.
Supply Chain	10.16	The Constructor and each Consultant acknowledges and agrees that, whilst it may implement systems and logistics and engage Specialists and Sub-Consultants in order to perform its obligations in relation to the Project, it is a fundamental requirement of its appointment under this Partnering Contract by the Client that such systems, logistics, Specialists and Sub-Consultants must be made available for the benefit of the Project and any future projects of the Client. Where making such systems, logistics, Specialists and Sub-Consultants available would, in the aggregate, be of benefit to the Project as a whole but would cause the Constructor or a Consultant to suffer cost and/or expense, then the Client shall issue to the Constructor and/or relevant Consultant(s) an instruction setting out which course of action to adopt and the Constructor and relevant Consultant(s) shall not be required to suffer such cost and/or expense where it is unavoidable.



	11.	VOLUME SUPPLY AGREEMENTS					
Notifying Volume Supply Agreements	11.1	If any Partnering Team member enters into or has entered into any Volume Supply Agreement that may be of benefit to the Project, then that Partnering Team member shall notify the Client Representative with brief particulars of each such Volume Supply Agreement.					
Review of Volume Supply Agreements	11.2	The Client Representative and the Core Group shall review the terms of each Volume Supply Agreement as to its appropriateness in relation to the Project and shall make a recommendation to the Client and the Constructor.					
Volume Supply Agreements as Specialist Contracts	11.3	Where a Volume Supply Agreement is approved by the Client and the Constructor, the Constructor shall enter into a Specialist Contract adopting the prices and terms of such Volume Supply Agreement and shall assume responsibility for the relevant Specialist.					
	12.	PRICES					
Payment for Constructor's Services	12.1	In respect of the Constructor's Services performed during the period prior to the date of the Commencement Agreement, the Client shall pay the Constructor those amounts stated in the Price Framework.					
Payment under Pre- Construction Agreement	12.2	In respect of Pre-Construction Activities under any Pre-Construction Agreement entered into pursuant to clause 13.5, the Client shall pay the Constructor those amounts stated in such Pre-Construction Agreement.					
Price Framework, Agreed Maximum Price and Budget	12.3	Prices for all aspects of the Project shall be developed and agreed in accordance with this clause 12, by reference to the Price Framework and other Partnering Documents, to establish an Agreed Maximum Price within any Budget stated in the Price Framework and otherwise as low as is achievable consistent with best value and in compliance with the Partnering Documents.					
Profit, Central Office Overheads and Site Overheads	12.4	The Constructor's Profit, Central Office Overheads and Site Overheads for the Project shall be fixed at the agreed amounts set out in the Price Framework, subject only to such variations as the Client and the Constructor may agree, and shall form part of the Agreed Maximum Price.					
Proposed Direct Labour Packages and Preferred Specialists	12.5	Those prices attributable to each of the Constructor's proposed Direct Labour Packages and Preferred Specialists shall be developed by the Constructor, in conjunction with each relevant Preferred Specialist, and shall form part of each Business Case submitted pursuant to clause 10.3.					
Prices of approved Direct Labour Packages and Preferred Specialists	12.6	If the Client approves the prices proposed by the Constructor as part of the Business Case for any proposed Direct Labour Package or Preferred Specialist, then those prices shall be incorporated in the Price Framework and shall form part of the Agreed Maximum Price.					



Prices of other Specialists	12.7	Where a Specialist is selected by tender in accordance with clause 10.6, then the prices of the selected Specialist shall be incorporated in the Price Framework and shall form part of the Agreed Maximum Price.						
Discounts	12.8	No discounts or other benefits shall be payable by any Specialist to the Constructor for prompt payment or otherwise unless agreed pursuant to this clause 12 or clause 13.						
Risk contingencies	12.9	All and any proposed risk contingencies shall be notified by the Constructor to the Client, but shall only be incorporated in the Price Framework and form part of the Agreed Maximum Price if and to the extent that any such risk contingency has been approved by the Client after the Constructor and other Partnering Team members with relevant expertise have first reviewed each relevant risk in accordance with clause 18.1 and have submitted proposals for Core Group review and Client approval as to how the relevant risk should or could be eliminated, reduced, insured, shared or apportioned and as to the extent to which the risk contingency can be removed or reduced and subject to such Client approval have taken appropriate actions including those stated in any Risk Register.						
Cost savings and added value	12.10	The Core Group shall investigate the potential for cost savings against the Agreed Maximum Price and for added value in the design, supply, construction and Operation of the Project, and shall make recommendations for approval by the Client.						
	13.	INCENTIVES AND PRE-CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES						
Appropriate Incentives	13.1	The Core Group shall seek to agree and recommend for Client approval such Incentives, additional to any described in the Partnering Documents, as may be appropriate to encourage Partnering Team members to maximise their efforts pursuant to the Partnering Contract for the benefit of the Project.						
Shared savings, added value and pain/gain Incentives	13.2	The Partnering Team members shall implement any shared savings, shared added value and pain/gain Incentives described in the Project Partnering Agreement and otherwise recommended by the Core Group and approved by the Client. Any cost saving or demonstrable added value proposed by one or more Partnering Team members and approved by the Client on the recommendation of the Core Group shall be subject to such shared savings arrangements and/or added value Incentives.						
Value Engineering	13.2A	 (i) If specified in the Project Partnering Agreement as applying to this Partnering Contract, the Partnering Team members shall operate the Shared Savings Scheme in connection with the Project. 						
		(ii) Without prejudice to the generality of clause 17.1:-						
		 (a) each Partnering Team member shall proactively, exercising the standard of skill and care referred to in clause 22.1, explore opportunities to optimise and improve the overall design, delivery, 						



 (b) where any Partnering Team member identifies such an opportunity that, should they be utilised for the Project, would:- accelerate Project Completion; reduce the cost to the Client of executing, maintaining and/or operating the Project; optimise and improve the efficiency and/or value to the Client of the completed Project; or otherwise be of benefit to the Client, (each being a "Value Engineering Opportunity") as a result of such exploration: A where the Partnering Team member is not the Constructor, it shall notify the Constructor of the Value Engineering Opportunity as soon as reasonably practicable upon becoming aware of the same and if the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering Opportunity; or B where the Partnering Team member is the Constructor, the Constructor, shall issue to the Client a written proposal (as a "Value Engineering Proposal") as soon as reasonably practicable up ob becoming aware for the Sale Submitsion under clause 17.2. (iii) Each Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and (c) any other changes to the Partnering Terms (if any), 					1
 reduce the cost to the Client of executing, maintaining and/or operating the Project; optimise and improve the efficiency and/or value to the Client of the completed Project; or otherwise be of benefit to the Client, (each being a "Value Engineering Opportunity") as a result of such exploration: where the Partnering Team member is not the Constructor, it shall notify the Constructor of the Value Engineering Opportunity as soon as reasonably practicable upon becoming aware of the same and if the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering Opportunity; or where the Partnering Team member is the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering Opportunity; or where the Partnering Team member is the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering Proposal") as soon as reasonably practicable, provided always that the Constructor may not submit a written proposal under this 13.24(ii) in response to a request from the Client for the Constructor or any other Partnering Team member to submit a Constructor's Change Submission under clause 17.2. (iii) Each Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and 		(b)			
 and/or operating the Project; optimise and improve the efficiency and/or value to the Client of the completed Project; or otherwise be of benefit to the Client, (each being a "Value Engineering Opportunity") as a result of such exploration: A where the Partnering Team member is not the Constructor, it shall notify the Constructor, acting reasonably practicable upon becoming waves of the same and if the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering Opportunity; or B where the Partnering Team member is the Constructor shall issue to the Client a written proposal (as a "Value Engineering Proposal") as soon as reasonably practicable, provided always that the Constructor may not submit a written proposal under this 13.2A(ii) in response to a request from the Client for the Constructor's Change Submission under clause 17.2. (iii) Each Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and 			1.	accelera	te Project Completion;
Client of the completed Project; or 4. otherwise be of benefit to the Client, (each being a "Value Engineering Opportunity") as a result of such exploration: A where the Partnering Team member is not the Constructor, it shall notify the Constructor of the Value Engineering Opportunity as soon as reasonably pareticable upon becoming aware of the same and if the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering Opportunity; or B where the Partnering Team member is the Constructor, the Constructor shall issue to the Client a written proposal (as a "Value Engineering Proposal") as soon as reasonably practicable, provided always that the Constructor may of submit a written proposal under this 13.2A(ii) in response to a request from the Client for the Constructor's Change Submission under clause 17.2. (iii) Each Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and			2.		-
 (each being a "Value Engineering Opportunity") as a result of such exploration: A where the Partnering Team member is not the Constructor, it shall notify the Constructor of the Value Engineering Opportunity as soon as reasonably practicable upon becoming aware of the same and if the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering Opportunity; or B where the Partnering Team member is the Constructor, a where the Partnering Team member is the Constructor, the Constructor shall issue to the Client a written proposal (as a "Value Engineering Proposal") as soon as reasonably practicable, provided always that the Constructor may not submit a written proposal under this 13.2A(ii) in response to a request from the Client for the Constructor's Change Submission under clause 17.2. (iii) Each Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principe a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shal, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and 			3.		
 such exploration: A where the Partnering Team member is not the Constructor, it shall notify the Constructor of the Value Engineering Opportunity as soon as reasonably practicable upon becoming aware of the same and if the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering Opportunity; or B where the Partnering Team member is the Constructor, the Constructor shall issue to the Client a written proposal (as a "Value Engineering Proposal") as soon as reasonably practicable, provided always that the Constructor may not submit a written proposal under this 13.2A(ii) in response to a request from the Client for the Constructor's Change Submission under clause 17.2. (iii) Each Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal; discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate):			4.	otherwis	e be of benefit to the Client,
 Constructor, it shall notify the Constructor of the Value Engineering Opportunity as soon as reasonably practicable upon becoming aware of the same and if the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering Opportunity; or B where the Partnering Team member is the Constructor, the Constructor shall issue to the Client a written proposal (as a "Value Engineering Proposal") as soon as reasonably practicable, provided always that the Constructor may not submit a written proposal under this 13.2A(ii) in response to a request from the Client for the Constructor's Change Submission under clause 17.2. (iii) Each Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate):					alue Engineering Opportunity") as a result of
Constructor, the Constructor shall issue to the Client a written proposal (as a "Value Engineering Proposal") as soon as reasonably practicable, provided always that the Constructor may not submit a written proposal under this 13.2A(ii) in response to a request from the Client for the Constructor or any other Partnering Team member to submit a Constructor's Change Submission under clause 17.2. (iii) Each Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and				A	Constructor, it shall notify the Constructor of the Value Engineering Opportunity as soon as reasonably practicable upon becoming aware of the same and if the Constructor, acting reasonably agrees with the Value Engineering
 "Value Engineering Proposal") as soon as reasonably practicable, provided always that the Constructor may not submit a written proposal under this 13.2A(ii) in response to a request from the Client for the Constructor or any other Partnering Team member to submit a Constructor's Change Submission under clause 17.2. (iii) Each Value Engineering Proposal:- (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and 				В	-
 (a) shall be prepared at the cost of the Partnering Team members; and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and 			" Value practicab a written from the member	Enginee le, provio proposa Client fo to subm	ring Proposal ") as soon as reasonably led always that the Constructor may not submit I under this 13.2A(ii) in response to a request r the Constructor or any other Partnering Team
and (b) may be accepted or refused by the Client at its sole discretion. (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and	(iii)	Each Va	alue Engine	eering Pro	oposal:-
 (iv) In the event that the Client approves in principle a Value Engineering Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and 		(a)		prepared	at the cost of the Partnering Team members;
Proposal, the Client and the Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably practicable, discuss in good faith a fair and reasonable adjustment to (as appropriate): (a) (subject to clause 13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price; (b) the Completion Date; and		(b)	may be a	accepted	or refused by the Client at its sole discretion.
(b) the Completion Date; and	(iv)	Proposa practical	l, the Clie ble, discus	ent and t	he Constructor shall, as soon as reasonably
		(a)	(subject t	to clause	13.2A(v)) the Agreed Maximum Price;
(c) any other changes to the Partnering Terms (if any),		(b)	the Comp	oletion Da	ate; and
		(c)	any other	r change	s to the Partnering Terms (if any),
in each case to reflect the implementation of the Value Engineering Proposal		in each c	case to refle	ect the in	plementation of the Value Engineering Proposal



			on the a	greed bas	sis, following which:-
				1.	if agreement is reached on the items above, the Client may issue to the Constructor a written notice confirming that it is to implement the Value Engineering Proposal (a "Value Engineering Instruction"); or
				2.	the Client may issue to the Constructor a written notice confirming that it does not accept the Value Engineering Proposal,
				Proposa	Constructor shall not implement any Value Engineering I until such time as It receives a Value Engineering on in respect of the same.
		(v)	and issu Constru- reduced determir deductic	uing a Va ctor's cos by an am ned by ref on of the c	nce of the Client accepting a Value Engineering Proposal lue Engineering Instruction in respect of the same, the ts shall decrease, the Agreed Maximum Price shall be nount calculated by multiplying the assessed cost savings ference to the Value Engineering Proposal (following the posts reasonably and properly incurred by the Constructor uch Value Engineering solution) by [fifty per cent (50%)].
		(vi)	The Cor	nstructor a	nd the Consultants acknowledge and agree that:-
			(a)	Complet	in this clause 13.2A shall give rise to an adjustment to the ion Date and/or the Agreed Maximum Price under this ng Contract other than as agreed pursuant to clause);
			(b)	Change	ngineering Proposals are not and are not to be treated as proposals issued and/or requested under and/or inted in accordance with clause 17; and
			(c)	17.8 an Proposa	tanding the above, the provisions of clause 17.7, clause d clause 17.9 shall apply to any Value Engineering l that is the subject of a Value Engineering Instruction on s mutandis basis.
Incentives and KPIs	13.3	and oth paymen Comple clearly c or the re determin accorda made in	erwise red t of the o tion or any lemonstral elevant Co ne the a nce with th the next v	commende Constructo y of the Ta ble (and w nsultant's mount of ne Partner valuation of	entives, as described in the Project Partnering Agreement ed by the Core Group and approved by the Client, link or or any Consultant to achievement of the Date for argets, then as soon as the level of such achievement is thether or not any adjustment appears in the Constructor's applications for payment), the Client Representative shall any consequent additional or reduced payment in ring Documents, and a corresponding adjustment shall be or valuations of the Project pursuant to clause 20.3 or the relevant Consultant pursuant to clause 20.4.
Third party benefits	13.4				ber shall notify the Client of any payment or benefit offered n to the Project other than pursuant to the Partnering



		Documents or a Specialist Contract. Any such payment or benefit shall be subject to the Client's prior approval.
Pre- Construction Agreement	13.5	The Client and the Constructor may agree that the Constructor shall undertake and be paid for Pre-Construction Activities forming part of the Project, in accordance with the terms of a Pre-Construction Agreement based on the form set out in Appendix 3, which the Client Representative shall arrange for the Partnering Adviser or another party on behalf of the Client to prepare and which shall be signed by the Client and the Constructor.
Pre- Construction Activities	13.6	In relation to all Pre-Construction Activities (except only as otherwise stated in the Pre-Construction Agreement):-
		(i) Intellectual Property Rights, insurance obligations, risk, responsibility and ownership shall be governed by these Partnering Terms;
		(ii) timing shall be governed by the Partnering Timetable;
		 (iii) the only payment shall be the amount or amounts stated in the Pre- Construction Agreement, payable under the procedures, set out in these Partnering Terms;
		(iv) problem solving and avoidance or resolution of disputes shall be governed by these Partnering Terms;
		 (v) the Pre-Construction Agreement shall not create any other obligations on any Partnering Team member;
		(vi) all Pre-Construction Activities shall form part of the Project; and
		(vii) the Constructor shall cease all Pre-Construction Activities and vacate the Site if and when so requested by the Client Representative.
	14.	PRE-CONDITIONS TO START ON SITE
Pre-conditions to start on Site	14.1	Implementation of the Project on Site shall commence subject to satisfaction of the following pre-conditions, either completely or to such lesser extent as is stated in the Partnering Documents or is otherwise agreed by all Partnering Team members:-
		(i) agreement of the Project Timetable in accordance with clause 6;
		 (ii) completion and distribution of the Pre-Construction Information and the Construction Phase Plan in accordance with clause 7 and confirmation that the Client is satisfied that the requirements of regulation 13(4)(c) of the CDM Regulations have been met;
		(iii) completion of pre-commencement Site surveys and investigations in accordance with clause 8;
		(iv) grant of any required Consents satisfactory to the Client and of other pre- commencement regulatory approvals in accordance with clause 8;



		(v)	development of an integrated design, supply and construction process in accordance with clause 8;
		(vi)	selection and full involvement of Specialists, and their execution where appropriate of Joining Agreements, in accordance with clause 10;
		(vii)	finalisation of an Agreed Maximum Price supported by a Price Framework in accordance with clause 12;
		(viii)	evidence of all insurances required in accordance with clause 19;
		(ix)	finalisation of and satisfactory progress against KPIs and Targets in accordance with clause 23;
		(x)	completion by the Client of any required Site acquisition or funding and satisfaction of any other pre-conditions stated in the Project Brief;
		(xi)	signature by the Partnering Team members of all agreed Partnering Documents;
		(xii)	the BIM Model having been sufficiently developed in accordance with clause 8 and the BIM Protocol;
		(xiii)	agreement to all remaining Project details for inclusion in the Commencement Agreement; and
		(xiv)	development and finalisation by the Constructor of the ESP and the Method Statement.
Satisfying pre- conditions	14.2	to in clau 14.1, an	tnering Team members shall exercise the standard of skill and care referred use 22.1 to pursue diligently and satisfy the pre-conditions described in clause d shall notify each other as soon as they are aware that such pre-conditions en satisfied.
	15.	PROJEC	CT ON SITE
Commenceme nt Agreement	15.1	Represe the Clier Appendiz Agreeme less thar Consulta	as the pre-conditions described in clause 14.1 have been satisfied, the Client ntative shall arrange for the Partnering Adviser or another party on behalf of ht to prepare a Commencement Agreement, based on the form set out in x 4, completed as to all agreed Project details listed in the Commencement ent, and shall provide copies to the Partnering Team members allowing not in ten (10) Working Days for their comments. Subject to its amendment after tion to reflect such comments as are necessary for compliance with the ng Documents, the Partnering Team members shall sign the Commencement ent.
Commenceme nt Agreement	15.1A		e Commencement Agreement is issued in accordance with clause 15.1:-
		(i)	the Constructor and relevant Partnering Team members shall, within ten (10) Working Days of the date of receiving the Commencement Agreement,



	1	1	
			ute and return the Commencement Agreement to the Client resentative;
		by ti	wing the receipt of the properly executed Commencement Agreement ne Client Representative, the Client shall then execute and date the e, with the Client Representative then confirming such execution to the vant Constructor and relevant Partnering Team members in writing; and
		effect parti	wing such confirmation, the Commencement Agreement shall become stive and binding as from the date referred to at clause 15.1A(ii) and the es to the Commencement Agreement shall immediately commence the ities authorised and instructed pursuant to the same.
Carrying out Project	15.2	Constructor, v out and comp Date for Comp in consideration Price, subject	cution of the Commencement Agreement pursuant to clause 15.1A, the vith input as agreed from other Partnering Team members, shall carry lete the Project in accordance with the Partnering Documents by the oletion (subject to extension in accordance with these Partnering Terms), on for which the Client shall pay to the Constructor the Agreed Maximum only to reduction by means of any shared savings achieved pursuant to nd to such other increases and decreases as are in accordance with ng Terms.
Carrying out	15.2A	Without prejuc	lice to the generality of clause 15.2:-
Project		(i) the	Constructor shall be fully responsible in all respects for:
		(a)	the design of the Project and for any discrepancy in or divergence between such documents and/or any drawings, details, documents and other information submitted by the Constructor in connection with the Project pursuant to this Partnering Contract;
		(b)	the co-ordination and integration of all design and the interface between design elements for the Project, whether carried out by the Constructor or by any other party engaged by the Client in connection with the Project and the Constructor shall adopt and take responsibility for any design work in relation to the Project which may be carried out or which may have been carried out by the Constructor or by or on behalf of the Client;
	-	(c)	every aspect of design development, selection of goods and materials and the satisfaction of performance specifications included or referred to in the Partnering Documents, this Partnering Contract or pursuant to any Change; and
		(d)	ensuring materials and goods are new and appropriate for their use, and materials, goods and workmanship are of satisfactory quality.
		(ii) the	Constructor warrants to the Client that:-
		(a)	the Project will, when completed, comply with any performance specification or requirements included or referred to in the Partnering Documents, this Partnering Contract or pursuant to any



				Change; and
			(b)	the Constructor shall design and construct the Project in compliance with all Consents (including the discharge of any reserved matters in planning consents relating to the Project), Statutory Agreements, applicable law, relevant codes of practice British Standards or European Union equivalents and manufacturers recommendations;
		(iii)	and has care req	structor warrants to the Client that it has not used and shall not use exercised and shall continue to exercise the standard of skill and uired by clause 22.1 to ensure that it has not and shall not specify, e, cause or allow to be used in the Project any products or materials
			(a)	do not conform with British or European Standards (where appropriate) or Codes of Practice (or where no such standard exists do not conform with a British Board of Agrément Certificate);
			(b)	are generally known in the construction industry to be deleterious, in the particular circumstances in which they are specified for use, to health and safety and/or the durability of buildings or structures;
			(c)	do not comply with the guidance set out in the "Good Practice in the Selection of Construction Materials 2011" (the " Good Practice Guide ") published by the British Council of Offices (as may be amended, supplemented and/or replaced from time to time), unless such materials or substances are used in accordance with the points of caution and good practice notes set out in the Good Practice Guide; and/or
			(d)	are specifically prohibited by this Partnering Contract,
			or actua	I immediately notify the Client if it becomes aware of any proposed I specification and/or use in the Project of any products and/or s which do not comply with clause 15.2A(iii); and
		(iv)	place sig	tructor shall allow the Client and anyone authorised by the Client to nage on any hoardings erected by the Constructor, or at such other as is reasonably required by the Client.
Constructor on Site	15.3			Possession until Project Completion in accordance with clause 21 e performance of any Pre-Construction Activities):-
		(i)	the Site a are being relevant	tnering Team member shall have access at all reasonable times to and to other places where activities in connection with the Project g carried out (which the Constructor shall in turn arrange with the Specialists), subject in all cases to reasonable prior notice and ble restrictions;
		(ii)	the Cons Site;	tructor shall be responsible for the security of the Project and the



		(iii)	the Constructor shall permit activities on Site by any Specialist appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11, except at such times as are stated in the Project Timetable or as the Constructor shall make a reasonable objection to the Client Representative by reason of a risk to health and safety;
		(iv)	subject to clause 18 the risk of loss or damage to the Project and all and any materials, goods and equipment intended for (or for use in connection with) the Project, whether on or off Site, shall remain with the Constructor;
		(v)	the Constructor shall be liable for, and shall indemnify the Client against, any liability, damage, loss, expense, cost, claim or proceedings in respect of personal injury to or death of any person and in respect of loss of or damage to any property (except such property as is required to be insured pursuant to clause 19.1) arising out of, or in connection with the implementation of the Project, whether arising on or off Site, provided that the Constructor's liability in respect of loss of or damage to any such property shall arise only insofar as this is due to any negligence, omission or default of the Constructor or any Specialist;
		(vi)	the Constructor shall comply with all health and safety law in connection with the Project (including the Health and Safety at Works etc. Act 1974 and the CDM Regulations) and with all health and safety measures implemented by the Client in respect of employees and other individuals working at the Site;
		(vii)	the Constructor shall notify the Client immediately in the event of any incident occurring in the performance of the Project on Site where that incident causes any personal injury or damage to property which could give rise to personal injury; and
		(viii)	the Constructor shall ensure that any health and safety policy statement (as required by the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974) and any documents that the Constructor is required to maintain pursuant to the CDM Regulations are made available to the Client on request.
Ownership of materials, goods and equipment	15.4	to the C receives Where t pursuan equipme situated clearly r	hip of all materials, goods and equipment intended for the Project shall pass Client when they are incorporated into the Project or when the Constructor is payment for them pursuant to clause 20 (whichever shall be the earlier). he value of any such materials, goods or equipment is included in a valuation t to clause 20.3, the Constructor shall ensure that such materials, goods and ent are not removed from the Site or from any other place where they are at the date of such valuation except for delivery to the Site, and that they are marked as owned by the Client, and are stored separately and securely, and red for their full value against all customary risks in the name of the Client.
Vesting Agreement	15.5	(i)	It is a precondition to payment for any materials, goods and/or equipment that the Constructor marks and stores such materials, goods or equipment in accordance with the Partnering Contract (including the Project Brief) and, unless otherwise agreed in advance and in writing by the Client Representative, provides a properly executed Vesting Agreement in favour of the Client in respect of such materials, goods or equipment in the form referred to in the Partnering Agreement (with such amendments as the Client Representative may approve in advance, acting reasonably) or in



r				
			such a reason	ternative form as is acceptable to the Client Representative, acting ably.
		(ii)	form to the rele and ma Repres	equest, the Constructor provides reasonable proof to the Client (in a be agreed in writing in advance with the Client Representative) that evant item of materials, goods or equipment has been so set aside arked (including procuring access for the Client and/or the Client entative to inspect the item of materials, goods or equipment at the t place of storage).
Free Issue Materials	15.6			encement Agreement specifies that the Client will provide Free Issue Constructor in connection with the Project:-
		(i)	specific	nstructor acknowledges and agrees that it is familiar with the ation of the Free Issue Materials and has no objection to the ration of such Free Issue Materials into the Project;
		(ii)	Materia Timetat	ent shall supply to the Constructor, free of charge, the Free Issue Is in accordance with any timescales specified in the Partnering ole, so as not to prevent, hinder and/or delay the Constructor ng with its obligations under this Partnering Contract;
		(iii)	Issue N	otherwise agreed between the Client and the Constructor, such Free laterials may be supplied in one of the following ways (at the sole on of the Client):-
			(a)	the Constructor may be required to collect the Free Issue Materials from a location specified in advance and in writing by the Client; or
			(b)	the Client may deliver (or arrange the delivery of) the Free Issue Materials to another location under the control of the Constructor and notified by the Constructor to the Client no later than seventy- two (72) hours in advance of such delivery in writing;
		(iv)	when at Material requires	tending a location specified by the Client to collect the Free Issue s or taking receipt of the Free Issue Materials (as the context):-
			(a)	the Constructor shall inspect the Free Issue Materials within the Free Issue Inspection Period to determine their suitability for use in the Project (as assessed by reference to the Constructor's own duties and obligations relating to the provision of goods and materials under or in connection with this Partnering Contract) provided always that the Constructor shall not object to that suitability if such items are in accordance with any specification for the same referred to in the Project Brief or otherwise made known to the Constructor in advance of the delivery of the Free Issue Materials;
			(b)	the Constructor shall give notice to the Client (or the party delivering the Free Issue Materials to the Constructor, if not the Client) of any shortage and/or defect in the Free Issue Materials identified by such inspection (and in the context of Free Issue



		 Materials delivered by a party other than the Client, comply with any requirements of that party in relation to the inspection and notification of shortages and/or defects in the Free Issue Materials as may be specified in any accompanying delivery note or as notified to the Constructor as at the time of such delivery, including within a time period shorter than the Free Issue Inspection Period where so specified, with the Free Issue Inspection Period being deemed to be adjusted to reflect such time period); (c) the Client (acting reasonably) shall rectify any notified shortage and/or arrange for any defective Free Issue Materials to be replaced as soon as reasonably practicable upon being notified of the same and the provisions of this clause 15.6(iv) shall apply mutatis mutandis to such replacement Free Issue Materials; and (d) following the expiration of the Free Issue Inspection Period (or following the inspection of any shorter period specified by a party other than the Client where that party has delivered the Free Issue Materials), risk in the Free Issue Materials shall come under the care, custody and control of the Constructor (save in respect of any defective or missing Free Issue Materials that have been properly notified by the Constructor in accordance with clause 15.6(iv)(b), in which case the defective and/or missing Free Issue
		Materials so notified shall come under the care, custody and control of the Constructor once replaced, inspected and free from any further shortage or defect in accordance with this clause 15.c(iv)).
	16.	QUALITY AND ENVIRONMENT
Quality of Project	16.1	The Partnering Team members shall work together and individually, in accordance with the Partnering Documents, to achieve the quality of the Project described in the Partnering Documents and to seek in accordance with the KPIs to reduce defects in the Project, to increase its expected lifespan, to improve its Sustainability and to reduce the cost of its Operation.
Standards	16.2	In implementing the Project, the Constructor and the Specialists shall use and supply materials, goods and equipment of types and standards that are compliant with the Partnering Documents and otherwise appropriate to the Project.
Quality Management System	16.3	The Partnering Team members shall implement a Quality Management System as set out in the Project Brief, Project Proposals and Consultant Services Schedules.
Environmental risk and Hazardous Substances	16.4	Each Partnering Team member shall exercise the standard of skill and care referred to, at clause 22.1:-
		 to implement the measures stated in the Partnering Documents to eliminate or render negligible the risk of harm to the Environment or migration of Hazardous Substances onto or from the Site; and



		 (ii) not to transport to, generate, store, use, treat, dispose of or install at the Site any Hazardous Substance and not to cause any release of Hazardous Substances into or contamination of the Environment, except in accordance with the Environmental Laws applicable at the time of implementing the Project.
	17.	CHANGE
Partnering Team proposed Changes	17.1	Any Partnering Team member may propose a Change to the Client at any time if it is demonstrably in the best interests of the Project, and any such proposed Change shall be considered by the Client with the Client Representative (and, if appropriate under clause 23.4, the Core Group) advised by other relevant Partnering Team members and, if approved by the Client, shall then be notified by the Client to the Constructor in accordance with clause 17.2.
Client proposed Changes	17.2	The Client may propose a Change at any time by notification to the Constructor and the other Partnering Team members and, upon notification of a proposed Change (or following compliance with clause 5.4 or clause 8.11 if applicable) the Constructor within ten (10) Working Days (or such other period as may be agreed by the Client Representative) shall submit to the Client a Constructor's Change Submission comprising its proposals as to the effect of the proposed Change on amounts payable in respect of Constructor's Services (if a Change is proposed prior to the date of the Commencement Agreement) and on the Agreed Maximum Price, calculated in each case on the basis of the Price Framework, and/or as to its effect on the progress of the Project and the Date for Completion, calculated on the basis of the Partnering Timetable and the Project Timetable.
Constructor's Change Submission	17.3	 The Client shall consider any Constructor's Change Submission submitted pursuant to clause 17.2 with the Client Representative, advised by other relevant Partnering Team members, and shall seek to agree it with the Constructor (with or without modification). By notice within five (5) Working Days from the date of a Constructor's Change Submission (or such other period as may be agreed by the Constructor), the Client Representative shall:- (i) instruct the Constructor to proceed with the Change (whether or not reserving any aspect of the Constructor's Change Submission for later agreement or suggested modification); or (ii) withdraw the proposed Change.
Evaluation of Change if not agreed	17.4	If the Client Representative instructs the Constructor to proceed with a Change pursuant to clause 17.3, but the Client and the Constructor have not agreed within a further twenty (20) Working Days from the date of such instruction any time and/or cost proposals in the Constructor's Change Submission, then the Client Representative shall ascertain the time and cost effects of such Change on a fair and reasonable basis utilising wherever possible relevant periods of time in the Partnering Timetable or the Project Timetable (as appropriate) and prices for similar work in the Price Framework, and within a further twenty (20) Working Days from expiry of the period for agreement shall notify the Client and the Constructor accordingly. If the Client or the Constructor disputes any consequent adjustment to the Agreed Maximum Price or Date for Completion, it shall notify such dispute under clause 27.1 within



		twenty (20) Working Days from the date of the Client Representative's notice and, in the absence of such notification of dispute or pending its resolution, the adjustment to the Agreed Maximum Price and/or the Date for Completion set out in the Client Representative's notice shall prevail.
Urgent or simple Change	17.5	If the Client considers a proposed Change to be sufficiently urgent or simple, the Client Representative shall instruct the Constructor to proceed with that Change by reference to this clause 17.5, in advance of a Constructor's Change Submission, which shall then be submitted in accordance with clause 17.2 and considered and evaluated in accordance with clause 17.4.
Minimum adverse effects	17.6	In all cases a Constructor's Change Submission shall minimise, by means of effective Value Management and otherwise, any adverse effect on the Agreed Maximum Price and the Date for Completion, and shall reflect the spirit and content of the Partnering Documents, and all Partnering Team members shall assist in achieving these objectives within their agreed roles, expertise and responsibilities.
Effect of Change	17.7	Any Change and its effect on the Agreed Maximum Price and/or Date for Completion, when agreed or established in accordance with this clause 17, shall be binding on the Partnering Team members.
Changes and Consultants	17.8	Any Change, when agreed or established in accordance with this clause 17, shall give rise to an equivalent adjustment in the time for performance of the affected Consultant Services of each affected Consultant, and shall amend each Consultant's entitlement to payment in the manner described in the relevant Consultant Payment Terms but not otherwise.
Changes – Additional	17.9	Where any Change agreed or established in accordance with this clause 17 has the effect of substantially increasing or decreasing the Agreed Maximum Price, the Constructor may propose a corresponding and proportionate amendment to the employment and skills output figures contained in the ESP, the Method Statement and any relevant KPIs and Targets. The Client and the Client Representative shall consider any such proposal made by the Constructor and shall seek to agree any amendments with the Constructor.
Changes in scope	17.10	 The Partnering Team members acknowledge and agree that, as part of any Change proposed or instructed by it pursuant to clause 17.2:- (i) the Client may, at any time, remove or omit all or part of the services and/or works from the scope of a Partnering Team member's role and/or responsibilities and/or in respect of the Project generally and (at its sole discretion) engage a third party or third parties to carry out such omitted works and/or services; (ii) (as the context requires) the Agreed Maximum Price shall be reduced to reflect such removal or omission, calculated in accordance with this clause 17.10 or as otherwise agreed between the affected Partnering Team members in the relevant circumstances, acting reasonably (in each case subject to clause 17.11);



		(iii) the Client shall have no liability whatsoever to any affected Partnering Team member in respect of any such reduction or omission (whether in contract, tort (including negligence) or otherwise), which shall not give rise to any entitlement for such Partnering Team member(s) to claim for abortive costs, actual or expected loss of payment or profit, loss of revenue, loss of goodwill, loss of opportunity or any direct, consequential or indirect losses or for any other amount under this Partnering Contract; and
		(iv) the Constructor shall not be entitled to any adjustment to the Date for Completion and/or to any other adjustment to the Agreed Maximum Price arising out of or in connection with any instruction(s) issued by the Client pursuant to this clause 17.10,
		provided always that nothing in this clause 17.10 shall affect the entitlement of a Partnering Team member to be paid for any services and/or works properly performed in accordance with this Partnering Contract prior to the date of such reduction or omission.
Changes in scope	17.11	A removal or omission made by the Client pursuant to clause 17.10 shall not affect, in respect of any works and/or services forming part of an activity that is subject to such a notification, the Constructor's entitlement to payment (or reimbursement) after the date of the Commencement Agreement in respect of:-
		(i) any works and/or services forming part of that activity that have been properly performed by the Constructor as at the effective date of the relevant notification but which cannot, by reason of the omission, be completed, the value of which shall be determined by the Client Representative, acting reasonably, on a pro rata basis by reference to the value of the relevant works and/or services as against the total of the prices for the relevant activity;
		(ii) the Constructor's reasonably and properly incurred direct demobilisation costs (as disclosed to the Client Representative for review and approval on an open book basis) in relation to the omitted works and/or services only;
		(iii) the cost of any plant and materials that the Constructor has itself manufactured in connection with the Project and that are stored, as at the date of the omission, at a location other than at the site that and provided that the Constructor has used reasonable endeavours to mitigate such costs, either whole or in part (including by using such plant and materials as part of the wider delivery of the Project); and
		(iv) any direct costs that the Constructor is contractually committed to pay to any third party (including its Specialists) that relate to such omitted works and/or services only (such as cancellation costs and the cost of plant and materials that have been manufactured by a third party in connection with the Project and that are stored, as at the date of the notification, at a location other than at the site) and to the extent that which the Constructor is unable, using reasonable endeavours and exercising the terms of the relevant contract with such third party (but without having to incur further costs to such third party in doing so) to mitigate such costs, either whole or in part (including by using any plant and materials, equipment and/or other physical items that



		the Constructor is contractually committed to purchase as part of the wider delivery of the Project).
		Where any sums are to be paid to the <i>Contractor</i> under items (iii) and (iv) above in respect of plant and materials, equipment and/or other physical items referred to in the listed items generally, it shall be a precondition to the Constructor's entitlement to payment in respect of the same under this clause 17.11 that:-
		 (a) (save in relation to plant and materials and/or equipment that is hired by the Constructor and/or its Specialists) ownership and title in such plant and materials, equipment and/or other physical items transfers to the Client; and
		(b) the Constructor delivers the same to a location to be agreed with the Client in advance,
		no later than the date on which the Constructor receives payment from the Client in connection with the relevant plant and materials, equipment and/or other physical items pursuant to this 17.11.
	18.	
Risk Management	18.1	The Partnering Team members recognise the risks involved in the design, supply and construction of the Project, and the costs associated with those risks. The Partnering Team members shall work together and individually, through Risk Management exercises in accordance with clauses 5.1(iii) and 12.9, and otherwise in accordance with the Partnering Documents, including through the actions described in any Risk Register within the periods and/or deadlines stated in such Risk Register and in the Partnering Timetable and the Project Timetable, to analyse and manage risks in the most effective ways including:-
		(i) identifying risks and their likely costs;
		(ii) eliminating or reducing risks and their costs;
		(iii) insuring risks wherever affordable and appropriate; and
		(iv) sharing or apportioning risks according to which one or more Partnering Team members are most able to manage such risks.
		The risks identified in the Risk Register from time to time shall not affect the risk allocation between the Parties as set out in this Partnering Contract. The Agreed Maximum Price and/or the Date for Completion are not to be changed to reflect any risks entered into the Risk Register or for any matter notified as an early warning. The Client has no liability to any Partnering Team member for any risks entered into the Risk Register or for any matter notified as an early warning unless the risks are carried by the Client as stated in the Partnering Terms.
Constructor risk	18.2	From the date of the Commencement Agreement until the Completion Date, the Constructor shall be responsible for managing all risks associated with the Project and the Site, except as otherwise stated in these Partnering Terms.



Extensions of time	18.3	increase subject t Construe Complet of the fo extent th and/or n breach of	ed cost in to the Con ctor shall tion if and blowing a nat such ecessitate of statutor	shall use its best endeavours at all times to minimise any delay or n the Project. From the date of the Commencement Agreement, nstructor's compliance with the procedures set out in clause 18.4, the I be entitled to be granted an appropriate extension of the Date for d to the extent that, despite the Constructor's best endeavours, any adversely affect the Date for Completion (in each case only to the events are not in any way contributed towards, consequent upon ted by any negligence, error, omission, default, breach of contract or ry duty of the Constructor, its servants or agents or any Specialist or respective servants or agents):-
		(i)	to the ex or other time limi that the with class	caused by a default or failure of the Client or any Consultant (except extent caused or contributed to by the Constructor or any Specialist r party for whom the Constructor is responsible) beyond any agreed hit stated in these Partnering Terms or the Project Timetable, provided e Constructor has given Early Warning to the Client in accordance ause 3.7 not more than five (5) Working Days after expiry of the time limit;
		(ii)	not used	d;
		(iii)	in respe	ect of a Consent:
			(a)	a Statutory Authority or other third party fails to issue to, enter into or approve (as the context requires) a Consent by the date stated on the Project Timetable in respect of the same, provided always that:-
				1. where the Consent is not a Client Consent, the Constructor demonstrates to the Client Representative (acting reasonably) that the Constructor, has used reasonable endeavours to secure (or, as the context requires, facilitate) such issuance, entering into and/or approval in accordance with clause 28B by the date shown on the Project Timetable and (save where attributable to the acts or omissions of such Statutory Authority or third party) is not in breach of its obligations under clause 8A; or
				2. where the Consent is a Client Consent, such failure is not attributable to any failure by or on behalf of the Constructor to comply with the requirements of clause 8A; or
			(b)	a Statutory Authority, acting in the capacity of a statutory undertaker or utility provider and pursuant to a Consent fails to undertake the works and/or services that it is required to undertake and complete under that Consent within any period(s) identified in the Project Timetable for such works and/or services, provided that where such works are to be undertaken pursuant to:
				1. a Consent other than a Client Consent, the Constructor has first supplied such information required, placed any necessary orders and otherwise performed its



••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				
				obligations under this Partnering Contract as at that time so as not to delay or disrupt such Statutory Authority in undertaking and completing such work and/or services and/or (save where attributable to the acts or omissions of such Statutory Authority) is not in breach of its obligations under clause 8A and/or under the relevant Consent; or
				a Client Consent (and without prejudice to the generality of clause 8A), the Constructor has first supplied to the Client such information required, assisting the Client with the placing of any necessary orders and otherwise performed its obligations under this Partnering Contract in respect of such work as soon as reasonably practicable so as not to cause the Client to delay or disrupt such Statutory Authority in relation to such work (save where attributable to the acts or omissions of such Statutory Authority) is not in breach of its obligations under clause 8A;
	(iv)			w or regulation of the country in which the Site is located Commencement Agreement that the Constructor:-
		(a)	the awar qualified the desig	ware of and did not foresee and would not have been in eness of or have been reasonably foreseeable by a and competent constructor experienced in undertaking n, construction and commissioning of works of a similar pe, nature, complexity, value and character as the nd
		(b)	will requi	demonstrate to the reasonable satisfaction of the Client re a change to the Project and/or the Constructor's f working in relation to the delivery of the Project;
	(v)	no more condition	e frequentl is to be ju	e weather conditions (of the kind that on average occur y than once every twenty (20) years, such weather idged by reference to records from the Meteorological f the weather station situated at the town closest to the
	(vi)	not used	• 3	
	(vii)	inspectio Partnerir testing w	on or testin ng Docume ras reasona	spection or testing of any part of the Project if such ig does not reveal anything not in accordance with the ents, except where such opening up for inspection or able in view of similar non-compliance with the Partnering been discovered in another part of the Project;
	(viii)	be insure	lamage oc ed pursuan t by the Co	casioned by any one or more of the matters required to t to clause 19.1, where such insurance is required to be onstructor;
	(ix)	strike, lo solely ne	ckout or tr or origina	ade dispute occurring nationwide and neither involving ting with the personnel or other employees of the



			Partnering Team member or lower tier subcontractors or the employees or subcontractors of any group company associated with the Partnering Team member;
		(x)	exercise, after the Date of Possession, by the government of the country in which the Site is located of any statutory power directly affecting implementation of the Project by restricting labour, materials, goods or equipment required for the Project;
		(xi)	subject to clauses 6.4 and 15.3(i), failure by the Client to allow access to or possession of all or any part of the Site, to the extent that such access and possession are within the Client's control;
		(xii)	suspension by the Constructor of performance of its obligations under the Partnering Contract in accordance with clause 20.17 or suspension of the Project in accordance with clause 26.6;
		(xiii)	a Force Majeure Event occurs;
		(xiv)	breach of the Partnering Contract by the Client or any Consultant of which the Constructor has given Early Warning; and
		(xv)	delay, damage or obstruction by any Specialist appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11, provided that the Constructor has taken all reasonable precautions to avoid or reduce such delay, damage or obstruction.
Notification of events	18.4	The Cor	nstructor shall:-
		(i)	notify the Client Representative within ten (10) Working Days of the date on which the Constructor becomes aware (or ought reasonably to have been aware) of any of the events described in clause 18.3, together with all evidence and cost information then available to the Constructor and detailed proposals consistent with the Partnering Documents for overcoming such events and minimising their adverse effects on the cost, time for completion and quality of the Project;
		(ii)	implement such proposals (if and to the extent that they are not proposed Changes, in respect of which clause 17 shall apply) unless the Client Representative instructs otherwise within five (5) Working Days from the date of such notification; and
		(iii)	provide such reasonable additional evidence and cost information as the Client Representative may request and/or as shall become available to the Constructor after notification in accordance with clause 18.4(i),
		date of n shall asc 18.3, tak reasonat fair and r	Client Representative shall respond within twenty (20) Working Days from the otification in accordance with clauses 18.4(i) and 18.4(iii) and in its response sertain any fair and reasonable extension of time in accordance with clause king into account the Project Timetable, and shall ascertain any fair and oble additional Site Overheads in accordance with clause 18.5 and any other reasonable increase in the Agreed Maximum Price in accordance with clause ing into account the Price Framework. If the Client or the Constructor disputes



		any such extension of time or increase in the Agreed Maximum Price, it shall notify such dispute under clause 27.1 within twenty (20) Working Days from the date of the Client Representative's response. In the absence of such notice of dispute or pending resolution of any such dispute, the Constructor shall be entitled to any extension of time and any increase in the Agreed Maximum Price stated in the Client Representative's response. Where the Constructor fails to notify the Client of any of the events described in clause 18.3 within the time period specified at clause 18.4(i), it shall have no entitlement to any extension to the Date for Completion time, any adjustment to the Agreed Maximum Price and/or any other payment whatsoever under this Partnering Contract
Time-based Site Overheads	18.5	Where an event described in clause 18.3, other than an event described in any of clauses 18.3(iii), 18.3(v), 18.3(viii), 18.3(ix), 18.3(x) and/or 18.3(xiii) (subject to any agreed adjustment in the Commencement Agreement), gives rise to an extension of the Date for Completion then, in respect of those Site Overheads agreed to be time-based in the Price Framework, proportionate appropriate additional Site Overheads shall be added to the Agreed Maximum Price.
Unavoidable work or expenditure	18.6	 Where an event described in clause 18.3, other than an event described in any of clauses 18.3(iii), 18.3(v), 18.3(viii), 18.3(ix), 18.3(x) and/or 18.3(xiii) (subject to any agreed adjustment in the Commencement Agreement), and whether or not such event gives rise to an extension of the Date for Completion, properly requires unavoidable additional work or expenditure, then such work or expenditure (if not within the scope of matters covered by Central Office Overheads or Site Overheads) shall be included in the Constructor's proposals pursuant to clause 18.4, calculated wherever possible on the basis of the Price Framework and subject to the following conditions:- (i) the Constructor shall minimise the amount of any such additional work or expenditure and its cost and duration; (ii) the cost of any such additional work or expenditure shall be calculated and presented on an Open-book basis and shall not include any additional Profit or Central Office Overheads or any loss of profit on other projects; and (iii) the Constructor shall not be entitled to claim any additional payment of any kind, other than those payments described in clause 18.5 and this clause 18.6, by reason of any event described in clause 18.3.
Extensions and Consultants	18.7	Any extension of time agreed or established in accordance with this clause 18, if and to the extent that it is not caused by default or failure of that Consultant, shall entitle each affected Consultant to an equivalent extension of time for performance of its affected Consultant Services, and shall amend each Consultant's entitlement to payment in the manner described in the relevant Consultant Payment Terms but not otherwise.
Site and boundaries	18.8	The Constructor shall be deemed to have satisfied itself as to the extent of the boundaries comprising the Site and notwithstanding any other provision of this Partnering Contract no matter arising from the extent of the boundaries of the Site shall give rise to any entitlement to an extension to the Date for Completion, any adjustment to the Agreed Maximum Price and/or any other payment whatsoever under this Partnering Contract.
1	L	



Site conditions	18.9	(i)	accordir	e Conditions are the sole responsibility of the Constructor and ngly (but without prejudice to any other obligation of the Constructor is Partnering Contract) the Constructor is deemed to have:-
			(a)	carried out a ground physical and geophysical investigation and to have inspected and examined the Site and its surroundings and (where applicable) any existing structures or works on, over or under the Site;
			(b)	satisfied itself as to the nature of the Site Conditions, the ground and the subsoil, the form and nature of the Site, the load bearing and other relevant properties of the Site, the risk of injury or damage to property affecting the Site, the nature of the materials (whether natural or otherwise) to be excavated and the nature of the design, works and materials necessary for carrying out and completing the Project;
			(c)	satisfied itself as to the adequacy of the means and rights of access to and through the Site and any accommodation it may require for the purposes of fulfilling its obligations under the contract (such as additional land or buildings outside the Site);
			(d)	satisfied itself as to the possibility of interference by persons of any description whatsoever (other than the Client) with access to or use of, or rights in respect of, the Site with particular regard to the owners of any land adjacent to the Site; and
			(e)	satisfied itself as to the precautions, times and methods of working necessary to prevent any nuisance or interference, whether public or private, being caused to third parties,
			acknowle surround Construct (without Maximur the Con adjustme a claim a	the date of the Commencement Agreement and the Constructor edges that it has sufficient knowledge of the Site and its lings (including but not limited to the items listed above) and the ctor acknowledges that should it encounter any of the foregoing limitation) in carrying out and completing the Project, the Agreed m Price and/or the Date for Completion are not to be changed, and structor will not be entitled to have or make a claim for any ent to the same under this Partnering Contract nor entitled to have gainst the Client in law or otherwise to deal with such matters under se 18.9(i).
			condition surround Maximur to have a	e on the part of the Constructor to discover or foresee any such a, risk, contingency or circumstance relating to the Site and its lings entitles the Constructor to any adjustment to the Agreed an Price and/or the Date for Completion, nor entitles the Constructor a claim against the Client under applicable law or otherwise to deal an matters under this clause 18.9(i).
		(ii)	The Con	structor acknowledges and agrees:-
			(a)	the Client makes no representation or gives any warranty as to the accuracy, adequacy, sufficiency, suitability or completeness of the Site Surveys and/or any other information provided by or on behalf



		1
		of it to the Constructor in connection with the Site; and
		(b) to the extent permitted by applicable law, the Client has no liability arising out of or in relation to such Site Surveys and/or other information provided by or on behalf of it to the Constructor or from any representation or statement, whether negligently or otherwise made in relation to the Site.
Delay or disruption by Specialists	18.10	With the exception only of any Specialist appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11, any delay or disruption caused by any Specialist (or by its termination and replacement) shall be at the risk of the Constructor and shall not give rise to any extension of the Date for Completion or any increase in the Agreed Maximum Price or entitle the Constructor to claim additional payment of any kind.
Force Majeure	18.11	(i) If a Force Majeure Event comes to the attention of a Party, it notifies the other Partnering Team members. Following such notice the Client may: -
		 (a) give each Partnering Team member an instruction as to how the Partnering Team member is to respond to the relevant Force Majeure Event; and/or
		(b) instruct the Partnering Team member to submit proposals as to how the Partnering Team member should respond to the relevant Force Majeure Event and postpone the giving of any further instruction until after it has received the Partnering Team member's proposals.
		Without prejudice to the generality of clause 18.3, each Partnering Team member, exercising the standard of skill and care described in clause 22.1 of this Partnering Contract, shall use all reasonable diligence to:
		 (a) mitigate the cause(s) and result(s) (including any cost expenditure) of the relevant Force Majeure Event;
		(b) remedy the situation; and
		(c) resume its duties and obligations under this Partnering Contract,
		including complying with any instructions from the Client as to how to do so and in particular the Partnering Team member complies with any instruction relating to the minimisation of costs expenditure.
Nuisance	18.12	The Constructor shall at all times take reasonable steps to prevent any nuisance (including, but without limitation, any noisy working operations noxious fumes or the deposit on public highways of any material or debris) or other interference with the rights of any adjoining landowner, tenant or occupier or any statutory undertaker arising out of the carrying out of the works and shall defend or, at the Client's option, assist the Client in defending any action or proceeding which may be instituted in relation thereto.
		The Constructor shall be responsible for and shall indemnify the Client from and against any and all expenses, liabilities, losses, claims and proceedings resulting from



		any failure or default by the Constructor in performing his obligations under this clause 18.12 save only where such nuisance or interference is the consequence of a Change or other instruction of the Client (which is not itself the result of any negligence default or breach of contract by or on behalf of the Constructor) and which could not have been avoided by the Constructor using reasonable and practical means.
	19.	INSURANCE AND SECURITY
Insurance of Project and Site and third party property damage	19.1	Insurance of the Project shall be taken out by the Partnering Team member or members named in the Commencement Agreement, in the joint names of the Client and the Constructor and any additional parties stated in the Commencement Agreement and with waivers of subrogation as each stated in the Commencement Agreement, for the risks and duration stated in Appendix 9 and any additional or adjusted risks and duration stated in the Commencement Agreement Agreement and, if so stated in the Commencement Agreement, for third party property damage cover in the amount stated in the Commencement Agreement and for the risks and duration stated in Appendix 9.
		The Client elects to "self-indemnify" the existing buildings and property at the Site and in doing so accepts all of the Client's associated risks arising out of or in relation to such "self-indemnification", provided always that the Partnering Team shall exercise the standard of care referred to at 22.1 in carrying out any works and/or services in relation to the existing structures and shall be responsible for any damage that may result from its negligence and/or wilful default. In accordance with the Client's decision to "self-indemnify", the Client does not require any additional premium / cost from the Constructor or any of the Consultants.
Repair and restoration	19.2	Upon the occurrence of any event giving rise to a claim under the insurance policy described in clause 19.1, and subject to clause 26.6, the Constructor shall without delay repair and restore the Project, replace any work, materials, goods and equipment damaged or destroyed, remove all debris from the Site and continue with the execution and completion of the Project. If and to the extent that such insurance is to be taken out by the Constructor, then no additional payment shall be due as a result.
Third party liability insurance	19.3	(i) Third party liability insurance shall be taken out by each Partnering Team member and maintained throughout the period that such Partnering Team member participates in the Project in the amount stated against its name in the Project Partnering Agreement or any Joining Agreement and for the risks stated in Appendix 9.
		(ii) Products liability insurance shall be taken out by the Constructor and maintained throughout the period in the amount stated against its name in the Project Partnering Agreement or any Joining Agreement and for the risks stated in Appendix 9.
Professional indemnity/prod uct liability insurance	19.4	Professional indemnity insurance shall be taken out by those Partnering Team members and for those amounts stated against their names in the Project Partnering Agreement or any Joining Agreement, for the risks stated Appendix 9, and shall be maintained throughout the limitation period referred to in clause 27.8, unless such



r		η
		cover is no longer generally available in the market-place on reasonable terms and at reasonable premiums.
Environmental Risk Insurance	19.5	If so stated in the Commencement Agreement, Environmental Risk Insurance shall be taken out and maintained by the Partnering Team member stated in the Commencement Agreement, in the amounts and for the risks and period stated in the Commencement Agreement.
Latent Defects Insurance	19.6	If so stated in the Commencement Agreement, Latent Defects Insurance shall be taken out by the Partnering Team member stated in the Commencement Agreement, in the amount and for the risks and period stated in the Commencement Agreement. The Partnering Team members shall comply with all the reasonable requirements of the Latent Defects Insurance provider as to inspection and provision of information.
Whole Project Insurance	19.7	If so stated in the Commencement Agreement, the Project shall be covered by the Whole Project Insurance described in the Commencement Agreement.
Insurance obligations	19.8	(i) In relation to all insurances described in this clause 19, the Partnering Team members shall fulfil the obligations set out in Appendix 9.
		(ii) Without prejudice to the generality of clause 19.8(i), the Constructor and each Consultant shall as soon as reasonably practicable (and no later than five (5) Working Days) after the Client's request for the same provide the Client with suitable evidence that any insurance policy required to be taken out by it pursuant to this Partnering Contract is being maintained.
Other forms of security	19.9	If so stated in the Project Brief the Constructor shall provide to the Client:-
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		(i) on or prior to the Date of Possession:
		(a) an advance payment guarantee in the form annexed to and in the amount stated in the Commencement Agreement;
		(b) a performance bond in the form annexed to and in the amount stated in the Commencement Agreement,
		in each case, executed by a bank or insurance company acceptable to the Client; and/or
		(c) a parent company guarantee in the form annexed to the Commencement Agreement, executed by the Constructor's ultimate holding company; and/or
		(d) on the date stated in the Project Brief, a retention bond in the form annexed to the Commencement Agreement and in the amount stated in the Commencement Agreement, executed by a bank or insurance company acceptable to the Client,
		provided always that it shall be a precondition to the Constructor's entitlement to payment under this Partnering Contract, that from the date of the Commencement Agreement the Constructor has first delivered to the Client any duly executed



		performance bond, parent company guarantee and/or retention bond as required by this clause 19.9.
	20.	PAYMENT
Payment obligations	20.1	Unless otherwise agreed in writing between the Client and the relevant Partnering Team member and pursuant to clause 12, the Client shall be responsible for making payment(s) to the Consultants and the Constructor appointed pursuant to this Partnering Contract (including any VAT properly chargeable), with the basis (and amount) of any such payments from time to time being subject and adjustable pursuant to this clause 20 and the Partnering Terms.
Payment applications	20.2	Subject to any agreed payment milestones, activity schedules or cashflows and any other payment arrangements set out in the Price Framework and the Consultant Payment Terms and any Pre-Construction Agreement, applications for payment of amounts due to the Consultants and the Constructor shall be submitted respectively by each Consultant and the Constructor to the Client and the Client Representative on the final Working Day of each calendar month.
		Each application for payment shall state the sum the relevant Consultant or the Constructor considers to be due to it on the due date for payment and the basis on which that sum is calculated and shall be accompanied by such details as are stated in the Project Brief and such further information as the Client Representative may reasonably require. The due date for payment in respect of each application for payment shall be seven (7) days after the date of receipt by the Client of the relevant application, submitted in accordance with this clause 20.2.
Valuations and payment to Constructor	20.3	Subject to any revised periods stated in the Price Framework, within five (5) days from receipt of each application for payment made by the Constructor in accordance with clause 20.2, clause 20.15 or when otherwise required by these Partnering Terms, the Client Representative shall issue to the Constructor and the Client a payment notice calculated in accordance with clause 20.5 and clause 21.8 specifying the sum the Client Representative considers to have been due on the due date for payment and the basis on which that amount is calculated.
		Subject to any notice issued in accordance with clause 20.7, the Client shall pay to the Constructor the sum stated as due in the payment notice by the final date for payment.
		The final date for payment shall be the later of fourteen (14) Working Days from the due date for payment and fourteen (14) Working Days from the date of receipt by the Client of any required VAT invoice from the Constructor in the same sum as the payment notice.
Payments to Consultants	20.4	Within five (5) days from receipt by the Client of each application for payment made by a Consultant in accordance with clause 20.2 the Client shall issue a payment notice to each Consultant, calculated according to the relevant Consultant Payment Terms on the basis of the Consultant Services provided and taking into account sums due pursuant to clauses 20.10 and 20.17, specifying the sum the Client considers to have been due on the due date for payment and the basis on which that sum is calculated. Subject to any notice issued in accordance with clause 20.7, the Client shall pay to



		the relevant Consultant the amount stated as due in the relevant payment notice by the final date for payment. Subject to any revised periods stated in the Consultant Payment Terms, the final date for payment shall be the later of thirty (30) Working Days from the due date for payment and twenty five (25) Working Days from the date of receipt by the Client from the relevant Consultant of any required VAT invoice in the same sum as the relevant payment notice.
Content of Constructor valuations	20.5	The amount payable under each application for payment by the Constructor shall be calculated in accordance with the Price Framework to establish the value of the Constructor's Services properly performed, or the value of any Pre-Construction Activities properly performed or the value of that part of the Project properly progressed, including the value of any unfixed materials, goods and equipment on and off Site intended for the Project (subject to clause 15.4 and if and to the extent provided in the Price Framework), less the total of all amounts previously paid, and adjusted to reflect any Retention under clause 21.8, to reflect shared savings, shared added value and pain/gain Incentives pursuant to clause 13.2 and any Incentives that link payment to achievement of the Date for Completion or any Targets pursuant to clause 13.3 and any sums due pursuant to clauses 20.10 and 20.17.
Default notice	20.6	 If the Client Representative or the Client does not issue a payment notice in accordance with clause 20.3 or clause 20.4 respectively:- (i) the relevant Consultant's application for payment under clause 20.2 or the Constructor's application under clause 20.2 or clause 20.15 shall be treated as the payment notice; and (ii) subject to any notice issued in accordance with clause 20.7, the Client shall pay the amount stated as due in the application for payment by the final date for normant.
Pay less notice	20.7	for payment. Not later than two (2) Working Days before the final date for payment of any sum due, the payer or (in respect of payments due to the Constructor) the Client Representative may give notice to the payee pursuant to Section 111(3) of the HGCRA, specifying the sum that the payer considers to be due on the date the notice is served and the basis on which that sum is calculated. If a notice is issued under this clause 20.7:- (i) the payer shall pay the amount stated in such notice by the final date for payment; and (ii) the payee shall reissue any required VAT invoice to reflect the sum stated in such notice.
Adjustment of valuations and notices	20.8	 The issue of any notice or VAT invoice or the payment of any amount by the payer shall not in any way affect the right of the payer or any payee to contend that:- (i) any Consultant Services or Constructor's Services or Pre-Construction Activities or the Project have or have not been properly valued; and/or (ii) that any amount has been improperly paid or withheld.



	_	
		In calculating any notice, the payer or (in the case of payments to the Constructor) the Client Representative shall be entitled to reconsider and, if necessary, adjust any assessment made in arriving at any previous notice.
Notices not approved	20.9	The issue of any notice or VAT invoice or the payment of any amount shall not:-
		 (i) constitute or imply or be evidence of the Client's approval or acceptance of any part of any Consultant Services or Constructor's Services or Pre- Construction Activities or the Project; or
		(ii) in any way affect the responsibilities of any Partnering Team member under the Partnering Contract.
Interest on late payment	20.10	Any delay in a due payment beyond the final date stated in clause 20.3, clause 20.4, clause 20.16(iii) or clause 20.18 shall entitle the payee to be paid interest at the percentage specified in the Project Partnering Agreement, and the Partnering Team members confirm that such interest is a substantial remedy for late payment in compliance with Section 9 of the Late Payment Act.
Fluctuation	20.11	Amounts in the Price Framework and Consultant Payment Terms shall be subject only to such fluctuation provisions, if any, as are set out in the Price Framework and Consultant Payment Terms.
Payment of Specialists	20.12	The Constructor shall pay all Specialists (other than Specialists appointed pursuant to clause 10.11) the amounts to which they are entitled in accordance with the Specialist Payment Terms (with provision for interest on late payment equivalent to clause 20.10), shall maintain full records of all amounts payable and paid to each Specialist and shall make these records available to the Client Representative on request.
Inspection of financial records	20.13	Each Partnering Team member shall allow the Client Representative (or party acting on its behalf on written authority) to visit its offices and to inspect its financial records in relation to the Project at any time subject to reasonable prior notice. The Constructor shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that a clause is inserted into the Specialist Contracts of the key Specialists (in this case any Specialist supplying any goods or services or undertaking any works in excess of five per cent (5%) of the value of the Agreed Maximum Price) specifically stating that the Client Representative (or party acting on its behalf on written authority) shall be entitled to visit a Specialist's offices and to inspect its financial records in relation to the Project at any time on a Working Day subject to reasonable prior notice being provided by or on behalf of the Client Representative.
Statutory deduction	20.14	Where the Client is a "contractor" for the purposes of the Finance Act, then not later than fifteen (15) Working Days prior to the Constructor's first application for payment in relation to the Project, and at any other time upon request, the Constructor shall either provide the Client with evidence that the Constructor is entitled to be paid without the statutory deduction referred to in the Finance Act or inform the Client in writing that it is not entitled to be paid without such statutory deduction (and in the latter case the Constructor shall immediately inform the Client if it subsequently becomes entitled to be paid without such statutory deduction) and the Client shall be



		entitled to receive from the Constructor evidence supporting the Constructor's stated entitlement to be paid without such statutory deduction.
Payment on Project Completion	20.15	Within twenty (20) Working Days following Project Completion (or any other period stated in the Price Framework), the Client Representative shall prepare and issue to the Client and the Constructor an account confirming the balance of the Agreed Maximum Price due as between the Client and the Constructor, calculated in accordance with clause 20.5. The Client and the Constructor shall seek to agree the amount of that balance, taking into account any adjustment provided for in these Partnering Terms and subject to deduction of any Retention under clause 21.8. On or after forty (40) Working Days following Project Completion (or any revised period stated in the Price Framework) the Constructor shall issue a payment application in accordance with clause 20.2 and the due date for payment shall be the date of receipt by the Client of such application.
Final Account	20.16	The following procedures shall apply in relation to the Final Account:-
		(i) within twenty (20) Working Days following notice to the Client and the Constructor by the Client Representative confirming satisfaction of the Constructor's obligations under clause 21.4 as to rectification of defects(or on such earlier date as the Client and the Constructor may agree), the Client Representative shall prepare and issue to the Client and the Constructor a Final Account (calculated in accordance with clause 20.5 and taking into account any adjustment provided for in these Partnering Terms) for agreement between the Client and the Constructor;
		(ii) on or after forty (40) Working Days of the notice confirming satisfaction of the Constructor's obligations under clause 21.4 (or any revised period stated in the Price Framework) the Constructor or the Client (as the case may be) shall make an application for payment which shall state the sum the Constructor or the Client considers to be due to it and the basis on which that sum is calculated and which shall be accompanied by such details as are stated in the Project Brief and such further information as the Constructor or the Client Representative may reasonably require. Such application shall either be in the agreed amount or if agreement is not reached then in such amount as the payee considers to be due on the due date for payment, calculated in accordance with clause 20.5 and taking into account any adjustment provided for in these Partnering Terms;
		(iii) the due date for payment in respect of the application as referred to in clause 20.16(ii) shall be the date of receipt by the payer of such application;
		(iv) within five (5) days of the due date for payment the payer or (in respect of payments due to the Constructor) the Client Representative shall issue to the payee a payment notice setting out the sum the payer or the Client Representative considers to have been due on the due date for payment (either in the agreed sum or as calculated in accordance with clause 20.5 and taking into account any adjustment provided for in these Partnering Terms) and the basis on which that sum is calculated;
		(v) subject to any revised periods in the Price Framework, the final date for payment shall be the later of twenty (20) Working Days from the due date



			for payment and fifteen (15) Working Days from the date of receipt by the payer of any required VAT invoice in the same sum as the payment notice;
		(vi)	if a payment notice is not issued in accordance with clause 20.16(iv) the application for payment pursuant to clause 20.16(ii) shall be treated as the payment notice;
		(vii)	subject to any notice issued in accordance with clause 20.7, the payer shall pay the sum stated as due in the payment notice or the application for payment by the final date for payment; and
		(viii)	the Final Account, when agreed, shall be conclusive evidence as to the balance of the Agreed Maximum Price due between the Client and the Constructor.
Suspension of performance	20.17	performa (7) days intention such inte performa is receive suspensi	ent fails to make any payment due in accordance with this clause 20 by the nce stated final date for payment, and if such failure shall continue for seven after the Constructor or a Consultant has given the Client written notice of its to suspend performance of any or all of its obligations and the grounds for ended suspension, then the Constructor or such Consultant may suspend nce of any or all of its obligations under the Partnering Contract until payment ed in full. Where the Constructor or a Consultant exercises such right of on it shall be entitled to a reasonable amount in respect of costs and s reasonably incurred by it as a result of the exercise of the right.
Sums due to the Client	20.18	clause 20 become of receipt of such appl due date due date sum that which that such notion date for p Days from receipt by	due to the Client from a Partnering Team member (other than pursuant to 0.16) which the Client does not deduct and/or withhold from sums due or to due to the relevant Partnering Team member shall be due for payment on an application from the Client by the relevant Partnering Team member. In lication the Client shall specify the sum it considers to be due on the payment and the basis on which that sum is calculated. Within 5 days of the payment the relevant Partnering Team member shall issue a notice confirming the it considers to have been due on the payment due date and the basis on the relevant Partnering Team member shall issue a notice confirming the it considers to have been due on the payment due date and the basis on the sum is calculated. If the relevant Partnering Team member fails to serve ce the Client's application shall be treated as the payment notice. The final ayment for any such sum applied for shall be the later of twenty (20) Working n the payment due date and fifteen (15) Working Days from the date of the relevant Partnering Team member of any required VAT invoice from the he same amount as the payment notice.
Project Bank 2 Account		will be use Commene Construct	is stated in the Project Partnering Agreement that a Project Bank Account ed, the Client and the Constructor shall at the same time as entering into the cement Agreement enter into the Project Bank Account Agreement and the or shall obtain signature to the Project Bank Account Agreement by those s identified at that stage to be Project Bank Account Parties.
Project Bank 2 Account			is stated in the Project Partnering Agreement that a Project Bank Account ed, the Client and the Constructor shall each:-



		Da Da	uthorise those individuals to issue instructions to the Project Bank to allow ayments to be made to the Project Bank Account Parties in accordance ith the terms of the Project Bank Account as and when required; and
			ot cancel the nomination of any such individual without the prior consent of e other Party.
Project Bank Account	20.21	will be used in accordan the Constru relevant pa who are Pro	stated in the Project Partnering Agreement that a Project Bank Account d, within five (5) Working Days from the date of issue of a payment notice nee with clause 20.3 or a pay less notice in accordance with clause 20.7, actor shall issue to the Client a breakdown of amounts forming part of the yment or pay less notice identifying all amounts due to those Specialists oject Bank Account Parties and amounts due to the Constructor (including ue to those Specialists who are not Project Bank Account Parties).
Project Bank Account	20.22	Where it is stated in the Project Partnering Agreement that a Project Bank Account will be used, the Constructor acknowledges that payments into the Project Bank Account shall take effect as a payment by the Client to the Constructor under the Partnering Contract to the extent of that payment.	
VAT invoices	20.23	of issue of t 20.16(iii) de Constructor or the Cons	uctor or the Consultant (as applicable) shall within four (4) days of the date the relevant payment notice pursuant to clause 20.3, clause 20.4 or clause eliver the required VAT invoice to the Client and to the extent that the r or the Consultant does not comply with this requirement, the Consultant structor (as applicable) hereby waivers its right to interest pursuant to the ent Act for the period up to and including the final date for payment.
Audit	20.24	P N 2 in N	/ithout prejudice to any other provision of this Partnering Contract, each artnering Team member shall keep and maintain and shall procure that its on-Client Personnel keep and maintain until the expiration of its limitation eriod under this Partnering Contract (determined in accordance with clause 7.8), full and accurate reports, records, financial information and accounts connection with its appointment under this Partnering Contract (and each on-Client Personnel's engagement in connection with the same), acluding:-
		(8	 records of negotiations as to price and terms and conditions and tender documentation;
		(t	 orders placed with any Non-Client Personnel (including in relation to any re-tendering process or replacement of any such Non-Client Personnel);
		(0	the works, services and/or materials supplied under this Partnering Contract;
		(0	Contract;



			(f) all sums paid by the Partnering Team member to the Client, any third parties and Non-Client Personnel; and
			(g) details of any rebates received and/or paid by the Partnering Team member,
			together the " Contract Records ", with all Contract Records concerning any sums expended and/or received by a Partnering Team member in connection with this Partnering Contract being kept, maintained and (as the context requires) disclosed on an Open-Book basis.
		(ii)	Each Partnering Team member shall allow the Client such access to its Contract Records as may be required by the Client from time to time.
		(iii)	Without prejudice to the generality of clause 20.24(ii), each Partnering Team member shall permit and shall procure that all Non-Client Personnel shall permit the Comptroller and Auditor General (and their appointed representatives) access, free of charge and during normal business hours on reasonable notice, to the Contract Records for the purposes of the financial audit of the Client and for carrying out examinations into the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the Client has used resources in connection with this Partnering Contract, as well as provide such explanations as are reasonably required for these purposes.
		(iv)	Nothing in this clause 20.24 should be deemed to constitute a requirement or agreement for the examination, certification or inspection of the accounts of any Partnering Team member by the Comptroller and Auditor General under section 6(3)(d) of the National Audit Act 1983.
Tax Non- Compliance	20.25	(i)	Each Partnering Team member that is not the Client represents and warrants to the Client that as at the date of this Partnering Contract (or the date of a Partnering Team member's Joining Agreement, as the context permits), it has notified the Client in writing of any Occasions of Tax Non- Compliance or any litigation that it is involved in that is in connection with any Occasions of Tax Non-Compliance.
		(ii)	If, at any time the Constructor or any Consultant becomes aware that it is subject to an Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance, the Constructor and/or Consultant (as the case may be) shall notify the Client and the Client Representative in writing of the same within seven (7) days of its occurrence and thereafter promptly give the Client and the Client Representative:
			 (a) details of the steps it is taking to address the Occasion of Tax Non- Compliance and to prevent the same from recurring, together with any mitigating factors it considers relevant; and
			(b) such other information in relation to the Occasion of Tax Non- Compliance as the Client and/or the Client Representative may reasonably require.
		(iii)	If the Constructor or the Consultants or any persons engaged by it (directly or indirectly and at any tier) from time to time are liable to be taxed in the United Kingdom and/or to pay NICs in respect of consideration received



	under or pursuant to this Partnering Contract, the Constructor and/or the Consultants (as the case may be) shall:
	 (a) at all times comply with ITEPA and all other law relating to income tax, SSCBA and all other statutes and regulations relating to NICs, in respect of that consideration; and
	(b) indemnify the Client against any income tax, NICs (including secondary contributions), apprenticeship levies, social security contributions and any other liability, deduction, contribution, assessment or claim (including any interest, fines, penalties and/or expenses thereon) arising from or made in connection with the Project provision of any works and/or services and/or any other activities performed under this Partnering Contract by the Constructor or Consultants (as the case may be) or any persons engaged by it, including where the Client is required to pay or account to the relevant taxing authority any sums (of whatever type and nature) due to the engagement by the Constructor or any Consultant of any individual(s) engaged through a limited company or partnership which meets the conditions specified in sections 610 or 61P of ITEPA.
(iv)	The Client and the Constructor agree that, as between them for the purposes of the off-payroll working rules known as "IR35", the Constructor agrees that it is the "client" and shall be responsible for issuing all status determinations in respect of all persons engaged directly by the Constructor or indirectly through its supply chain and/or through a limited company or other entity.
(v)	Unless specifically authorised by the Client in writing to do so, each Consultant shall ensure (and shall ensure that all or any other third parties ensure on behalf of the Consultant) that none of its Non-Client Personnel will be supplied or otherwise allowed to be utilised in the undertaking of any Consultant Services if they are an IR35 Contractor.
(vi)	Where, as per (v) above, the Client provides written authorisation to the relevant Consultant that an IR35 Contractor can be utilised in the undertaking of any Consultant Services, prior to the IR35 Contractor commencing any Consultant Services, the relevant Consultant shall provide (and shall ensure that all or any other third parties provide on behalf of the Consultant) all such information and documentation as is reasonably required by the Client to make a determination as to whether the IR35 Contractor would be regarded for income tax purposes as an employee of the Client under Part 2 Chapter 10 of ITEPA.
(vii)	Unless, as per (v) above, the Client has provided written authorisation that an IR35 Contractor can be supplied, in any other circumstances, in the event that the Client determines that an IR35 Contractor has been supplied or otherwise engaged, it will be considered that there has been a material breach of this Partnering Contract.
(viii)	Each Consultant shall pay all corporation tax, income taxes, NICs, VAT and other taxes, duties, levies, charges and contributions (and any interest or penalties thereon) whatsoever properly payable by the Consultant in respect of payments to its Non-Client Personnel. In particular, and without limitation,



Γ	1	T
		each Consultant shall comply with any requirement to make deductions of income tax and NICs at source and to pay employer NICs and Apprenticeship Levy in respect of each and any of its Non-Client Personnel.
		Each Consultant shall indemnify the Client and keep the Client indemnified in full against any and all expenses, liability, costs, claims, loss and proceedings of any kind and character howsoever arising in connection with any breach by the Consultant of sub-clauses (v) to (viii) above. Each Consultant shall also indemnify the Client and keep the Client indemnified in full against any liability of the Client to account for deductions of income tax, and/or employee NICs, or to make a payment of employer NICs or Apprenticeship Levy (and in each case against any liability of the Client to pay interest or penalties in respect of such sums), in respect of services provided by, or payments made to or in respect of, any Non-Client Personnel, in each case regardless of whether or not the Client has or is deemed by HM Revenue & Customs to have complied with its own obligations under Chapter 10 of Part 2 ITEPA or otherwise.
VAT Reverse Charge	20.26	The Client confirms that it is an end user in respect of the services to be supplied to it by the Constructor or the other Partnering Team members under this Project Partnering Agreement for the purposes of paragraph 8(1)(b) of the Value Added Tax (Section 55A) (Specified Services and Excepted Supplies) Order 2019 and accordingly the Partnering Team agrees that the reverse charge on such services will not apply to supplies under this Project Partnering Agreement.
	21.	PROJECT COMPLETION AND SUPPORT
Notice of Project Completion	21.1	When the Constructor considers that the Project is about to achieve Project Completion, it shall give the Client Representative and each Operational Party not less than five (5) Working Days' notice (or such other period of notice as may be stated in the Project Brief), requesting the Client Representative and each Operational Party to attend, inspect and test as provided for in the Project Brief. The Constructor shall not request such attendance, inspection or testing at any time excluded in the Project Brief, or without handing over such documents (including the Handover Documents) and completing such pre-conditions and procedures as are specified in the Project Brief. The Constructor acknowledges and agrees that the Client may, at its sole discretion, withhold the issuing of any notice confirming that the Project has achieved Project Completion pursuant to clause 21.2 until such time as all of the Handover Documents are provided by the Constructor to the Client.
Inspection and testing	21.2	The Client Representative, each Operational Party and other appropriate Partnering Team members shall attend, inspect and test as requested in accordance with clause 21.1 and, within two (2) Working Days following completion of such attendance, inspection and testing, the Client Representative shall issue a notice to the Client and the Constructor either:-
		(i) confirming that the Project has achieved Project Completion; or
		(ii) stating where any aspect of the Project is not in accordance with the Partnering Documents, in which case the Constructor shall rectify such non-compliance and again present the Project in accordance with clause 21.1.



Part Project Completion	21.3	The Client and the Constructor may agree the early attendance, inspection and testing for Project Completion of a part of the Project and, following a procedure equivalent to that described in clauses 21.1 and 21.2, the defects rectification arrangements described in clause 21.4 shall apply to that part of the Project.	
Rectification of defects	21.4	Following confirmation of Project Completion in accordance with clause 21.2(i), the Constructor shall attend the Site in accordance with the (as the context requires) 4.20 Meeting Minutes, Project Brief and the Decant Protocol whenever it becomes aware of and/or is notified by the Client of any defects in the Project which may appear before Project Completion or within the Defects Liability Period stated in the Project Partnering Agreement and which are due to materials, goods, equipment or workmanship not in accordance with the Partnering Documents. Such defects shall be rectified by the Constructor in accordance with any requirements as set out in (as the context requires) 4.20 Meeting Minutes, Project Brief and the Decant Protocol at no cost to the Client within the periods stated in the Project Partnering Agreement unless the Client Representative shall otherwise instruct.	
Rectification of defects	21.5	If the Constructor fails to remedy any defects in the Project in accordance with the requirements of and the timescale specified in clause 21.4 (and without prejudice to any other remedy of the Client arising out of or in connection with such defect, excessive shrinkage and/or other fault), the Client may undertake such remedial work itself or engage a third party to do so at the Constructor's cost (whether by way of a deduction from any further sums that may otherwise be payable to the Constructor under this Partnering Contract or otherwise as a debt recoverable from the Constructor).	
Confirmation of rectification of defects	21.6	The Client Representative shall issue a notice to the Client and the Constructor confirming the date when the Constructor's obligations under clause 21.4 have been satisfied and, with effect from the date of such notice, such obligations shall be treated as having been satisfied.	
Operation of completed Project	21.7	The Constructor, the Consultants and the Specialist Partnering Team members may submit proposals for the Operation of the completed Project, which the Core Group shall consider in accordance with clause 23.4.	
Dates for Completion of Sections	21.8	If the Project is to be completed in Sections, a description of each Section and the Date for Completion for each Section shall be set out in the Commencement Agreement.	
Liquidated damages	21.9	 (i) If the Constructor fails to achieve Project Completion of (as the context requires):- (a) a Section by the Date for Completion applicable to that Section; and/or (b) the Project by the Date for Completion for the Project, 	
		the Client shall (provided that the Client Representative has issued a notice in writing to the Constructor to that effect) be entitled either to:-	



		1.	require the Constructor to pay to the Client liquidated and ascertained damages at the applicable rate specified in the Commencement Agreement for the period between the relevant Date for Completion and its associated Completion Date and the Client may recover the same as a debt; or
		2.	deduct from monies otherwise due to the Constructor liquidated and ascertained damages at the applicable rate specified in the Commencement Agreement for the period between the relevant Date for Completion and its associated Completion Date.
		for a Section an Constructor any a for the period up t Project (as the co for Completion sh deduction of liqu repayment or the difference betwee after the fixing by for that Section an	clause 21.9(i), if the Client fixes a later Date for Completion ad/or the Project, the Client shall pay or repay to the amounts recovered allowed or paid under this clause 21.9 o such later Date for Completion for the Section and/or the ontext requires) provided that the fixing of such later Date hall not invalidate the Client Representative's notice as to idated and ascertained damages and the payment or e amounts under this clause shall be limited to the net en the amounts deducted and the amounts properly due the Client Representative of the later Date for Completion nd/or the Project. Interest shall not be payable by the Client payable or repayable under this clause 21.9.
Requirements for Sectional Completion	21.10	the whole Project (and any Completion in accordance Brief and/or (as the contex	vithstanding any other provision of this Partnering Contract v Section) shall not be deemed to have achieved Project with this clause 21 unless the requirements in the Project t requires) the Decant Protocol and/or any other express ering Terms in relation to Project Completion have been
Retention	21.11	entitled to withhol this Partnering Co	es 21.11(ii) to 21.11(vi) (inclusive), the Client shall be d a retention from any sums due to the Constructor under ontract (the " Retention ") until the date of the notice issued resentative pursuant to clause 21.5.
		maintain shall t	ppletion, the Retention which the Client may deduct and be the percentage sum identified as such in the Agreement (the " Retention Percentage ").
		21.5 has been iss	upletion until the date on which a notice pursuant to clause ued by the Client Representative, the Retention which the t and maintain shall be half of the Retention Percentage.
		(iv) The Client shall h Retention.	ave the full and unencumbered beneficial interest in the
			ructor nor any Specialist shall have any proprietary right or at law or in equity) in or over the Retention except as r.



	Ι	(vi) The Client shall:-	
		(a) owe no fiduciary obligation to the Constructor in relation to the Retention; and/or	
		(b) have no obligation to invest the Retention or any part of the Retention or to segregate the Retention or any part of the Retention in a separate bank account or in any other manner.	
	22.	DUTY OF CARE AND WARRANTIES	
Skill and care	22.1	Each Partnering Team member:-	
		(i) undertakes and warrants to the Client that, in the performance and discharge of its obligations under or in connection with this Partnering Contract, it has carried out and shall continue to carry out such obligations using all of the reasonable skill, care, diligence and prudence to be expected of an appropriately qualified, skilled, competent and experienced professional of the same discipline as that Partnering Team member that is experienced in the carrying out of such activities for projects of a similar size, scope, value, character and complexity to the Project (provided always that where a Partnering Team member's obligations include a requirement to prepare, review scrutinise, validate, authorise, comment upon, approve and/or otherwise contribute towards the design of the Project, the reference in this clause 22.1(i) to "experienced professional of the same discipline as that Partnering Team member" shall, in the context of such design-related activities only, be construed as meaning a professional architect); and	
		(ii) owes a duty of skill and care to the other Partnering Team members in respect of the performance and discharge of its obligations under or in connection with this Partnering Contract equal to the duty that it owes to the Client under clause 22.1(i).	
Collateral warranties	22.2	Each of the Partnering Team members stated in the Project Partnering Agreement shall provide or obtain for the benefit of each of the parties stated against their names collateral warranties in the specified forms annexed to the Project Partnering Agreement within the relevant timescale(s) specified in the Project Partnering Agreement as and when requested by (or on behalf of) the Client.	
Specialist warranties	22.3	The Constructor shall obtain and submit to the Client such direct Specialist warranties in favour of the Client in respect of individual parts of the Project as are described in the Project Brief or the Project Proposals and any additional direct warranties offered by or available from particular Specialists.	
Third party rights	22.4	Except as otherwise stated in the Project Partnering Agreement, and notwithstanding any other provision of the Partnering Terms, and without prejudice to any collateral warranty entered into pursuant to clause 22.2, nothing in the Partnering Contract confers or purports to confer any benefit or right to enforce any of its terms on any person who is not a party to it.	



Manufacturer warranty	22.5	Where a manufacturer warranty is procured from a Manufacturer pursuant to clause 22.2 and/or clause 22.3 in favour of a party other than the Client, the relevant Partnering Team member shall ensure that such manufacturer warranty is assigned to the Client immediately following the expiration of the Defects Liability Period or termination of that Partnering Team member's engagement on the Project, whichever occurs first.	
Failure to provide warranties	22.6	Notwithstanding any other terms of this Partnering Contract, the Client and each Partnering Team member agrees that, in the context of the Project:-	
		(i) if any collateral warranty or collateral warranties requested by or on behalf of the Client pursuant to clause 22.2 and/or clause 22.3 are not provided by the expiration of the period within which the Partnering Team member is required to provide the same under such clauses, the Client may, at its sole discretion, withhold any notice confirming that the Project has achieved Project Completion pursuant to clause 21.2 until such time as any deed or deeds of collateral warranty are provided to the Client; and	
		(ii) the Constructor shall include in each of its Specialist Contracts and each Consultant shall include in each of its appointments with Sub-Consultants provisions that allow any retention withheld by the Constructor or the Consultant under such agreements (financial or otherwise) to be so withheld by them until such time as any deed or deeds of collateral warranty that that the Specialist or Sub-Consultant (as the context requires) are required to provide in accordance with the requirements of this Partnering Contract as to be reflected in such Specialist Contracts and appointments with Sub- Consultants are so provided to the Client.	
	23.	KPIS AND CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT	
KPIs and Targets	23.1	The performance of each Partnering Team member shall be kept under regular review by the Core Group by reference to the KPIs and Targets. If and to the extent that KPIs or Targets have not been finalised at the date of the Project Partnering Agreement, they shall be finalised by the Core Group and approved by the Client in accordance with the Partnering Timetable as a precondition to implementation of the Project on Site. The Partnering Team members shall exercise the standard of skill and care referred to in clause 22.1 to achieve their respective Targets.	
Demonstration of progress against KPIs	23.2	The Partnering Team members shall work together and individually in accordance with the Partnering Documents:-	
		 to maximise through measurable continuous improvement the potential for the Project to achieve the objectives set out in clause 4 and to provide best value to the Client; and 	
		 subject to the approvals and procedures set out in the Partnering Terms, to refine and improve the agreed design, supply and construction process for the benefit of the Project and future projects. 	



Measurable continuous improvement	23.3	Each Partnering Team member shall provide to the Client Representative such information on an Open-book basis as may be reasonably necessary to demonstrate progress against its KPIs and Targets. The Core Group shall consider and seek to agree the measures necessary to remedy any failure to achieve any of the Targets.
Core Group review of continuous improvement proposals	23.4	The Core Group members shall attend meetings to be convened by the Client Representative to investigate proposals submitted by any Partnering Team member for achieving continuous improvement, whether by way of proposals for savings and/or added value under clause 13.2 or otherwise to provide best value to the Client and benefit to the Project and future projects, and shall submit their recommendations for Client approval.
Criteria for continuous improvement	23.5	The criteria for continuous improvement shall be those set out in the KPIs and Targets, with such revisions from time to time as the Core Group may recommend and as the Client and the affected Partnering Team members may approve.
Post-Project Completion review	23.6	All Partnering Team members shall attend a meeting (to be convened by the Client Representative) after Project Completion, to review the completed Project and their performance against the KPIs and Targets, (including the employment and skills KPI and Targets), and its compliance with and implementation of the ESP and the Method Statement and to consider the scope for further improvement on future projects.
	24.	JOINT INITIATIVES AND STRATEGIC ALLIANCING
Joint Initiatives	24.1	The Partnering Team members shall pursue together such joint initiatives for the benefit of the Project as they may agree to be appropriate and consistent with the Partnering Contract and the objectives of their partnering relationships. Such initiatives shall be considered by the Core Group in accordance with clause 23.4.
Strategic alliancing	24.2	The Partnering Team members recognise the potential benefits of developing strategic alliancing relationships for the implementation of further projects and agree to develop such relationships, subject to their respective performance against the KPIs and subject to agreement of specific terms between them consistent with current applicable laws and regulations in force in the country referred to in clause 27.7.
	25.	GENERAL
Exclusion of partnership	25.1	Nothing in the Partnering Documents shall create, or be construed as creating, a partnership between any of the Partnering Team members. No Partnering Team member shall conduct itself in such a way as to create an impression that such a partnership exists.
Assignment and sub- contracting	25.2	The Partnering Contract is personal to the Partnering Team members and none of their rights or obligations may be assigned or sub-contracted without the prior consent of all other Partnering Team members, except as stated in the Project Partnering Agreement or in accordance with these Partnering Terms.
L	1	



· · ·							
Whole Partnering Contract	25.3	Except for Specialist Contracts and Specialist Payment Terms incorporated in Joining Agreements entered into with Specialist Partnering Team members, the Partnering Documents shall together represent the entire understanding between the Partnering Team members in relation to the Project. No amendment to the Partnering Documents shall be valid or binding on any Partnering Team member unless made in writing and signed by all Partnering Team members, or otherwise made in accordance with these Partnering Terms (save that, in connection with the engagement of the Constructor under this Partnering Contract, the obligations and duties of the Constructor as set out in the Partnering Documents shall be without prejudice to and shall not supersede the Framework Agreement).					
Laws and regulations	25.4	force in the which the	The Partnering Team members shall comply with all laws and regulations currently in force in the country stated in the Project Partnering Agreement and in the country in which the Site is located, and with the terms of all statutory and other legally binding requirements relating to implementation of the Project.				
Confidentiality	25.5	(i)	Confider	o the extent set out in this clause 25.5 or where disclosure of any ntial Information is expressly permitted elsewhere in this Partnering (and without prejudice to the requirements of clause 3.2A), a tt shall:-			
			(a)	treat a Disclosing Party's Confidential Information as strictly confidential and keep it in secure custody (at a location and in a manner commensurate to the nature, content and sensitivity of the Confidential Information and the medium upon which it is stored);			
			(b)	not disclose a Disclosing Party's Confidential Information to any other person except as expressly set out in this Partnering Contract or without obtaining a Disclosing Party's prior written consent;			
			(c)	not use or exploit a Disclosing Party's Confidential Information in any way except for the purposes anticipated under this Partnering Contract; and			
			(d)	immediately notify the relevant Disclosing Party if it suspects or becomes aware of any unauthorised access, copying, use or disclosure in any form of any of that Disclosing Party's Confidential Information.			
			Recipien	always to clause 25.5(vi) where the Recipient is the Client, a t shall be entitled to disclose the Confidential Information of a ng Party where:-			
			(a)	the Recipient is required to disclose the Confidential Information under applicable law, provided that clause 25.7 shall apply to any disclosures of Confidential Information required under the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations;			
			(b)	the need for such disclosure arises out of or in connection with:			



		1.	any legal challenge or potential legal challenge against the Client arising out of or in connection with this Partnering Contract;
		2.	regulations 106, 108, 110 and 112 of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015;
		3.	the examination and certification of the accounts of the Client (provided that the disclosure is made on a confidential basis) or for any examination pursuant to section 6(1) of the National Audit Act 1983 of the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which the Client is managing and implementing this Partnering Contract; or
		4.	the conduct of a Central Government Body review in respect of this Partnering Contract; or
	(c)	Disclosi criminal	cipient has reasonable grounds to believe that the relevant ing Party is involved in activity that may constitute a offence under the Bribery Act 2010 and/or any breach of 25.10 and the disclosure is being made to the Serious Office.
(iii)	Confide practica Disclosi required body re	ential Info able and ing Party d disclosu equiring si	s required by applicable law to make a disclosure of rmation, that Recipient shall as soon as reasonably to the extent permitted by applicable law notify the (or Disclosing Parties) of the full circumstances of the re including the relevant applicable law and/or regulatory uch disclosure and the Confidential Information to which would apply.
(iv)		e the Con	25.5(viii), a Partnering Team member, as a Recipient, may fidential Information of the Client on a confidential basis
	(a)	and ne perform	-Client Personnel who are directly involved in this Project eed to know the Confidential Information to enable ance of that Partnering Team member's obligations under tnering Contract;
	(b)	its audit	tors; and
	(c)		essional advisers for the purposes of obtaining advice in to this Partnering Contract,
	Informa respons	tion of th sible at all	Partnering Team member discloses any Confidential e Client pursuant to this clause 25.5(iv), it shall remain times for compliance with the confidentiality obligations set ring Contract by the persons to whom disclosure has been



(v)		artnering Team member shall not (and shall ensure that its Non- ersonnel do not):-
	(a)	publish, alone or in conjunction with any other party, any articles, illustrations, photographs, videos, press announcements or any other externally focused communications (in each case of any type and in any medium) in relation to this Partnering Contract; or
	(b)	take photographs on or of a Site,
	without	the prior written approval of the Client.
(vi)	member be entit Partneri	prejudice to the generality of clause 25.5(ii), each Partnering Team acknowledges and agrees that the Client shall, at its sole discretion, led to disclose and/or publish the Confidential Information of a ng Team member and this Partnering Contract in its entirety, in each s amended from time to time and for any reason, including re:-
	(a)	to any Central Government Body for any proper purpose of the Client;
	(b)	to parliament and parliamentary committees or if required by any parliamentary reporting requirement;
	(c)	where, acting reasonably, the Client deems disclosure necessary or appropriate in the course of carrying out its public functions;
	(d)	on a confidential basis to a professional adviser, consultant, supplier or other person engaged by any of the entities described in clause 25.5(vi)(a) (including any benchmarking organisation) for any purpose relating to or connected with this Partnering Contract; and/or
	(e)	on a confidential basis to a proposed successor of the Client in connection with any assignment, novation or disposal of any of its rights, obligations or liabilities under this Partnering Contract.
(vii)	nothing techniqu Partnerir this use	to clause 25.5(viii) in the case of a Partnering Team member only, in this clause 25.5 shall prevent a Recipient from using any es, ideas or know-how gained during the performance of this ng Contract in the course of its normal business to the extent that does not result in a disclosure of the Disclosing Party's Confidential ion or an infringement of its Intellectual Property Rights.
(viii)	Partnerir not (and disclose in relation	prejudice to any other provision of this Partnering Contract, each ng Team member warrants and undertakes to the Client that it shall shall ensure that its Non-Client Personnel shall not) use and/or to any third party any Materials relating to any Security Measures in to the Project in connection with any other project or matter of any at any location without the prior written approval of the Client (at its retion).



		(ix)	Each Partnering Team member shall ensure that any Non-Client Per to whom it discloses Confidential Information as expressly per pursuant to this clause 25.5 are subject to obligations of confidential non-disclosure that are no less onerous than those contained in this 25.5. Each Partnering Team member shall indemnify the Client again	rmitted ity and clause
		(x)	payments, losses, damages, action, costs, fines, financial penaltie expenses that are paid, made or incurred by the Client as a conseque that Partnering Team member and/or its Non-Client Personnel be breach of the requirements of this clause 25.5.	es and ence of
Data Protection Laws	25.6	(i)	Each Partnering Team member acknowledges that:	
			(a) for the purposes of the Data Protection Laws and this Part Contract, the Client is the Controller and each Partnering member is individually a Processor, unless otherwise spec the Data Protection Schedule; and	Team
			(b) the only Processing that a Processor is authorised to do is in the Data Protection Schedule by the Controller and may determined by that Processor.	s listed not be
		(ii)	A Processor shall notify the Controller immediately if it considers that the Controller's instructions infringe the Data Protection Laws.	any of
		(iii)	A Processor shall provide all reasonable assistance to the Controller preparation of any Data Protection Impact Assessment prior to comm any Processing and such assistance may, at the discretion of the Cor include:-	encing
			(a) a systematic description of the envisaged Processing ope and the purpose of the Processing;	rations
			(b) an assessment of the necessity and proportionality Processing operations in relation to the Project;	of the
			(c) an assessment of the risks to the rights and freedoms of Subjects; and/or	of Data
			(d) the measures envisaged to address the risks, ind safeguards, security measures and mechanisms to ensu protection of Personal Data.	
		(iv)	A Processor shall, in relation to any Personal Data that is Proces connection with its obligations under this Partnering Contract:	ssed in
			(a) Process that Personal Data only in accordance with the Protection Schedule, unless the Processor is required otherwise by applicable law (provided that of it is so require Processor shall promptly notify the Controller before Proc the Personal Data unless prohibited by applicable law);	to do ed, the



 (b) ensure that it has in place Protective Measures approprotect against a Data Loss Event, which the Control protect against a Data Loss Event, which the Control by the Controller of the adequacy of the Protective Mehaving taken account of the:- 1. nature of the data to be protected; 2. harm that might result from a Data Loss Event; 3. state of technological development; and 4. cost of implementing any measures; (c) ensure that:- 1. its Processor Personnel do not Process any Data except in accordance with this Partnering (and in particular the Data Protection Schedule 2. it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the relia integrity of any Processor Personnel who have a the Personal Data and ensure that they: A are aware of and comply with its du Processor under this clause 25.6, 	
 2. harm that might result from a Data Loss Event; 3. state of technological development; and 4. cost of implementing any measures; (c) ensure that:- its Processor Personnel do not Process any Data except in accordance with this Partnering (and in particular the Data Protection Schedule) it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the relia integrity of any Processor Personnel who have a the Personal Data and ensure that they: 	ller may approval
 3. state of technological development; and 4. cost of implementing any measures; (c) ensure that:- 1. its Processor Personnel do not Process any Data except in accordance with this Partnering (and in particular the Data Protection Schedule) 2. it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the relia integrity of any Processor Personnel who have a the Personal Data and ensure that they: A are aware of and comply with its during the part of and comply with its during the part of and comply with its during the part of and complement of the part of the part of and complement of the part of the part	
 4. cost of implementing any measures; (c) ensure that:- 1. its Processor Personnel do not Process any Data except in accordance with this Partnering (and in particular the Data Protection Schedule) 2. it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the relia integrity of any Processor Personnel who have a the Personal Data and ensure that they: A are aware of and comply with its during the protection of the processor personnel with the personal part of the personal part o	
 (c) ensure that:- 1. its Processor Personnel do not Process any Data except in accordance with this Partnering (and in particular the Data Protection Schedule) 2. it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the relia integrity of any Processor Personnel who have a the Personal Data and ensure that they: A are aware of and comply with its during the data of the personal complexity of the personal comple	
1. its Processor Personnel do not Process any Data except in accordance with this Partnering (and in particular the Data Protection Schedule) 2. it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the relia integrity of any Processor Personnel who have a the Personal Data and ensure that they: A are aware of and comply with its during the steps of the	
Data except in accordance with this Partnering (and in particular the Data Protection Schedule) 2. it takes all reasonable steps to ensure the relia integrity of any Processor Personnel who have a the Personal Data and ensure that they: A are aware of and comply with its during the data of the da	
integrity of any Processor Personnel who have a the Personal Data and ensure that they: A are aware of and comply with its du	Contract
	ies as a
B are subject to appropriate confi undertakings with the Processor or a Processor;	
C are informed of the confidential natu Personal Data and do not publish, dis divulge any of the Personal Data to Party unless directed in writing to do s Controller or as otherwise permitted Partnering Contract; and	sclose or any third so by the
D have undergone adequate training in care, protection and handling of Perso	
3. it does not transfer Personal Data outside of th Kingdom unless the prior written consent Controller has been obtained and the conditions are fulfilled:-	of the
A the Controller or the Processor has appropriate safeguards in relation transfer (whether in accordance with A of the GDPR or Article 37 of the determined by the Controller;	to the ticle 46



				В	the Data Subject has enforceable rights and effective legal remedies;
				С	the Processor complies with its obligations under the Data Protection Law by providing an adequate level of protection to any Personal Data that is transferred (or, if it is not so bound, uses all reasonable endeavours to assist the Controller in meeting its obligations); and
				D	the Processor complies with any reasonable instructions notified to it in advance by the Controller with respect to the Processing of the Personal Data; and
			4.	Personal terminati	itten direction of the Controller, delete or return Data (and any copies of it) to the Controller on on of this Partnering Contract unless the or is required by applicable law to retain the Data.
	(v)		to claus tely if it:-	e 25.6(v	i), a Processor shall notify the Controller
		(a)		a Data Access Re	Subject Access Request (or purported Data equest);
		(b)	receives	a request	to rectify, block or erase any Personal Data;
		(c)			r request, complaint or communication relating ligations under the Data Protection Laws;
		(d)	or any ot	her regula	munication from the Information Commissioner atory authority in connection with Personal Data under this Partnering Contract;
		(e)	Data whe	ere compli	from any third Party for disclosure of Personal ance with such request is required or purported applicable law; and/or
		(f)	becomes	aware of	a Data Loss Event.
	(vi)	provisior			obligation under clause 25.6(vi) includes the ation to the Controller in phases, as details
	(vii)	the Cont under Da made ur	troller with ata Protec ider claus	n full assi tion Laws e 25.6(v)	re of the Processing, a Processor shall provide stance in relation to either Party's obligations and any complaint, communication or request (and insofar as possible within the timescales Controller) including by promptly providing:-
		(a)	the Con	troller wit	h full details and copies of the complaint,



		communication or request;
	(b)	such assistance as is reasonably requested by the Controller to enable the Controller to comply with a Data Subject Access Request within the relevant timescales set out in the Data Protection Laws;
	(c)	the Controller, at its request, with any Personal Data it holds in relation to a Data Subject;
	(d)	assistance as requested by the Controller following any Data Loss Event; and
	(e)	assistance as requested by the Controller with respect to any request from the Information Commissioner's Office, or any consultation by the Controller with the Information Commissioner's Office.
(viii)	Process demons	a Processor employs fewer than two-hundred and fifty (250) staff, a sor shall maintain complete and accurate records and information to strate its compliance with this clause 25.6 unless the Controller nes that:-
	(a)	the Processing is not occasional;
	(b)	the Processing includes special categories of data under Article 9(1) of the GDPR or Personal Data concerning criminal convictions and offences under Article 10 of the GDPR; and/or
	(c)	the Processing is likely to result in a risk to the rights and freedoms of Data Subjects.
(ix)		essor shall allow for audits of its Processing activity by the Controller ontroller's designated auditor.
(x)		artnering Team member shall designate its own Data Protection f required by the Data Protection Law.
(xi)		allowing any Sub-Processor to Process any Personal Data related to the the terming Contract, a Processor must:-
	(a)	notify the Controller in writing of the intended Sub-Processor and Processing;
	(b)	obtain the written consent of the Controller;
	(c)	enter into a written agreement with the Sub-Processor which give effect to the terms set out in this clause 25.6 such that they apply to the Sub-Processor; and
	(d)	provide the Controller with such information regarding the Sub- Processor as the Controller may reasonably require.
	(ix) (x)	(c) (d) (e) (viii) Unless Process demons determi (a) (b) (c) (ix) A Proce or the C (x) Each P Officer i (xi) Before a this Part (a) (b) (c)



		(xii)	A Processor shall remain fully liable for all acts or omissions of any of its Sub-Processors.
		(xiii)	The Controller may, at any time on not less than thirty (30) Working Days' notice, revise this clause 25.6 by replacing it with any applicable "Controller" to "Processor" standard clauses or similar terms forming part of an applicable certification scheme (which shall apply when incorporated by attachment to this Partnering Contract).
		(xiv)	The Partnering Team members agree to take account of any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office and the Controller may. on not less than thirty (30) Working Days' notice to the other Partnering Team members, amend this Partnering Contract to ensure that it complies with any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner's Office.
		(xv)	Each Processor shall be liable for and hereby indemnifies the Client from and against all claims, proceedings, damages, liabilities, losses, costs and expenses suffered or incurred by the Client where and to the extent that the same arises in connection with any breach of this clause 25.6 by that Processor and/or its personnel (of any type) and/or its Specialists and/or Sub-Consultants (as the context requires).
Freedom of Information	25.7	(i)	Each Partnering Team member acknowledges that the Client is subject to the requirements of the FOIA and the Environmental Information Regulations and in such event, each Partnering Team member shall assist and co-operate with the Client (at its own expense) to enable them to comply with these information disclosure requirements.
		(ii)	Each Partnering Team member shall and shall ensure that its Non-Client Personnel shall provide:-
			(a) the Client with a copy of all information in its possession, power or control in the form that they require within five (5) days (or such other period as the Client, as the context requires, may notify to the Partnering Team member) of receiving a written request from the Client for such information; and
			(b) all necessary assistance as is reasonably requested by the Client to enable them to respond to a Request for Information within the time for compliance set out in section 10 of the FOIA or regulation 5 of the Environmental Information Regulations, and each Partnering Team member shall be liable for and hereby indemnifies the Client from and against all claims, proceedings, damages, liabilities, losses, costs and expenses suffered or incurred by the Client where and to the extent that the same arises in connection with any breach of this clause 25.7(ii) by the Partnering Team member and/or its Partnering Team member related parties.
	-	(iii)	If a Partnering Team member considers that all or any information provided to the Client under clause 25.7(ii) is a "trade secret" in accordance with section 43(1) of the FOIA, or a duty of confidentiality applies under section



			41(1) of FOIA:-	the FOIA,	, or is exempt by the operation of any other provision of
			(a)		ensure that the relevant information and the claimed on is clearly identified as such to the Client; and
			(b)	requires)	anding any such identification, the Client (as the context shall be solely responsible for determining at its absolute n whether such information and / or any other on:-
				1.	is exempt from disclosure in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Practice, the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations; or
				2.	is to be disclosed in response to a Request for Information.
		(iv)	member for inforr	allow its N	a Partnering Team member (or the Partnering Team Jon-Client Personnel to) respond directly to any requests m members of the public unless expressly authorised to
		(v)	accordar	nce with th	eam member acknowledges that the Client may, acting in he FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations isclose information:-
			(a)	without c	consulting with that Partnering Team member; or
			(b)		consultation with that Partnering Team member and onsidered its views.
Information security	25.8	(i)	always t member	o the requ	clause 25.8(ii) to clause 25.8(x) (inclusive) are subject uirements of the Client notified to a Partnering Team to clause 25.8(xi) and are without prejudice to the 25.10.
		(ii)	Each Pa	rtnering Te	eam member shall:-
			(a)	those me or Sub-Co	eep and disclose to the Client upon request a record of mbers of the Non-Client Personnel and any Specialists onsultants with access to or who are involved in handling ta (users);
			(b)	and recov protected	o the Client details of its policy for reporting, managing vering from information risk incidents, including losses of Personal Data and ICT security incidents and its es for reducing risk and raising awareness; and
			(c)	Significan	ely report information security incidents to the Client. It actual or potential losses of Personal Data may be th the Information Commissioner and the Cabinet Office



		by the Client.
(iii)	loss co membe is proc	artnering Team members shall protect Client Data whose release or build cause harm or distress to individuals. The Partnering Team ers shall handle all such Client Data as if it were confidential while it essed or stored by the Partnering Team members or Specialists or onsultants, applying the measures set out in clauses 25.8(i) to 25.8(ix) ve).
(iv)	away v If Clien form of access membe protect measu Client's measu	Client Data is held on paper it shall be kept secure at all times, locked when not in use or the premises on which it is held shall be secured. It Data held on paper is transferred it shall be by an approved secure f transfer with confirmation of receipt. When Client Data is held and hed on ICT Systems on secure premises, all Partnering Team ers shall (so far as is relevant to their role) apply the minimum ions for information set out in the Project Brief, or equivalent res, as well as any additional protections as needed as a result of the s risk assessment. Where in exceptional circumstances equivalent res are adopted, the relevant Partnering Team member shall obtain ent's prior approval in writing.
(v)	ICT Sy membe discs, storage agrees the foll	ver possible, Client Data should be held and accessed on paper or stems on secure premises protected as above. The Partnering Team ers shall not use removable media (including laptops, removable CD-ROMs, USB memory sticks, PDAs and media card formats) for e or access to such Client Data where possible. Where the Client that this is not possible, the Partnering Team members shall work to owing hierarchy, recording the reasons for a particular approach not adopted in a particular case or a particular business area:-
	(a)	best option: hold and access data on ICT Systems on secure premises;
	(b)	<u>second best option</u> : secure remote access, so that Client Data can be viewed or amended without being permanently stored on the remote computer, which is possible for Client Data over the internet using products meeting the FIPS 140-2 standard or equivalent, unless otherwise agreed with the Client;
	(c)	third best option: secured transfer of Client Data to a remote computer on a secure site on which it will be permanently stored, provided that both the Client Data at rest and the link should be protected at least to the FIPS 140-2 standard or equivalent and protectively marked Client Data shall not be stored on privately owned computers unless they are protected in this way; and
	(d)	in all cases the remote computer should be password protected, configured so that its functionality is minimised to its intended business use only, and have up to date software patches and anti- virus software.



(vi)	remova	the Client agrees in writing that it is not possible to avoid the use of able media in reference to the storage of Client Data, the Partnering members shall implement all of the following conditions:-
	(a)	the Client Data transferred to the removal media should be the minimum necessary to achieve the business purposes, both in terms of the numbers of people covered by the Client Data and the Client Data held. Where possible only anonymised Client Data should be held;
	(b)	the removal media should be encrypted to a standard of at least FIPS 140-2 or equivalent in addition to being protected by an authentication mechanism, such as a password;
	(c)	user rights to transfer Client Data to removable media shall be carefully considered and strictly limited to ensure that this is only provided where absolutely necessary for business purposes and subject to monitoring by the relevant Partnering Team member and the Client; and
	(d)	the individual responsible for the removable media should handle it themselves, or if they entrust it to others as if it were the equivalent of a large amount of their own cash.
(vii)	as refer and dis	the Client agrees in writing that the second condition of encryption red to in clause $25.8(v)$ cannot be applied due to business continuity easter recovery considerations, such unprotected Client Data shall recorded, moved, stored and monitored with strong controls.
(viii)		erial that has been used for confidential Client Data should be subject olled disposal. The Partnering Team members shall:-
	(a)	destroy paper records containing protected Personal Data by incineration, pulping or shredding so that reconstruction is unlikely; and
	(b)	dispose of electronic media that has been used for protected Personal Data through secure destruction, overwriting, erasure or degaussing for re-use.
(ix)	in order 25.8 ind	thering Team members shall have appropriate mechanisms in place to comply with the Client's requirements as set out in this clause cluding adequate training in handling Client Data and Confidential tion for their personnel.
(x)	The Par	tnering Team members shall:-
	(a)	put in place arrangements to log the activity of Client Data users in respect of electronically held protected personal information and for managers to check the arrangements are being properly conducted, with a particular focus on those working remotely and those with higher levels of functionality (and summary records of managers' activity shall be shared with the Client and be available for inspection by the Information Commissioner's office on



				request);	and
			(b)	minimise	the number of users with access to the Client Data.
		(xi)	(inclusive shall con	e), each Pa nply with a	to the generality of clause 25.8(ii) to clause 25.8(x) artnering Team member acknowledges and agrees that it nd shall ensure that its Non-Client Personnel comply with d/or data security requirements and/or instructions:-
			(a)	as specifi	ed in the Client's Policies;
	-		(b)	that the connection	Client notifies them of in writing from time to time in on with their attendance at the Site; and/or
			(c)	Documer Partnerin clause 25 in the Clie and the C in writing notice, v Construc	e specified and/or referred to elsewhere in the Partnering its (provided always where any such requirements in the g Documents are less onerous than those specified in 5.8(ii) to clause 25.8(x) (inclusive) and/or those specified ent's Policies, the Constructor shall notify the Client of this Client (at its sole discretion) shall advise the Constructor , as soon as reasonably practicable upon receiving the which requirements shall take precedence and the tor shall comply with the same without any entitlement to stment to the Completion Date and/or the Agreed in Price).
Fraud and prevention of corruption	25.9	(i)	Each Pa Fraud.	artnering T	eam member shall take all reasonable steps to prevent
		(ii)	Each Pa any reas to occur.	on to susp	eam member shall notify the Client immediately if it has ect that any Fraud has occurred or is occurring or is likely
Anti-Bribery and Corruption	25.10	(i)		prejudice warrants t	to the generality of clause 25.9, each Partnering Team hat:-
			(a)	it shall:-	
				1.	comply with all applicable laws, regulations, codes and sanctions relating to anti-bribery and anti-corruption (including the Bribery Act 2010 and section 117 of the Local Government Act 1972);
				2.	not engage in any activity, practice or conduct at any time which would constitute an offence under the Bribery Act 2010 if such activity, practice or conduct had been carried out in the United Kingdom;
				3.	comply with the Client's anti-bribery and anti-corruption policies as published and updated by the Client from time to time (whether identified as part of the Client's Policies or otherwise);



				4.	have, maintain and enforce its own anti-bribery and anti- corruption policies and procedures, including procedures to ensure compliance with the Bribery Act 2010 and the policies referred to in clause 25.10(i)(a)(3);
				5.	immediately notify the Client if a foreign public official becomes an officer or employee of the Partnering Team member or acquires a direct or indirect interest in the Partnering Team member (and the Partnering Team member further warrants that it has no public officials as officers, employees or direct or indirect owners at the date of this Partnering Contract);
				6.	ensure that all persons associated with and/or engaged by the Partnering Team member or other persons who are providing any works, services and/or goods for the Constructor in connection with this Partnering Contract comply with this clause 25.10; and
			(b)	of its offi or other member	e date of this Partnering Contract, it has not done and none cers, employees, agents, representatives, sub-contractors persons acting with the authority of the Partnering Team have done anything that would have placed it or them in of the obligations at this clause 25.10(i)(a).
		(ii)	paymen expense that Pa	its, losses es that are artnering	Team member shall indemnify the Client against all , damages, action, costs, fines, financial penalties and paid, made or incurred by the Client as a consequence of Team member being in breach of its obligations, nd/or warranties under this clause 25.10.
Conflicts of interest and reputational risk	25.11	(i)	that neit the Part	ther it nor nering Tea	Feam member shall take all appropriate steps to ensure any personnel and/or party employed and/or engaged by am member (in whatever capacity) is placed in a position onable opinion of the Client:-
			(a)	the pec member by it and	or may be an actual conflict or potential conflict, between uniary or personal interests of the Partnering Team or any personnel and/or party employed and/or engaged the duties owed to the Client under the provisions of this ng Contract (a " Conflict of Interest "); or
			(b)	and/or p best inte	aviour of the Partnering Team member or any personnel arty employed and/or engaged by it is not in the Client's erest or might adversely affect the Client's reputation (a tional Risk ").
		(ii)	Each Pa	artnering T	eam member:-
			(a)	aware c	that, as at the date of this Partnering Contract, it is not of any actual or potential Conflict of Interest and/or onal Risk; and
L	l	<u>l</u>			



			(b) shall notify and disclose to the Client full particulars of any behaviour which might give rise to an actual or potential Conflict of Interest and/or Reputational Risk immediately upon becoming aware of the same.
		(iii)	The Client may terminate a Partnering Team member's appointment under this Partnering Contract with immediate effect on written notice to the Partnering Team member pursuant to clause 26.3 or clause 26.4 (as the context requires) and/or take such other steps it deems necessary where, in the reasonable opinion of the Client, there is or may be an actual or potential Conflict of Interest and/or Reputational Risk that is not capable of being remedied by the Partnering Team member.
Equality and diversity	25.12	(i)	Each Partnering Team member shall comply with and shall ensure that its Non-Client Personnel comply with:-
-			(a) the Equality Act 2010;
			 (b) all applicable law in relation to human rights, equality, diversity and unlawful discrimination (including in relation to race sex, sexual orientation, gender and gender reassignment, religion or belief, disability, pregnancy, maternity, marital status, age or otherwise); and
			(c) any other requirements and/or instructions that the Client notifies the Partnering Team members of in writing from time to time in connection with equality and diversity obligations (whether stated as part of the Client's Policies or otherwise and as provided to the Partnering Team members by the Client from time to time),
			together the "Equality Requirements".
		(ii)	Each Partnering Team member shall indemnify the Client against all payments, losses, damages, action, costs, fines, financial penalties and expenses that are paid, made or incurred by the Client as a consequence of that Partnering Team member and/or its Non-Client Personnel being in breach of the requirements of this clause 25.12.
		(iii)	Each Partnering Team member agrees that it will provide the Client with all information reasonably requested by that Client to allow it to monitor compliance with the Equality Requirements.
Anti-slavery and trafficking	25.13	(i)	Each Partnering Team member shall, and shall procure that all personnel and/or party employed and/or engaged by the Partnering Team member (in whatever capacity) in connection with this Partnering Contract shall:-
			 (a) comply with all applicable law relating to slavery and human trafficking including, without limitation, the Modern Slavery Act 2015 ("Anti-Slavery Requirements");
			(b) not take or knowingly permit any action to be taken that would or might cause or lead the Client to be in breach of any Anti-Slavery



			Requirements;
		(c)	comply with the Client's anti-slavery and trafficking policies (whether stated as part of the Client's Policies or otherwise and as provided to the Partnering Team members by the Client from time to time) ("Anti-Slavery Policies");
		(d)	have, maintain and enforce throughout the duration of its appointment under this Partnering Contract its own policies and procedures to ensure compliance with the Anti-Slavery Requirements, the Anti-Slavery Policies and this clause 25.13;
		(e)	promptly report to the Client if it becomes aware of any breach of potential breach of the Anti-Slavery Requirements, the Anti- Slavery Policies and this clause 25.13; and
		(f)	promptly upon the request of the Client provide it with any information and/or documentation that has been requested in connection with the Anti-Slavery Requirements.
	(ii)	other pe uses tr	artnering Team member warrants to the Client that neither it nor any erson in its supply chain (including those described in clause 25.13(i)) afficked, bonded, child or forced labour or has attempted to use ed, bonded, child or forced labour within its supply chain.
	(iii)	Each P	artnering Team member shall:-
		(a)	ensure that its Non-Client Personnel who are performing works and/or services and/or providing goods in connection with this Partnering Contract does so only on the basis of a written contract which imposes on and secures from such Non-Client Personnel terms equivalent to those imposed on the Partnering Team member in this clause 25.13 (the "Anti-Slavery Terms"); and
		(b)	be responsible for the observance and performance by such persons of the Anti-Slavery Terms, and shall be directly liable to the Client for any breach by such persons of any of the Anti- Slavery Terms.
	(iv)	paymer expense requires	Partnering Team member shall indemnify the Client against all hts, losses, damages, action, costs, fines, financial penalties and es that are paid, made or incurred by the Client (as the context s) as a consequence of that Partnering Team member and/or its Non- Personnel being in breach of the requirements of this clause 25.13.
25.14	(i)	In this c	lause 25.14, the terms below shall have the following meanings:-
		(a)	"Project Appointment" means:
			1. in the case of the Constructor and each Consultant, this Partnering Contract; and
	25.14	(iii) (iv)	 (d) (e) (f) (ii) Each P other pouses trustrafficket (iii) Each P (a) (b) (iv) Each F (a) (b) (iv) Each F (a) (b) (iv) Each F (a) (c) (c



		 any appointment entered into by the Client with a Partnering Team member as notified by the Client to the Partnering Team member from time to time;
	(b)	"Project Team Member " means each of the Constructor and the Consultants identified as such in the Partnering Agreement (and any additional Partnering Team members who may join this Partnering Contract from time to time pursuant to a Joining Agreement) and each Project Consultant; and
	(c)	"Project Focused" means the principle applied in the consideration of any decision, outcome, solution and/or resolution in relation to the Project which facilitates and/or encourages objectively-assessable quality and performance outcomes and (as the Project is publicly funded) with the intent to achieve value for money.
(ii)		Partnering Team member shall using the standard of skill and care d in clause 21.2:-
	(a)	promote collaborative behaviours throughout its organisation and its supply chain (including their respective Specialists and Sub- Consultants) in connection with the Project and act collaboratively with the Project Team Members at all times;
	(b)	comply with any requirements in the Project Brief in connection with the co-operation and/or interfacing with the Project Team Members in connection with the Project;
	(c)	establish an integrated collaborative team environment in order to encourage proactive, open and efficient sharing of knowledge and information between the Client and the Project Team Members; and
	(d)	proactively consult the Project Team Members when seeking to make decisions in relation to the Project,
	in each	case so far as reasonably practicable on a Project Focused basis.
(iii)	Membe	Partnering Team member shall work with the other Project Team ers so far as reasonably practicable, using the standard of skill and quired by clause 21.2, to:-
	(a)	the extent reasonably within the Partnering Team member's control, assist the other Project Team Members in performing their obligations under their respective Project Appointments in respect of which they are reliant upon information provided and/or developed by and/or input provided by the Partnering Team member in connection with the Project;
	(b)	share best practice in connection with the Project; and
	(c)	collaboratively seek to manage and mitigate any potential risks



				identified in relation to the design and construction of the Project,		
			on a Pro	bject Focused basis.		
		(iv) Each Partnering Team member agrees, for the purposes referred to in t clause 25.14, to promptly supply or allow each Project Team Member access to all information and documentation in its possession or control to is reasonably requested by each Project Team Member in connection we the Project, insofar as the same is:-				
			(a)	not subject to disclosure and/or confidentiality restrictions by statute or this Partnering Contract; and		
			(b)	reasonably required by a Project Team Member to properly perform its obligations under its Project Appointment,		
			Client believes with the	d that a Partnering Team member will seek written approval from the efore providing access to such information and documentation if it that doing so may prejudice the interests of the Client in connection Project and/or involve the disclosure of commercially sensitive or ntial Information.		
		(v)	this clau and atte to discu	artnering Team member shall, in complying with its obligations under use 25.14, consult with each Project Team Members and the Client nd such meetings as and when reasonably requested by the Client ss any matters arising under this Partnering Contract, any Project ment (if not this Partnering Contract) and/or in relation to the Project.		
Whistleblowing	25.15	Team m to ensur appropri any whi arranger	ember in e that any ate) are a stle blowi ments to b	Team member shall ensure that staff engaged by the Partnering connection with the Project (and shall use reasonable endeavours staff engaged by any sub-contractor and/or sub-consultant, where ware of the requirements of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998, ng policy that the Partnering Team member may have and the e followed in the event of any staff having any concerns and wishing ure pursuant to the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998.		
Sustainability	25.16	(i)	In this cl	ause 25.16 the terms below shall have the following meanings:-		
			(a)	"Government Buying Standards" means the standards published here:-		
				https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/sustainable- procurement-the-government-buying-standards-gbs (or such other standards as the Client or the Client Representative may notify to the Partnering Team members in writing from time to time); and		
			(b)	"Greening Government Commitments" means the Government's policy to reduce its effects on the environment, the details of which are published here:-		
				https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/greening- government-commitments (or such other policy as the Client or		



					nt Representative may notify to the Partnering Team s in writing from time to time).
		(ii)	Each Pa	rtnering T	eam member shall:-
			(a)	comply v	vith the applicable Government Buying Standards;
			(b)	Client, re	from time to time, in a format reasonably required by the eports on the environmental effects of providing its works ervices in relation to the Project;
			(c)	environm Organisa publishe performa	ISO 14001 (as the family of standards related to nental management published by the International ation for Standardisation) or BS 8555 (as the standard d to help organisations improve their environmental ance by the British Standards Institution) or an equivalent intended to manage its environmental responsibilities;
			(d)	perform that:-	its obligations under this Partnering Contract in a way
				1.	supports the Client's achievement of the Greening Government Commitments;
				2.	conserves energy, water, wood, paper and other resources;
				3.	reduces waste and avoids the use of ozone depleting substances; and
				4.	minimises the release of greenhouse gases, volatile organic compounds and other substances damaging to health and the environment.
Client's cap on liability	25.17	liability to Partnering of law) is Maximum that nothin Client to t	the Con g Contrac limited Price (a ng in this he Cons	structor fo ot (whethe to a sum is adjuste s clause 2 tructor for	ommencement Agreement, the Client's total aggregate or all matters arising under and/or in connection with this er in contract, tort (including negligence) or any other basis equal to one hundred per cent (100%) of the Agreed d in accordance with this Partnering Contract), provided (5.17 shall have the effect of excluding the liability of the any matter for which it is not permitted under Applicable for to attempt to exclude or limit.
Constructor's cap on liability	25.18		aggregat with the l	te liability Partnering	of the Commencement Agreement, the Constructor's total to the Client for all matters arising under or in connection g Contract (whether in contract, tort (including negligence) of law) other than in respect of:
			(a)	the exclu	ided matters referred to in clause 25.18(ii); and
			(b)	any loss (other th	, damage, cost, expense or liability suffered or incurred an in respect of excluded matters referred to in clause



				25.18(ii)) which would be covered by a policy of insurance to be taken out and maintained pursuant to the requirements of this Partnering Contract were the parties to fully comply with such requirements and were each such policy to fully respond			
			is limited to a sum equal to ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY PERCENT (150%) of the Agreed Maximum Price (as adjusted in accordance with this Partnering Contract).				
		(ii)	The " ex	cluded matters" for the purposes of clause 25.18(i) are:			
			(a)	death or personal injury caused by its negligence;			
			(b)	for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;			
			(c)	wilful default;			
			(d)	fines and penalties for infringement of any Applicable Law;			
			(e)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 9 (Intellectual Property);			
			(f)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 15.3(v) (Constructor on Site);			
			(g)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 21.9 (Liquidated damages);			
			(h)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 25.10 (Anti-bribery and corruption);			
			(i)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 25.13 (Anti-slavery and trafficking); and			
			(j)	for any matter for which it is not permitted under applicable law to exclude or limit, or to attempt to exclude or limit, its liability,			
				always that the acts and/or omissions of the Constructor are to include the acts or omissions of its Specialists (of any tier).			
Consultant's cap on liability	25.18a	(iii)	aggregat Partnerir statutory	the date of the Project Partnering Agreement, the maximum te liability of Mace Limited under or in connection with this ng Contract, whether in contract, tort, negligence, for breach of duty, or otherwise (other than in respect of death or personal injury) exceed ten million pounds (£10,000,000).			
		(iv)	Team me for bread	nited shall in no event be liable to the Client or any other Partnering ember, whether for breach of contract, in tort (including negligence), ch of statutory duty or otherwise, for any indirect or consequential ny kind, whether foreseeable, foreseen, known, or otherwise			
		(v)	The " exc	luded matters" for the purposes of clause 25.18(i) are:			
	1	1					



			(i)	death or personal injury caused by its negligence;
			(ii)	for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation;
			(iii)	wilful default;
			(iv)	fines and penalties for infringement of any Applicable Law;
			(v)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 9 (Intellectu Property);
			(vi)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 15.3(v) (Construct on Site);
			(vii)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 21.9 (Liquidate damages);
			(viii)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 25.10 (Anti-bribe and corruption);
			(ix)	any liability of the Constructor under clause 25.13 (Anti-slave and trafficking); and
			(x)	for any matter for which it is not permitted under applicable la to exclude or limit, or to attempt to exclude or limit, its liability
			provided deemed	d always that the acts and/or omissions of the Constructor a d to include the acts or omissions of its Specialists (of any tier).
2	25.19	(i)	For the includes	purposes of this clause 25.19, the term "impact of COVID-1 s but is not limited to the following events:-
			(a)	the infection or suspected infection of any person engaged by the Partnering Team member or any of its sub-contractors and/or su consultants in connection with the Project by COVID-19;
			(b)	the implementation by the Partnering Team member (or any of sub-contractors and/or sub-consultants) of any public hea measures mandated by the United Kingdom governme (including Public Health England) in relation to COVID-1 including any:-
				 preventative measures intended to minimise the transmission of COVID-19 which result in shortages labour and/or supervision in relation to the Projection (including pursuant to any self-isolation measures and the restricted use of public transport); and
				 measures to contain COVID-19 resulting in the mandatory closure of the Site and/or any office(s) of the Partnering Team member and/or any of its sur-



	contractors and/or sub-consultants, restricted access to such site(s) and/or offices and/or amended working hours and/or methods that impact the delivery of the Project and the performance by the Partnering Team member of its duties and obligations under these Partnering Terms;
(c)	the exercise by the United Kingdom government of any statutory power in connection with COVID-19 that is not occasioned by a default of the Partnering Team member or any person for whom the Partnering Team member is responsible; and
(d)	the shortage of equipment, plant and/or materials intended for use by the Partnering Team member in connection with the Project due to a delay in their manufacture, importation and/or transportation as a consequence of COVID-19.
	prejudice to any other provision of this Partnering Contract, each ng Team member acknowledges and agrees that it:-
(a)	has complied (and will comply) with any requirements set out in the Project Brief (or specified by the Client in writing from time to time, acting reasonably) in connection with the management of and/or reporting by the relevant Partnering Team member in connection with the management and mitigation of the potential and actual impact of COVID-19 on the delivery of the Project (and the performance of the Partnering Team member's duties and obligations under these Partnering Terms);
(b)	has and will maintain at all times during the performance of the Project suitable business continuity and absence management programmes in relation to the management and mitigation of the impact of COVID-19 on the delivery of the Project (and the performance of the Partnering Team member's duties and obligations under these Partnering Terms);
(c)	(without prejudice to the generality of clause 3.7) will notify the Client as soon as reasonably practicable upon the Partnering Team member becoming aware of any potential and/or actual adverse impact on the delivery of the Project (and the performance of the Partnering Team member's duties and obligations under these Partnering Terms) attributable to the impact of COVID-19;
(d)	shall at all times exercise the standard of skill and care referred to in clause 22.1 to mitigate the impact of COVID-19 on the delivery of the Project (and the performance of the Partnering Team member's duties and obligations under these Partnering Terms); and
(e)	shall, if requested by the Client from time to time (acting reasonably), confirm in writing what measures the relevant Partnering Team member has (and its sub-contractors and/or sub- consultants have) in place (or proposes to put in place) in order to so manage and mitigate the impact of COVID-19 on the delivery



				of the Project (and the performance of the Partnering Team member's duties and obligations under these Partnering Terms).
		(iii)	sub-con	artnering Team member shall ensure that all subcontracts with its tractors and/or sub-consultants reflect the requirements of this 25.19 on a mutatis mutandis basis.
		(iv)	Notwiths Constru with CO	standing anything to contract in the Partnering Contract, the ctor shall not be entitled to any relief arising out of or in connection VID-19.
Cyber Essentials	25.20	The Clie Essentia		e Constructor shall comply with the provisions of Appendix 10 (Cyber
	26.	TERMIN	IATION	
Termination at anytime	26.1	Notwith	standing a	any other provision of this Partnering Contract:
		(i)	part of tl Partneri	nt may, at any time and at its sole discretion, terminate the whole or ne appointment(s) of any Partnering Team member in relation to this ng Contract and/or in relation to the Project (the "Terminated es"); and
		(ii)	where th	ne Client exercises its right of termination pursuant to clause 26.1(i):-
			(a)	the Client shall issue to the relevant Partnering Team member a written notice (the "Termination Notice ") stating the date on which the termination of the Terminated Activities shall become effective (the "Termination Date "), provided that the Termination Date shall be no earlier than twenty (20) Working Days after the date of the Termination Notice;
			(b)	the Partnering Team member shall cease the Terminated Activities as soon as reasonably practicable upon receiving the Termination Notice and in any event prior to the Termination Date;
			(c)	the Partnering Team member shall take all reasonable and proper steps to minimise and mitigate any losses and/or expenses (of any kind and without limitation) that it may or will incur as a consequence of the termination of the Terminated Activities;
			(d)	as soon as reasonably practicable on or after the Termination Date (and as the context requires) the Client Representative or the Client shall issue a payment notice to the relevant Partnering Team member pursuant to clause 20.3 and/or clause 20.4 respectively (the "Termination Payment Notice "), with such Termination Payment Notice setting out (as the "Termination Sum"):-
	1			



1.	the value of any Terminated Activities properly carried out and completed by that Partnering Team member in accordance with this Partnering Contract as at the Termination Date and in respect of which the relevant Partnering Team member has applied for but has not yet received payment under this Partnering Contract as at the Termination Date;
2.	the amount due and payable to that Partnering Team member in relation to any part of the Terminated Activities that have been provided by the Partnering Team member but which are not covered by clause 26.1(ii)(d)(1) as at the Termination Date;
3.	the cost of any materials, goods and/or equipment previously ordered and held by the Partnering Team member exclusively for the purpose and with the reasonable expectation of providing the Terminated Activities as at the Termination Date, provided that the Partnering Team member has not already recovered the costs of the same from the Client in any previous application(s) for payment under this Partnering Contract and the Partnering Team member is able to provide written evidence (to the satisfaction of the Client, acting reasonably) that legal title in and ownership of the same shall transfer to the Client, unencumbered, immediately upon the Partnering Team member receiving the Termination Sum;
4.	the cost of any materials, goods and/or equipment that had been ordered by the Partnering Team member exclusively for the purpose of providing the Terminated Activities prior to the date of the Termination Notice, provided that the Partnering Team member has acted proportionately in placing such order(s) and has used reasonable endeavours to try and terminate any such order as soon as reasonably practicable upon receiving the Termination Notice and the Partnering Team member is able to provide written evidence (to the satisfaction of the Client, acting reasonably) that physical possession, legal title in and ownership of the same shall transfer to the Client, unencumbered, immediately upon the Partnering Team member receiving the Termination Sum;
5.	the amount of any Retention held by the Client pursuant to clause 21.8; and
6.	(as the context requires) the Partnering Team member's reasonably and properly incurred direct costs in the satisfaction of its obligations pursuant to clause 26.9;



		(e) the Client shall pay to the Partnering Team member the Termination Sum in accordance with the provisions of clause 20;
		(f) (as the context requires) the Price Framework (or any other fixed costs of the Partnering Team member which include its prices and/or costs in relation to the provision of the Terminated Activities) shall be adjusted and reduced on a pro rata basis to reflect the termination (and simultaneous removal from this Partnering Contract) of the Terminated Activities, calculated by reference to the content of the Price Framework (or such other document provided by that Partnering Team member which includes its prices and/or costs in relation to the provision of the Terminated Activities); and
		(g) the payment by the Client to the Partnering Team member of the Termination Sum (pursuant and subject to the provisions of clause 20) shall be the sole and exclusive remedy of that Partnering Team member arising out of or in connection with the termination of the Terminated Activities (whether in contract, tort (including negligence) or any other basis of law) and the Partnering Team member shall have no right to claim any amounts in respect of the termination above and beyond the Termination Sum, including (without limitation) amounts in respect of loss or deferment of anticipated or actual profit, loss of expectation, loss of revenue, loss of turnover, loss of use, loss of opportunity, loss of production, costs of finance, business interruption and/or redeployment of workforce or any similar damage or for any consequential or indirect losses of any other kind.
Bankruptcy or insolvency	26.2	If any Partnering Team member suffers an Insolvency Event, the appointment of that Partnering Team member under the Partnering Contract shall automatically terminate with immediate effect, provided that if the Client suffers an Insolvency Event, a Partnering Team member may not serve notice to terminate the Partnering Contract unless and to the extent that:-
		(i) in a case where the Client has entered administration, an administrative receiver of the Client has been appointed (otherwise than in succession to another administrative receiver), gone into liquidation and/or a provisional liquidator of the Client is appointed (otherwise than in succession to another provisional liquidator), the office-holder consents to the termination;
		(ii) in any other case, the Client consents to the termination;
		 (iii) the court is satisfied that the continuation of the Partnering Terms would cause the relevant Partnering Team member hardship and grants permission for the termination; or
		(iv) the termination is otherwise permitted pursuant to s.233B of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended by the Corporate Insolvency and Governance Act 2020).
Termination for Partnering Team member	26.3	If at any time any Partnering Team member, other than the Client or the Constructor, shall breach materially the Partnering Contract and shall not remedy such breach



breach (not Client or Constructor)		within ten (10) Working Days from the date of notice from the Client (to any Consultant or any Specialist Partnering Team member appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11) or from the Constructor (to any Specialist Partnering Team member appointed by the Constructor) in each case specifying the breach then, after notifying the Core Group of such breach and failure to remedy (and allowing not less than a further ten (10) Working Days from the date of such notification to receive and consider their recommendations), the Client or the Constructor as appropriate may terminate the appointment under the Partnering Contract of the Partnering Team member in breach by notice to that Partnering Team member with immediate effect (provided always that the opportunity for the Partnering Team member to remedy the breach giving rise to the Client's entitlement to terminate its appointment shall not apply where the termination relates to a Change of Control Event pursuant to clause 1.8(iii) and any notice of termination by the Client in respect of the same shall take effect immediately without the need for further written notice by the Client).
Termination for Constructor	26.4	In the event that:-
breach		 the Constructor, without entitlement under these Partnering Terms, ceases or suspends all or a significant part of the implementation of the Project or does not commence and continue to fulfil its responsibilities under the Partnering Contract in accordance with the Partnering Timetable and Project Timetable;
		(ii) the Constructor fails to comply with an instruction of the Client Representative that is in accordance with the Partnering Documents, following notice from the Client in accordance with clause 5.5;
		(iii) the Constructor breaches clause 25.2;
		(iv) the Constructor breaches clause 26.14;
		(v) the Constructor breaches clause 25.4 so as to adversely affect the interests of the Project or any Partnering Team member;
		(vi) the Client notifies the Constructor that its appointment under this Partnering Contract is terminated pursuant to clause 1.8;
		(vii) (in the context of the Constructor only) where the appointment of the Constructor under the Framework Agreement is terminated; or
		(viii) the Constructor materially breaches or persistently carries out minor breaches of this Project Partnering Agreement,
		and if the Constructor shall not remedy such breach within ten (10) Working Days from the date of notice from the Client specifying the breach then, after notifying the Core Group of such breach and failure to remedy (and allowing not less than a further ten (10) Working Days from the date of such notification to receive and consider their recommendations), the Client may terminate the appointment of the Constructor under the Partnering Contract by further notice to the Constructor with immediate effect (provided always that the opportunity for the Constructor to remedy the breach giving rise to the Client's entitlement to terminate its appointment shall not apply where the termination relates to one of the circumstances referred to in clause 26.4(vi) or clause 26.4(vii) and any notice of termination by the Client in respect of the same shall take



OFFICIAL ESTABLISHMENT: HMYOI Feltham PROJECT: Refurbishment of Nightingale Wing BPRN:537/23/10091 FRAMEWORK A CALL-OFF CONTRACT REGION: London and East England LOT:4

		effect immediately without the need for further written notice by the Client). Following termination of the appointment of the Constructor in accordance with this clause 26.4 or by reason of it suffering an event as described in clause 26.2 the remaining Partnering Team members may complete the Project using others and no further payment shall become due to the Constructor until the full and final cost of completion of the Project by others has been ascertained, at which time if such amount, when added to the amounts already paid to the Constructor in respect of the Project, exceeds the Agreed Maximum Price, then the difference shall be payable to the Client by the Constructor.
Termination for	26.5	In the event that the Client:-
Client breach		 (i) obstructs any valuation pursuant to clause 20.3, or any notice pursuant to clause 20.4, or fails to make any payment due to the Constructor or a Consultant in accordance with the Partnering Documents by the final date for payment under clause 20.3 or clause 20.4 as applicable;
		(ii) breaches clause 25.2;
		(iii) breaches clause 26.13; and/or
		(iv) breaches clause 25.4 so as to adversely affect the interests of the Project or any Partnering Team member,
		and if the Client shall not remedy such breach within ten (10) Working Days from the date of notice specifying the breach from a Partnering Team member adversely affected by such breach then, after notifying the Core Group of such breach and failure to remedy (and allowing not less than a further ten (10) Working Days from the date of such notification to receive and consider their recommendations), the Partnering Team member who notified the breach may terminate its own appointment under the Partnering Contract by further notice to the Client with immediate effect. Within fifteen (15) Working Days from the date of such termination, or from the date of the Client suffering an event as described in clause 26.2, the Client Representative shall issue to the Constructor (if the Constructor has so terminated its appointment) a valuation pursuant to clause 20.3 or the Client shall issue to a Consultant (if that Consultant has so terminated its appointment) a notice pursuant to clause 20.4, in either case in respect of the total amount properly due up to the date of termination (including, in the case of termination by the Constructor has made commitment in accordance with the Project Timetable prior to the date of termination and has transferred unencumbered ownership to the Client, and the Constructor's reasonable costs under clause 26.9), and the Client shall pay such amount in accordance with clause 20.
Suspension or abandonment	26.6	If after the Date of Possession it becomes impossible to proceed with or complete the Project, by reason of the exercise by the Client of emergency powers or by reason of loss or damage to the Project caused by any risk required to be insured under clause 19.1, or any civil commotion, or any act or omission of the government of the country in which the Site is located or any local authority or statutory body or utility, or hostilities involving the country in which the Site is located the Site is located, or terrorist activity, despite the Partnering Team members having used their best endeavours to avoid or overcome the consequences of any such event, then the Constructor shall give immediate notice to the Client Representative who shall convene a meeting of the Core Group to consider the problem and any possible solutions. Unless the Core Group recommends



		
		and the Client approves such a solution within twenty (20) Working Days from the date of the Constructor's notice, the Client by notice to all Partnering Team members shall suspend implementation of the Project and/or abandon the Project.
Consequences of suspension or abandonment	26.7	With effect from three (3) calendar months following Client notice of suspension or with immediate effect following Client notice of abandonment, in either case in accordance with clause 26.6, the appointments of all Partnering Team members shall automatically terminate unless they agree otherwise, and the Client Representative shall issue to the Constructor a valuation pursuant to clause 20.3 and the Client shall issue to each Consultant a notice pursuant to clause 20.4, in each case in respect of the total amount properly due up to the date of suspension or abandonment (including in the case of the Constructor has made commitment in accordance with the Project Timetable prior to the date of suspension or abandonment and has transferred unencumbered ownership to the Client, and the Constructor's reasonable costs under clause 26.9) and the Client shall pay such amounts in accordance with clause 20.
Prevention of corruption	26.8	The Client shall be entitled to terminate the appointment of any other Partnering Team member by notice with immediate effect if that Partnering Team member gives any payment or other reward, the receipt of which is an offence under Section 117(2) of the Local Government Act.
Protection of Project	26.9	Immediately following termination of the Constructor's appointment pursuant to any of clauses 26.1, 26.2, 26.4, 26.5 or 26.8 or suspension or abandonment pursuant to clause 26.6, the Constructor shall properly protect and secure the Project and (except, in the event of suspension, pending operation of clause 26.7) deliver to the Client possession of the Site.
Replacement of Consultant	26.10	In the event of termination of the appointment of any Consultant under the Partnering Contract, the Client shall select a replacement Consultant of comparable expertise, subject to approval by the Constructor after Core Group Consultation, and shall arrange for such replacement Consultant to execute a Joining Agreement based on the form set out in Appendix 2, which the Client Representative shall arrange to be prepared and which the Client and the Constructor and the other Partnering Team members shall also execute. With effect from the date of a Joining Agreement executed in accordance with this clause 26.10, the replacement Consultant shall acquire all the rights and obligations of a Partnering Team member as a party to the Partnering Contract, for all purposes in place of the replaced Consultant but without prejudice to any liability of the replaced Consultant.
Notice of Client- appointed Specialist proposed termination	26.11	If any Specialist Partnering Team member appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11 intends to terminate its appointment under its Specialist Contract by reason of breach by the Client, it shall first give not less than ten (10) Working Days' notice to all other Partnering Team members of its intention to do so and its reasons. Following such termination such Specialists may terminate its own appointment under the Partnering Contract by further notice to all other Partnering Team members with immediate effect.
Notice of Constructor- appointed Specialist	26.12	If any Specialist Partnering Team member appointed by the Constructor intends to terminate its appointment under its Specialist Contract by reason of breach by the Constructor, it shall first give not less than ten (10) Working Days' notice to all other



OFFICIAL ESTABLISHMENT: HMYOI Feltham PROJECT: Refurbishment of Nightingale Wing BPRN:537/23/10091 FRAMEWORK A CALL-OFF CONTRACT REGION: London and East England LOT:4

termination Itermination such Specialist may terminate its own appointment under the Partnering Contract by further notice to all other Partnering Team members with immediate effect Cilent breach Termination of Specialist Contract 28.13 Termination of its appointment under a Specialist Contract by any Specialis Partnering Team member appointed by the Client of the Partnering Contract. Termination of Specialist Contract 28.14 Termination of its appointment under a Specialist Contract by any Specialis Partnering Team member, as a result of the Constructor's breach, shall be a breach by the Constructor of the Partnering Contract. Other Partnering Team members 28.15 Notwithstanding termination of the appointment of any Partnering Team member, as between all other Partnering Team members the Partnering Contract shall remain in full force and effect. Accrued rights and obligations 26.16 The termination of the appointment of any Partnering Team member shall not affect and shall be without prejudice to the mutual rights and obligations that Partnering Team member and all other Partnering Team members accrued at the date of such termination and the on-going rights and obligations of that Partnering Team member under:- (i) clause 3.2 and clause 3.2A (Methods of Communication); (ii) clause 20 (Payment); (v) clause 20 (Payment); (v) clause 25.5 (Confidentiality); (v) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (viii) clause 25.9 (Freedom of Information); (x) clause			
Specialist for Client breach Partnering Team member appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11, as a resul of the Client's breach, shall be a breach by the Client of the Partnering Contract. Termination of Specialist for Constructor breach 26.14 Termination of its appointment under a Specialist Contract by any Specialis Partnering Team member, as a result of the Constructor's breach, shall be a breack by the Constructor of the Partnering Contract. Other Partnering Team members 28.15 Notwithstanding termination of the appointment of any Partnering Team member, as between all other Partnering Team members the Partnering Contract shall remain in full force and effect. Accrued rights and obligations 28.16 The termination of the appointment of any Partnering Team member shall not affect and shall be without prejudice to the mutual rights and obligations that Partnering Team member and all other Partnering Team members accrued at the date of suct termination and the on-going rights and obligations of that Partnering Team member under:- (i) (ii) clause 3.2 and clause 3.2A (Methods of Communication); (iii) clause 9 (Intellectual Property); (iv) clause 20 (Payment); (vi) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (vii) clause 25.6 (Information Security); (vi) clause 25.9 (Freedom of Information); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption);			Partnering Team members of its intention to do so and its reasons. Following such termination such Specialist may terminate its own appointment under the Partnering Contract by further notice to all other Partnering Team members with immediate effect.
Specialist for breach Partnering Team member, as a result of the Constructor's breach, shall be a breach by the Constructor of the Partnering Contract. Other Partnering Team member, 26.15 Notwithstanding termination of the appointment of any Partnering Team member, as between all other Partnering Team members the Partnering Contract shall remain in full force and effect. Accrued rights and obligations 26.16 The termination of the appointment of any Partnering Team member shall not affect and shall be without prejudice to the mutual rights and obligations that Partnering Team member and all other Partnering Team members accrued at the date of such termination and the on-going rights and obligations of that Partnering Team member (i) clause 3.2 and clause 3.2A (Methods of Communication); (ii) clause 9 (Intellectual Property); (iii) clause 9 (Intellectual Property); (iv) clause 19 (Insurance and Security); (vi) clause 25.5 (Confidentiality); (vii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information); (ix) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xii) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xiii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction);	Specialist for	26.13	Termination of its appointment under a Specialist Contract by any Specialist Partnering Team member appointed by the Client pursuant to clause 10.11, as a result of the Client's breach, shall be a breach by the Client of the Partnering Contract.
Partnering members between all other Partnering Team members the Partnering Contract shall remain in full force and effect. Accrued rights and obligations 26.16 The termination of the appointment of any Partnering Team member shall not affect and shall be without prejudice to the mutual rights and obligations that Partnering Team member and all other Partnering Team members accrued at the date of such termination and the on-going rights and obligations of that Partnering Team member under:- (i) clause 3.2 and clause 3.2A (Methods of Communication); (ii) clause 9 (Intellectual Property); (iii) clause 9 (Intellectual Property); (iv) clause 20 (Payment); (vi) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (viii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information); (ix) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction);	Specialist for Constructor	26.14	Termination of its appointment under a Specialist Contract by any Specialist Partnering Team member, as a result of the Constructor's breach, shall be a breach by the Constructor of the Partnering Contract.
and obligations and shall be without prejudice to the mutual rights and obligations that Partnering Team members accrued at the date of such termination and the on-going rights and obligations of that Partnering Team member (i) clause 3.2 and clause 3.2A (Methods of Communication); (ii) clause 8A (Planning and Consents); (iii) clause 9 (Intellectual Property); (iv) clause 19 (Insurance and Security); (v) clause 20 (Payment); (vi) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (vii) clause 25.8 (Information Security); (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction);	Partnering Team	26.15	Notwithstanding termination of the appointment of any Partnering Team member, as between all other Partnering Team members the Partnering Contract shall remain in full force and effect.
 (ii) clause 8A (Planning and Consents); (iii) clause 9 (Intellectual Property); (iv) clause 19 (Insurance and Security); (v) clause 20 (Payment); (vi) clause 25.5 (Confidentiality); (vii) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (viii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information); (viii) clause 25.8 (Information Security); (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 		26.16	The termination of the appointment of any Partnering Team member shall not affect and shall be without prejudice to the mutual rights and obligations that Partnering Team member and all other Partnering Team members accrued at the date of such termination and the on-going rights and obligations of that Partnering Team member under:-
 (iii) clause 9 (Intellectual Property); (iv) clause 19 (Insurance and Security); (v) clause 20 (Payment); (vi) clause 25.5 (Confidentiality); (vii) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (viii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information); (ix) clause 25.8 (Information Security); (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 			(i) clause 3.2 and clause 3.2A (Methods of Communication);
 (iv) clause 19 (Insurance and Security); (v) clause 20 (Payment); (vi) clause 25.5 (Confidentiality); (vii) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (viii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information); (ix) clause 25.8 (Information Security); (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 			(ii) clause 8A (Planning and Consents);
 (v) clause 20 (Payment); (vi) clause 25.5 (Confidentiality); (vii) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (viii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information); (ix) clause 25.8 (Information Security); (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 			(iii) clause 9 (Intellectual Property);
 (vi) clause 25.5 (Confidentiality); (vii) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (viii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information); (ix) clause 25.8 (Information Security); (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 			(iv) clause 19 (Insurance and Security);
 (vii) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws); (viii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information); (ix) clause 25.8 (Information Security); (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 			(v) clause 20 (Payment);
 (viii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information); (ix) clause 25.8 (Information Security); (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 			(vi) clause 25.5 (Confidentiality);
 (ix) clause 25.8 (Information Security); (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 			(vii) clause 25.6 (Data Protection Laws);
 (x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption); (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 	1		(viii) clause 25.7 (Freedom of Information);
 (xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption); (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 			(ix) clause 25.8 (Information Security);
 (xii) clause 26 (Termination); (xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction); 			(x) clause 25.9 (Fraud and Prevention of Corruption);
(xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction)			(xi) clause 25.10 (Anti-Bribery and Corruption);
			(xii) clause 26 (Termination);
(xiv) clause 27 (Problem Solving and Dispute Avoidance or Resolution); and			(xiii) clause 25.4, clause 27.6 and clause 27.7 (Governing Law and Jurisdiction);
			(xiv) clause 27 (Problem Solving and Dispute Avoidance or Resolution); and



		(xv) any other provision of this Partnering Contract which is expressed to survive or is implied as surviving termination or which is required to give effect to such termination or the effect of such termination.
	27.	PROBLEM SOLVING AND DISPUTE AVOIDANCE OR RESOLUTION
Notice of difference or dispute	27.1	As soon as it is aware of any difference or dispute with any one or more other Partnering Team members arising under or out of or in connection with the Partnering Contract or the Project (a "difference or dispute"), a Partnering Team member shall give notice to such other Partnering Team member or members copied to the Client Representative.
Problem- Solving Hierarchy	27.2	Upon receipt of notice in accordance with clause 27.1 (and pursuant always to the Problem-Solving Hierarchy), the Partnering Team members involved in a difference or dispute, guided as necessary by the Partnering Adviser or another party on behalf of the Client, shall apply the Problem-Solving Hierarchy described in the Project Partnering Agreement and shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that their employees named in the Problem- Solving Hierarchy shall express their views and propose their solutions within its stated timetable in seeking to achieve an agreed solution to the notified difference or dispute.
Core Group review	27.3	Where application of the Problem-Solving Hierarchy does not achieve, within its stated timetable, a solution acceptable to all Partnering Team members involved in a difference or dispute, then the Client Representative shall convene a meeting of the Core Group at no more than ten (10) Working Days' notice, notifying them of all available information regarding the difference or dispute and inviting all involved Partnering Team members, who shall attend the meeting and make constructive proposals in seeking to achieve an agreed solution to the notified difference or dispute.
Conciliation, mediation or other alternative dispute resolution	27.4	If any difference or dispute is not resolved in accordance with clauses 27.2 and 27.3, and provided that no Partnering Team member has by reason of that difference or dispute exercised a right of termination under clause 26, then any Partnering Team member involved in such difference or dispute may refer it to conciliation in accordance with the procedure referred to in Part 1 of Appendix 5, or to mediation or any other form of alternative dispute resolution as the Partnering Team members involved in such difference or dispute may agree.
Adjudication	27.5	The procedures under clauses 27.1, 27.2, 27.3 and 27.4 are without prejudice to the rights of any Partnering Team member involved in a difference or dispute to refer it to adjudication, and any such reference shall be in accordance with the procedure referred to in Part 2 of Appendix 5.
Litigation	27.6	Any difference or dispute that is not resolved by adjudication in accordance with clause 27.5 may be referred by any Partnering Team member involved in such difference or dispute to the courts stated in the Project Partnering Agreement.
aw and urisdiction	27.7	The Partnering Contract shall be governed by the laws of the country stated in the Project Partnering Agreement and shall be subject to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that country.



Limitations	27.8	Notwithstanding the method of executing the Project Partnering Agreement and all and any other Partnering Documents, the limitation period for all and any claims and proceedings arising under or out of or in connection with the Partnering Contract or the Project shall be the period from the Completion Date stated in the Project Partnering Agreement. This limitation period shall not prevent claims and proceedings prior to the Completion Date or the conclusion of proceedings commenced prior to the expiry of such limitation period.
Prevention of duplicate claims	27.9	(i) In relation to any dispute between Partnering Team members, should a Partnering Team member ("Claimant") make a claim ("Claim") against any other Partnering Team member ("Respondent") the Claimant shall provide a copy of such Claims to the other Partnering Team members ("Non- Participating Partnering Team Members").
		(ii) Following compliance by the Claimant with clause 27.9(i) the Claimant and/or the Respondent shall give notice (including full and detailed particulars) ("Settlement Proposal") to the Non-Participating Partnering Team Members of any proposed settlement to be reached between the Claimant and the Respondent in relation to the Claim (which settlement shall not become effective or binding ("Settlement Agreement") until after the date falling forty-five (45) days after the service of such notice).
		(iii) Provided that the Claimant and the Respondent have complied with clauses 27.9(i) and 27.9(ii) the Settlement Agreement shall be binding on all Partnering Team members in respect of the Respondent's aggregate liability to all Partnering Team members in respect of the event giving rise to the Claim, except that the Settlement Agreement shall not be binding on a Non-Participating Partnering Team Member who has, within thirty (30) days of receipt of a Settlement Proposal, issued a claim against the Respondent or the Claimant in respect of the event giving rise to the Claim.
Special Terms	28.	SPECIAL TERMS
		Any agreed terms amending or supplementing these Partnering Terms shall be identified as special terms by reference to this clause 28 and shall be set out in or attached to the Project Partnering Agreement or the Commencement Agreement.



OFFICIAL ESTABLISHMENT: HMYOI Feltham PROJECT: Refurbishment of Nightingale Wing BPRN:537/23/10091 FRAMEWORK A CALL-OFF CONTRACT REGION: London and East England LOT:4







APPENDIX 1B DEFINITIONS

(TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

DEFINITIONS

In the Partnering Documents the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings, whether used in the singular or the plural and whatever their gender:-

4.20 Meeting Minutes – the minutes identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement (as the context requires);

Affected ICT System - has the meaning given to such term in clause 7.12(ii);

Affected Party - has the meaning given to such term in clause 7.12(ii);

Affiliate - means, in relation to a Partnering Team member:-

- (i) each holding company and subsidiary of such holding company (excluding that Partnering Team member);
- (ii) each joint venture company in which that Partnering Team member holds at least twenty-five per cent (25%) of the voting rights or where that Partnering Team member has the right to appoint or remove at least twenty-five per cent (25%) of its board of directors;
- (iii) each partnership and/or limited partnership in which that Partnering Team member is a partner (whether a limited or general partner); and/or
- (iv) any limited liability partnership of which that Partnering Team member is a partner;

Agreed Maximum Price – the agreed price payable by the Client to the Constructor pursuant to the Price Framework and clause 12 of the Partnering Terms, subject to shared savings achieved pursuant to clause 13.2 and subject to other increases or decreases in accordance with the Partnering Terms;

Anti-Slavery Policies – has the meaning given to such term in clause 25.13(i)(c);

Anti-Slavery Requirements – has the meaning given to such term in clause 25.13(i)(a);

Anti-Slavery Terms – has the meaning given to such term in clause 25.13(iii)(a);

Anti-Virus Software – all software and programs of any type as developed, distributed and continuously maintained and/or updated by a reputable and industry-accepted cybersecurity and anti-virus software developer whose principal purpose is to:-

- (i) detect and prevent the infection of an ICT System by Malicious Code; and/or
- (ii) detect and remove Malicious Code from an ICT System and (as the context requires) inoculate that ICT System against such Malicious Code in the future;

best value – the most economic, efficient and effective manner appropriate to fulfilling the requirements of the Client under this Partnering Contract;

BIM Coordinator – the party identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement (as the context requires) to ensure implementation of the BIM Protocol and coordinate the use of the BIM Model and input of data into the BIM Model;

BIM Model – the three dimensional BIM model in connection with the Project;



BIM Protocol – the protocol for the use and development of the BIM Model and input of data into the Business Information Model and as identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement (as the context requires);

BPSS – the "Baseline Personnel Security Standard" as more particularly described in the Cabinet Office publication "HMG Personnel Security Controls (Version 2.0 – April 2014)" as may be amended, updated and/or replaced from time to time;

Budget – the Client's monetary allowance for the Project referred to in clause 12.3 of the Partnering Terms and as stated in the Price Framework;

Business Case – a business case proposed by the Constructor pursuant to clause 10.3 of the Partnering Terms, comprising prices and proposals seeking to justify Client approval of a Direct Labour Package or a Preferred Specialist without market testing;

Central Government Body – means a body listed in one of the following sub-categories of the "Central Government" classification of the "Public Sector Classification Guide", as published and amended from time to time by the Office for National Statistics:-

- (i) government department;
- (ii) non-departmental public body or assembly sponsored public body (advisory, executive, or tribunal);
- (iii) non-ministerial department; or
- (iv) executive agency;

CDM Regulations - the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015;-

Central Office Overheads – agreed central office overheads as distinct from Site Overheads and Profit;

Change – any change in all or any part of the Project by way of addition, omission or variation of any kind or (subject to any other procedures stated in the Price Framework and the Project Timetable) by way of expenditure of a provisional sum identified in the Price Framework;

Change of Control – means in relation to a body corporate, such body corporate ceasing to be controlled (as defined by section 1124 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010) by the person(s) who controlled that body corporate as at the date of this Partnering Contract or where a Partnering Team member has joining this Partnering Contract after this date, the date of the Joining Agreement;

Change of Control Event – has the meaning given to such term in clause 1.8(i);

Claim – has the meaning given to such term in clause 27.9(i);

Claimant – has the meaning given to such term in clause 27.9(i);

Client – the party named in the Project Partnering Agreement to fulfil the role of Client as described in the Partnering Documents;

Client Consents - means:-

- (i) those Consents (if any) which the Client shall be responsible for obtaining and/or maintaining in connection with the Project, as identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement; and
- (ii) any other Consent which only the Client is legally empowered to obtain or maintain;

Client Data - means:-



- (i) any Materials that:-
 - (a) are Client Materials; and/or
 - (b) which a Partnering Team member is required to generate, process, store or transmit pursuant to this Partnering Contract; and/or
 - (c) any Personal Data for which the Client is the Controller;

Client ICT System – any ICT System used by the Client in connection with this Partnering Contract which is owned by and/or licensed to the Client by a third party and which interfaces with any Non-Client ICT System and/or which is provided for use by the Client in connection with this Partnering Contract (but excluding any Non-Client ICT System);

Client Materials – all Materials prepared by and/or on behalf of the Client and provided to any Partnering Team member with the Project (but excluding any Partnering Team Member Materials);

Client Representative – the party named in the Project Partnering Agreement to fulfil the role of Client Representative as described in the Partnering Documents, subject only to replacement in accordance with the Partnering Terms;

Client's Personnel – all employees, agents, consultants and Specialists of the Client (but excluding the Partnering Team members);

Client's Policies - the policies:-

- (i) identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement;
- (ii) available on the Client's website at **www.gov.uk/moj**; and/or
- (iii) as included and/or referred to in the Project Brief,

in each case as may be updated and/or replaced by the Client from time to time;

Code of Practice – the Department for Constitutional Affairs' "Code of practice on the discharge of functions of public authorities under Part 1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000";

Commencement Agreement – an agreement governing commencement of the Project on Site, signed pursuant to clause 15.1 of the Partnering Terms and based on the form set out in Appendix 4;

Communications Protocol – the protocol (if any) identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement;

Completion Date – the date that the Project achieves Project Completion in accordance with clause 21 of the Partnering Terms;

Confidential Information - means:-

- (i) the terms and schedules of this Partnering Contract and anything referred to therein;
- (ii) all Materials and any other information, including all Personal Data, which (however it is conveyed) is provided or otherwise disclosed by a Disclosing Party pursuant to or in anticipation of entering into this Partnering Contract, including in relation to:-
 - (a) the Disclosing Party's Group; and/or
 - (b) the operations, business, affairs, developments, Intellectual Property Rights, trade secrets, know-how, methods and techniques for construction and/or personnel of the Disclosing Party's Group;



- (iii) other Materials and any other information provided by a Disclosing Party pursuant to or in anticipation of entering into this Partnering Contract that is clearly designated as being confidential or equivalent or that ought reasonably to be considered to be confidential (whether or not it is so marked) which comes (or has come) to a Recipient's attention or into its possession in connection with this Partnering Contract;
- (iv) discussions, negotiations, and correspondence between a Disclosing Party and/or any of its directors, officers, employees, consultants or professional advisers and a Recipient or any of its directors, officers, employees, consultants and professional advisers in connection with this Partnering Contract and all matters arising therefrom; and
- (v) any and all Materials and information of any type derived from any of the above,

in each case excluding any Materials or information:-

- 1. already in the possession of a party without an obligation of confidentiality in respect of such Materials or information prior to their disclosure by the relevant Disclosing Party;
- obtained by a party on a non-confidential basis from a third party who is not, to its knowledge or belief, bound by a confidentiality agreement with the relevant Disclosing Party or otherwise prohibited from disclosing the information to that party;
- 3. already generally available and in the public domain at the time of its disclosure otherwise than by a breach of this Partnering Contract;
- 4. independently developed by a party without access to the Materials or information referred to above; and/or
- 5. relating to a Partnering Team member's performance under this Partnering Contract,

with the term "**party**" above meaning, as the context requires, a Partnering Team member or the Client;

Conflict of Interest – has the meaning given to such term in clause 25.11(i)(a);

Consensus – unanimous agreement following reasoned discussion;

Consent – any and all approvals, consents, permits, licences (including over third party land), qualifications, filings, exemptions, certificates, agreements (including Statutory Agreements) and permissions (including all planning permissions (whether outline or full) and consents and such other matters or authorisations whatsoever, including any conditions thereof (including Planning Conditions and reserved matters) as are lawfully and necessarily required from any Statutory Authority or third party (including any landowner and any consents relative to any utilities and crossings of roads and/or cables (whether temporary and/or permanent)) in connection with the Project), any other obligation under this Partnering Contract and/or all applicable laws;

Contract Records – has the meaning given to such term in clause 20.24(i);

Construction Phase Plan – the construction phase plan in accordance with regulation 12 of the CDM Regulations;

Constructor – the party named in the Project Partnering Agreement to fulfil the role of Constructor as described in the Partnering Documents, subject only to replacement in accordance with the Partnering Terms;

Constructor Framework Agreement – the framework agreement identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement;



Constructor's Change Submission – a document to be submitted by the Constructor pursuant to clause 17.2 of the Partnering Terms, comprising its proposals as to the effect of a proposed Change;

Constructor's Services – any design or other services, other than Pre-Construction Activities, agreed to be performed by the Constructor prior to the date of the Commencement Agreement as set out in any Constructor's Services Schedule forming part of the Project Brief;

Constructor's Services Schedule – a document forming part of the Partnering Contract describing the Constructor's Services;

Consultant – any party, including the Client Representative and the Principal Designer, providing to the Client design or other services in relation to the Project;

Consultant Framework Agreements – the framework agreements identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement (each being a **"Consultant Framework Agreement"**);

Consultant Payment Terms – a document forming part of the Partnering Contract describing the amounts payable by the Client to a Consultant and the terms of payment;

Consultant Services – the services described in a Consultant Services Schedule;

Consultant Services Schedule – a document forming part of the Partnering Contract describing the role, expertise and responsibilities of a Consultant;

Consultation – such consultation as shall be reasonable without delaying the Project and without delaying any necessary action of any Partnering Team member for the benefit of the Project;

Controller - has the meaning given to such term in the GDPR;

Copyright – has the meaning given to such term in section 1 of Part 1 of Chapter 1 of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988:

Core Group – the individuals identified in the Project Partnering Agreement as Core Group members, subject only in each case to replacement in accordance with the Partnering Terms, and so that references shall apply to each and all Core Group members;

COVID-19 - the strain of coronavirus known as coronavirus infectious disease 2019 (COVID-19) and/or the causative virus known as severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2), including any mutations and/or strains of COVID-19 and/or SARS-CoV-2 recognised by the World Health Organization;

Crown – the Government of the United Kingdom (including the Northern Ireland Executive Committee and the Northern Ireland Departments, the Scottish Executive and the National Assembly for Wales) including but not limited to government ministers, government departments, government in particular bodies and government agencies;

Data Loss Event – any event that results, or may result, in unauthorised access to Personal Data held by the Processor under this Partnering Contract and/or actual or potential loss and/or destruction of such Personal Data, including any Personal Data Breach;

Data Protection Impact Assessment – means an assessment by the Controller of the impact of the envisaged Processing on the protection of Personal Data;

Data Protection Laws -

- (i) the GDPR;
- (ii) the LED;



- (iii) the Data Protection Act 2018 (to the extent it relates to Processing of Personal Data and privacy); and
- (iv) all applicable laws about the Processing of Personal Data and privacy;

Data Protection Officer – has the meaning given to such term in the GDPR;

Data Protection Schedule – the schedule identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement (or the Commencement Agreement, as the context requires);

Data Subject – has the meaning given to such term in the GDPR;

Data Subject Access Request – a request made by, or on behalf of, a Data Subject under the Data Protection Laws to access its Personal Data;

Date for Completion – the agreed date for Project Completion, as stated in the Commencement Agreement;

Date of Possession – the agreed date for commencement of the Project on Site, as stated in the Commencement Agreement;

day – a calendar day (whether a Working Day or otherwise);

DBS Check – a "standard", "enhanced" or "enhanced with lists" check (or any other equivalent check required by the Client at its sole discretion) undertaken by the Disclosure and Barring Service (or such successor or replacement or alternative organisation as may be established from time to time);

Decant Protocol – the protocol (if any) identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement (as the context requires);

defect – is a part of the Project (whether designed or treated as having been designed by the Constructor and including any shrinkages and/or faults) which is not in accordance with

- the Partnering Documents (including the Commencement Agreement);
- the designs for the Project;
- applicable law;
- the Consents; or
- any other part of or requirement in this Partnering Contract;

Defects Liability Period – the period following Project Completion during which the Constructor shall have responsibility for rectification of defects in accordance with clause 21.4 of the Partnering Terms;

Definitions – the definitions set out in this Appendix 1;

Design Team – the Partnering Team members named in the Project Partnering Agreement or in a Joining Agreement as Design Team members, subject only in each case to replacement in accordance with the Partnering Terms, and so that references shall apply to each and all Design Team members;

Direct Labour Package – any part of the Project undertaken by the Constructor using its own direct labour;

Disclosing Party – means a party which discloses or makes available, directly or indirectly, its Confidential Information to a Recipient;

Disclosing Party's Group - means:-

(i) where the Disclosing Party is a Partnering Team member, that Partnering Team member, its Non-Client Personnel and its Affiliates; and



(ii) where the Disclosing Party is the Client, the Client and any Central Government Body with whom it or a Partnering Team member interacts in connection with this Partnering Contract;

Disclosure and Barring Service – is a non-departmental public body sponsored by the Home Office and established under the provisions of the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 that is responsible for decision-making and the maintenance of barring lists in relation to the children's and vulnerable adults sectors;

DOTAS – the "Disclosure of tax avoidance schemes rules" which require a promoter of tax schemes to notify Her Majesty's Revenue and Customs of notifiable arrangements or proposals and provide prescribed information on them within set time limits as contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004 and in secondary legislation made under vires contained in Part 7 of the Finance Act and as extended to NICs by the National Insurance (Application of Part 7 of the Finance Act 2004) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012/1868) made under section 132A of the Social Security Administration Act 1992;

Early Warning – early warning in accordance with the system described in clause 3.7 of the Partnering Terms;

Employment and Skills Strategy – the Client's employment and skills strategy identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement (or as notified by the Client to the Partnering Team in writing from time to time);

Environment – all and any land, water and air including air within any natural or man-made structure above or below ground;

Environmental Information Regulations – the Environmental Information Regulations 2004, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or relevant government department in relation to such regulations;

Environmental Laws – any law or statutory instrument having effect in the country in which the Site is located and any notice or requirement issued by any competent authority concerning the protection of human health or the Environment or the generation, transportation, storage, use, treatment or disposal of Hazardous Substances;

Environmental Risk Insurance – any insurance covering the consequences of environmental risks arising in relation to the Project, taken out pursuant to clause 19.5 of the Partnering Terms;

Equality Requirements – has the meaning given to such term in clause 25.12(i);

ESP – the employment and skills plan produced by the Constructor and identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement to be complied with and implemented by the Constructor in order to execute the Employment and Skills Strategy;

Final Account – the account produced by the Client Representative for agreement pursuant to clause 20.15 of the Partnering Terms, showing the final balance of the Agreed Maximum Price due between the Client and the Constructor;

Finance Act – the Finance Act 2004 which governs the Construction Industry Scheme 2007 and any reenactments, amendments and relevant regulations;

Force Majeure Event – is any of the following events (and any circumstance arising as a direct consequence of any of the following events, other than any circumstances which are excluded in the description of such event):

- (i) war, hostilities (whether war is declared or not), invasion, act of foreign enemies;
- (ii) rebellion, revolution, insurrection, military or usurped power, or civil war;
- (iii) acts of terrorism and action of the United Kingdom government in response to the threat of an act of terrorism;



- (iv) riot, civil commotion, disorder, sabotage, or acts of vandalism and neither involving solely nor originating with the personnel or other employees of the Partnering Team member or lower tier subcontractors or the employees or subcontractors of any group company associated with the Partnering Team member;
- (v) munitions of war or explosive materials, ionizing radiation or contamination by radioactivity, except where attributable to the Partnering Team member's use of such munitions or explosives; and
- (vi) pressure waves caused by aircraft or other aerial devices travelling at sonic or supersonic speeds;

FOIA – the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and any subordinate legislation (as defined in section 84 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000) made under or pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 from time to time, together with any guidance and/or codes of practice issued by the Information Commissioner or any relevant government department in relation to such Act (including the Code of Practice);

Foreground Materials – all Materials created by or on behalf of a Partnering Team member in connection with the Partnering Contract and/or the Project, but excluding any Partnering Team Member Background Materials.

Framework Agreement – the framework agreement (if any) identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement;

Fraud – any offence under the law creating offences in respect of fraudulent acts or at common law in respect of fraudulent acts in relation to the Crown or defrauding or attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the Crown;

Free Issue Inspection Period – the period identified as such in a Commencement Agreement;

Free Issue Materials – any materials identified as such in a Commencement Agreement;

GDPR - means:-

- (i) Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the European Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation); and
- (ii) Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data (United Kingdom General Data Protection Regulation), as it forms part of the law of England and Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland by virtue of section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018;

General Anti-Abuse Rule - means:-

- (i) the legislation in Part 5 of the Finance Act 2013; and
- (ii) any future Applicable Law in relation to the counteraction tax advantages arising from abusive arrangements and to avoid NICs;

Good Practice Guide – has the meaning given to such term at clause 15.2A(iii)(c);

Government Buying Standards – has the meaning given to such term at clause 25.16(i)(a);

Greening Government Commitments – has the meaning given to such term at clause 25.16(i)(b);

Halifax Abuse Principle - the principle explained in the CJEU Case C-255/02 Halifax and others;

Handover Documents – the documents identified as such in the Project Brief;



Hazardous Substances – any natural or artificial substance (whether in solid or liquid form or in the form of gas or vapour and whether alone or in combination with any substance) intrinsically capable of causing harm to man or any other living organism supported by the Environment or of damaging the Environment or public health and including but not limited to any controlled, hazardous, toxic or dangerous waste;

HGCRA – the Housing Grants Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 and any re-enactments, amendments and relevant regulations;

HM Government Baseline Personnel Security Standard - the personnel security standard published here: <u>www.gov</u>.uk/government/publications/government-baseline-personnel-security-standard (as may be updated from time to time).

ICT – information and communications technology;

ICT System – means an information and communications technology system that principally (but not exclusively) uses computer systems and digital technology to store, retrieve, transmit and/or manipulate data of any type (including all associated and ancillary hardware, software, telecommunications systems, data networks, servers, interfaces, active and passive data back-up systems, devices, peripherals, equipment, infrastructure, ducts, cabling and ancillary fixtures and fittings and power supplies);

Identifying Party – has the meaning given to such term in clause 7.12(ii);

Incentives – the incentives for improved performance by Partnering Team members set out in the Project Partnering Agreement or otherwise recommended by the Core Group and approved by the Client in accordance with clauses 13.1, 13.2 and 13.3 of the Partnering Terms, including without limitation any shared savings, shared added value, pain/gain shares and links between payment and achievement of the Date for Completion or any of the Targets;

Information and Security Requirements – means the information and security requirements of the Client as identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement (as may be updated and/or replaced by the Client by written notice to the Partnering Team members from time to time);

Insolvency Event – a situation where any of the following events occurs in relation to a Partnering Team member:-

- (i) an order is made for its winding up or a petition or notice is presented or a meeting is convened for the purpose of considering a resolution for its winding up or any such resolution is passed;
- a receiver (including any administrative receiver) or similar person is appointed in respect of, or an encumbrancer takes possession of, the whole or any part of any of its property, assets or undertaking or any step is taken by any person to enforce any rights under or pursuant to any security interest or encumbrance of any kind over any of its undertaking, property or assets;
- (iii) an administrator is appointed (whether by the court or otherwise) or any step is taken (whether in or out of court) for the appointment of an administrator or any notice is given of an intention to appoint an administrator;
- (iv) any distress, execution, sequestration or other similar process is levied or applied for in respect of the whole or any part of any of its property, assets or undertaking which is not remedied within fourteen (14) days of the same;
- (v) any composition in satisfaction of its debts or scheme of arrangement of its affairs or compromise or arrangement between it and its creditors generally (or any class of its creditors) and/or its members is proposed, applied for, sanctioned or approved;
- (vi) it is unable to pay its debts for the purposes of the Insolvency Act 1986, or becomes insolvent under any applicable legislation;



- (vii) a monitor is appointed or any document is filed at court to obtain or apply for a moratorium or an order is made for a moratorium to come into force in respect of the Partnering Team member; or
- (viii) any event analogous to any of the above occurs,

in each case, in any jurisdiction where that Partnering Team member carries on business or has assets;

Intellectual Property Rights – any and all current and future intellectual or industrial property rights of any nature anywhere in the world (whether legal or equitable and whether registered or unregistered), including patents, copyrights (including related moral rights), design rights, trademarks, trade secrets, know-how, methodologies, processes and other intellectual property rights of a similar nature (whether or not subsisting in computer software, computer programmes, websites, materials, information, techniques, business methods, drawings, logos, instruction manuals, lists, procedures, marketing methods and procedures and advertising literature), together with any right to apply for or register any of the foregoing;

Interested Parties – any one or more organisations or groups of individuals, as referred to in clause 3.9 of the Partnering Terms, who are not Partnering Team members and who have an interest relating to the Project;

IR35 Contractor – means any Non-Client Personnel or any individual engaged either directly by a Consultant (or via any other intermediary or intermediaries) through a limited company or partnership which meets the conditions specified in sections 610 or 61P (as applicable) of ITEPA;

ITEPA – the Income Tax (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003;

Joining Agreement – an agreement entered into pursuant to clause 10.2 or clause 26.10 of the Partnering Terms, based on the form set out in Appendix 2;

Joining Party – a Specialist or Consultant who enters into a Joining Agreement with the other Partnering Team members;

Key Personnel – has the meaning given to such term in clause 5.8(i);

Know-How – all ideas, concepts, schemes, information, knowledge, techniques, methodology, and anything else in the nature of know how relating to the Project but excluding know-how already in the possession of the Client or any other Partnering Team member before the date of the Project Partnering Agreement;

KPIs – the key performance indicators set out in Appendix 8 or otherwise agreed between the Partnering Team members for measurement of their performance in relation to the Project in accordance with clauses 4.2, 13.3 and 23 of the Partnering Terms;

Latent Defects Insurance – any insurance covering latent defects, taken out pursuant to clause 19.6 of the Partnering Terms;

Late Payment Act – the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998 and any re-enactments, amendments and relevant regulations;

Lead Designer – the Partnering Team member named in the Project Partnering Agreement to fulfil the role of Lead Designer as described in the Partnering Documents, subject only to replacement in accordance with the Partnering Terms;

LED – the Law Enforcement Directive (Directive (EU) 2016/680);

Local Government Act – the Local Government Act 1972 and any re-enactments, amendments and relevant regulations;

Malicious Code – any software program or code that is intended to destroy, interfere with, corrupt and/or detrimentally affect program files, data or other information, executable code or application software macros,



whether or not its operation is immediate or delayed, and whether introduced wilfully, negligently or without knowledge of its existence;

Materials – all technical information, drawings, models, plans, specifications, schedules, digital models and databases (provided that the same do not contain any Personal Data) (including relating to BIM), costings, budgets, calculations, bill of quantities, estimates and valuations (except where the same relate to documents produced solely for a Partnering Team member's own internal pricing purposes), photographs, brochures, reports, meeting notes, and any other materials, in any medium provided by or prepared on behalf of a Party (in each case as may be amended or replaced from time to time) in connection with this Partnering Contract and/or the Project;

Method Statement – the Project-specific method statement produced by the Constructor and identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement which sets out in detail how the Constructor shall implement the ESP;

NICs – national insurance contributions;

Non-Client ICT System – any ICT System which is owned by a Partnering Team member and/or licensed to that Partnering Team member by a third party and which is operated by the a Partnering Team member and/or any of its Non-Client Personnel in connection with this Partnering Contract (and excluding any Affected ICT System);

Non-Client Personnel – the Constructor's and any Partnering Team members' employees, consultants and/or Specialists and all other individuals for whom they are responsible at any tier (other than the Client's Personnel);

Non-Participating Partnering Team Members – has the meaning given to such term in clause 27.9(i);

Occasion of Tax Non-Compliance – where any tax return of the Constructor or a Consultant (as the case may be) submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after 1 October 2012 is found on or after 1 April 2013 to be incorrect as a result of:-

- a Relevant Tax Authority successfully challenging the Constructor or Consultant (as the case may be) under the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle or under any rules or Applicable Law that have an effect equivalent or similar to the General Anti-Abuse Rule or the Halifax Abuse Principle;
- (ii) the failure of an avoidance scheme which the Constructor or Consultant (as the case may be) was involved in, and which was, or should have been, notified to a Relevant Tax Authority under DOTAS or any equivalent or similar regime; and/or
- (iii) where any tax return of the Constructor or Consultant submitted to a Relevant Tax Authority on or after 1 October 2012 gives rise, on or after 1 April 2013, to a criminal conviction in any jurisdiction for tax related offences which is not spent at the date of the Project Partnering Agreement or to a civil penalty for fraud or evasion;

Open-book – involving the declaration of all price components including Profit, Central Office Overheads, Site Overheads and the costs of materials, goods, equipment, work and services, with all and any relevant books of account, correspondence, agreements, orders, invoices, receipts and other relevant documents available for inspection;

Operation – use, occupation, operation, maintenance, repair, alteration and demolition;

Operational Party – each party identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and each other party identified as such by written notice from the Client Representative to the Partnering Team members from time to time;



Party – means the Client, Constructor and each Consultant (and any additional parties to this Partnering Contract from time to time) and the term **"Parties"** shall be construed accordingly;

Partnering Adviser – any partnering adviser named in the Project Partnering Agreement, subject only to replacement in accordance with the Partnering Terms;

Partnering Contract – the partnering contract created by and between the Partnering Team members;

Partnering Documents – the documents governing implementation of the Project and the partnering relationships between the Partnering Team members, as described in clause 2 of the Partnering Terms;

Partnering Team – the Partnering Team members who execute the Project Partnering Agreement or any Joining Agreement, subject only in each case to replacement in accordance with the Partnering Terms, and so that references shall apply to each and all Partnering Team members;

Partnering Team Member Background Materials - all Materials:

- (i) owned by a Partnering Team member before the date of the Project Partnering Agreement;
- (ii) created by a Partnering Team member independently of this Partnering Contract; and/or
- (iii) created by a Partnering Team member independently of the Project,

in each case which are or will be used by that Partnering Team member on or after the date of the Project Partnering Agreement in connection with this Partnering Contract and/or the Project.

Partnering Team Member Materials – all Partnering Team Member Background Materials and/or Foreground Materials (as the context requires);

Partnering Terms – the partnering terms, including appendices, as annexed to the Project Partnering Agreement;

Partnering Timetable – the timetable set out in or based on the form set out in Appendix 6 (or in such location as is otherwise specified in the Project Partnering Agreement) governing the activities of the Partnering Team members in relation to the Project prior to the date of the Commencement Agreement;

Personal Data - has the meaning given to such term in the GDPR;

Personal Data Breach - has the meaning given such term in the GDPR;

Personnel Vetting Procedure – the Client's procedures for the vetting of the Non-Client Personnel as advised to the Partnering Team members by the Client in writing from time to time;

Planning Conditions – the conditions relating to a Planning Consent as specified by the relevant Statutory Authority (and as may be updated from time to time at the Statutory Authority's sole discretion);

Planning Consents - the Statutory Authority's written consent in relation to planning approval for the Project;

Pre-Construction Activities – any activities, other than Constructor's Services, forming part of the Project and undertaken by the Constructor on or off Site prior to the date of the Commencement Agreement;

Pre-Construction Agreement – any agreement governing Pre-Construction Activities, signed pursuant to clause 13.5 of the Partnering Terms and based on the form set out in Appendix 3;

Pre-Construction Information – the information to be provided in accordance with regulation 4 of the CDM Regulations;

Preferred Specialist – a Specialist proposed by the Constructor in a Business Case;



Price Framework – the price framework for the Project, subject to development in accordance with clause 12 of the Partnering Terms;

Principal Designer – the party identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement, subject only to replacement in accordance with this Partnering Contract;

Problem-Solving Hierarchy – the arrangements for any difference or dispute to be referred within strict time limits to increasingly senior individuals representing each Partnering Team member involved in that difference or dispute, as set out in the Project Partnering Agreement and as referred to in clause 27.2 of the Partnering Terms:

Process – has the meaning given to "**processing**" under the Data Protection Laws (and "**Processed**" and "**Processing**" shall be construed accordingly);

Processor – has the meaning given to such term in the GDPR;

Processor Personnel – all directors, officers, employees, agents, consultants and contractors of the Processor and/or of any Sub-Processor engaged in performing the Processor's obligations under this Partnering Contract;

Profit – agreed gain from the Project as distinct from Central Office Overheads and Site Overheads;

Project – the project (including all incidental activities), as described in the Partnering Documents;

Project Appointment – has the meaning given to such term in clause 25.14(i)(a);

Project Bank – the bank (if any) operating the Project Bank Account as named in Commencement Agreement;

Project Bank Account — the bank account set up by the Client and the Constructor with the Project Bank to allow direct payments to be made to the Project Bank Account Parties;

Project Bank Account Agreement — an agreement entered into pursuant to clause 20.19 of the Partnering Terms in a form agreed in writing between the Client and the Constructor or (if appropriate) in the format required by the Project Bank;

Project Bank Account Parties — the Constructor, those Specialists who execute the Project Bank Account Agreement and any Specialists who may subsequently become a party to the Project Bank Account Agreement;

Project Brief – the brief provided by the Client in relation to the Project as identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement (as the context requires);

Project Completion - is when the Constructor has:-

- (i) completed the Project (or, as the context requires, a Section of the Project) in accordance with the Partnering Documents (including the Commencement Agreement);
- satisfied and discharged any requirements and/or obligations in the Partnering Documents (including the Commencement Agreement) the satisfaction or discharge (as applicable) of which is stated as being a precondition to Project Completion in respect of the whole of the Project (or, as the context requires, a Section);
- (iii) (in respect of Project Completion of the whole of the Project only) provided to the Client (or such other third party as the Client has specified in advance and in writing) each and every collateral warranty and/or manufacturer warranty that the Constructor is required to provide and/or procure pursuant to and in accordance with clause 22.2 to clause 22.6 (inclusive) as at that date (provided always that the Client (or the Client Representative) has first notified the Constructor of the requirement for it to provide (or procure) the same within a period no shorter than the relevant period



stated for the relevant collateral warranty and/or the manufacturer warranty as stated in the Project Partnering Agreement); and

(iv) corrected notified defects save for any minor items of incomplete work or minor defects, the existence, completion and/or rectification of which in the reasonable opinion of the Client Representative would not prevent or interfere with the use (or the fitting out for use) of the Project (or relevant Section thereof) by the Client or any third party and are identified by the Client Representative as "snagging" items, with the Client Representative notifying the Constructor of the reasonable period following Project Completion within which such "snagging" items are to be rectified by the Constructor.

completion of the Project in accordance with the Partnering Documents necessary for the Client to use and occupy the Project to the agreed standards;

Project Consultant – each party identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and each other party identified as such by written notice from the Client Representative to the Partnering Team members from time to time;

Project Focused – has the meaning given to such term in clause 25.14(i)(c);

Project Partnering Agreement – the project partnering agreement executed by the original Partnering Team members;

Project Proposals – the proposals submitted by the Constructor for achieving the Project Brief, subject to development in accordance with clauses 8 and 10 of the Partnering Terms;

Project Team Member – has the meaning given to such term in clause 25.14(i)(b);

Project Timetable – the timetable agreed in accordance with clause 6 of the Partnering Terms for implementation of the Project after the date of the Commencement Agreement;

Protective Measures – all appropriate technical and organisational measures ensuring confidentiality, integrity, availability and resilience of systems and services, ensuring that availability of and access to Personal Data can be restored in a timely manner after an incident, and regularly assessing and evaluating the effectiveness of such measures adopted by it, including those outlined in the Data Protection Schedule;

Quality Management System – the quality management system for the Project referred to in clause 16.3 of the Partnering Terms;

Recipient – means the party which receives or obtains, directly or indirectly, Confidential Information from a Disclosing Party;

Regulator Correspondence – any correspondence from the Information Commissioner's Office, or any successor body, in relation to the Processing of Personal Data under this Partnering Contract;

Relevant Conviction – save in relation to minor road traffic offences, any previous pending prosecutions, convictions, cautions and binding-over orders (including any spent convictions as contemplated by section 1(1) of The Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 by virtue of the exemptions specified in Part II of Schedule 1 of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 (Exemptions) Order 1975 (SI 1975/1023) or any replacement or amendment to that Order);

Relevant Tax Authority – Her Majesty's Revenue & Customs, or, if applicable, a tax authority in the jurisdiction in which the Constructor or Consultant (as the case may be) is established.

Reputational Risk – has the meaning given to such term in clause 25.11(i)(b);

Request for Information – a request for information relating to this Partnering Contract or apparent request for such information under the FOIA or the Environmental Information Regulations;



Required Apprenticeship Percentage – the percentage (if any) identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement;

Required SME Percentage – is the percentage identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement;

Respondent - has the meaning given to such term in clause 27.9(i);

Retention – has the meaning given to such term at clause 21.11(i);

Retention Percentage – has the meaning given to such term at clause 21.11(ii);

Risk Management – a structured approach to ensure that risks are identified at the inception of the Project, that their potential impacts are allowed for and that where possible such risks or their impacts are minimised;

Risk Register – any risk register set out in or based on the form set out in Appendix 7 (or in such location as is otherwise specified in the Project Partnering Agreement) or otherwise agreed between the Partnering Team members and describing recognised risks and the agreed Risk Management actions of the Partnering Team members;

Section – any section of the Project as referred to in clause 6.3 of the Partnering Terms;

Security Aspects Letter – the document identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement or the Commencement Agreement (as the context requires);

Security Management Plan – the document identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement or the Commencement Agreement (as the context requires);

Security Measures – any and all active and passive, peremptory, contingent and other physical and procedural security and safeguarding measures, deterrents, countermeasures and precautions, designed, taken, implemented and/or intended (including software and coding solutions, as well as physical and strategic solutions) to:-

- (i) maintain the safety of persons and public and personal property;
- (ii) prevent the risk of any person being exposed to actual or potential death, personal injury or any other type of harm;
- (iii) prevent the risk of actual or potential damage or harm to public and personal property howsoever caused (including by fire);
- (iv) maintain political, national and/or international security;
- (v) prevent the access to a location (or part thereof), persons, information and/or any electronic or information technology system by unauthorised persons or parties; and/or
- (vi) (as the context requires) facilitate the detention or imprisonment (or continued detention or imprisonment) of persons, in accordance with applicable law;

such as intruder detector systems, lighting systems, surveillance systems, natural surveillance models, physical barriers, information technology systems, communications systems, access control systems, screening arches and areas, entry systems, fire security and safety systems, reinforced glass and strategic and/or any internal or external layouts.

Security Requirements – means the security requirements of the Client as identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement (as may be updated and/or replaced by the Client by written notice to the Partnering Team members from time to time);

Settlement Agreement – has the meaning given to such term in clause 27.9(ii);



Shared Savings Scheme – is (if used) the scheme identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement;

Site - the site of the Project including everything above and below it and as identified in the Project Brief;

Site Conditions – the physical conditions and other conditions of or affecting the Site and/or the sub-surface and/or sub-soil of the Site including (but not limited to) climatic, hydrological, hydro-geological, environmental, geotechnical, geological and archaeological conditions, adjacent properties, services and pipes below or over the surface of the Site and any structures or sub-structures on the Site;

Site Overheads – agreed Site-specific overheads as distinct from Central Office Overheads and Profit;

Site Surveys – the surveys identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement (as the context requires);

Special Terms – any terms agreed to amend or supplement the Partnering Terms pursuant to clause 28, as set out in or attached to the Project Partnering Agreement or the Commencement Agreement;

Specialist – any party, including if so agreed a former Consultant, providing to the Constructor (or, under clause 10.11, to the Client) works or services or supplies of goods, materials or equipment forming part of the Project and including any party to whom the Constructor sub-contracts its duties and obligations under (and as permitted by) this Partnering Contract;

Specialist Contract – a document governing the appointment of any Specialist;

Specialist Payment Terms – a document annexed to the Project Partnering Agreement or to a Joining Agreement (and if so forming part of the Partnering Contract) or forming part of a Specialist Contract, describing the amounts payable to a Specialist and the terms of payment;

SSCBA – the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992;

Statutory Agreement – an agreement with a Statutory Authority in connection with the Project, including pursuant to section 38 and/or section 278 of the Highways Act 1980 and/or pursuant to section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991 and/or pursuant to section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and/or section III of the Local Government Act 1972;

Statutory Authority – any governmental or local authority, statutory undertaker or other body of competent jurisdiction:-

- (i) which has any jurisdiction with regard to the performance of a Partnering Team member's obligations under this Partnering Contract in any jurisdiction;
- (ii) which has any jurisdiction with regard to the Project, including any jurisdiction to control the development on the Site or any part of it;
- (iii) with whose requirements the Client is required or accustomed to comply; and
- (iv) with whose systems the Project are or will be connected,

with "statutory body or utility" being construed accordingly (as the context requires);

Sub-Consultant – any party to whom a Consultant sub-contracts its duties and obligations under (and as permitted by) this Partnering Contract from time to time;

Sub-Processor – any third party appointed to Process any Personal Data on behalf of a Processor in connection with this Partnering Contract.

Sustainability – measures intended to achieve reduced carbon emissions, reduced use of energy and of natural and manmade resources, improved waste management, improved employment and training



opportunities, and any other measures intended to protect or improve the condition of the Environment or the wellbeing of people;

Targets – the KPI targets set out in Appendix 8 or otherwise agreed by the Partnering Team members;

Terminated Activities – has the meaning given to such term in clause 26.1(i);

Termination Date – has the meaning given to such term in clause 26.1(ii)(a);

Termination Notice – has the meaning given to such term in clause 26.1(ii)(a);

Termination Payment Notice - has the meaning given to such term in clause 26.1(ii)(d);

Termination Sum – has the meaning given to such term in 26.1(ii)(d);

Third Party Agreement – each and every agreement relating to and/or affecting the Project or the completed Project (including its execution and/or design) or any part of the Project which has been entered into by the Client and disclosed to the Partnering Team members on or before the date of this Partnering Contract (including any agreements referred to as such in the Project Brief and any agreements identified as such pursuant to clause 21);

User – any person or party using the Project;

Value Engineering – a structured system for the review of the design, supply and construction process to identify options and scope for improvement, including reduced capital and/or whole life costs, improved buildability and improved functionality;

Value Management – a flexible but structured management approach aimed at achieving a solution that meets the Client's needs while achieving best value;

VAT – Value Added Tax at the current applicable rate;

Value Engineering Instruction – has the meaning given to such term in clause 13.2A(iv)(1);

Value Engineering Opportunity – has the meaning given to such term in clause 13.2A(ii)(b);

Value Engineering Proposal – has the meaning given to such term in clause 13.2A(ii)(b);

Vesting Agreement means a vesting agreement in the form identified as such in the Project Partnering Agreement and/or the Commencement Agreement (as the context requires);

Vetting and Barring Scheme – the scheme set up under the provisions of the Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006;

Volume Supply Agreement – an agreement under which materials, goods or equipment are offered on preferential terms as to price, warranty, availability of parts, maintenance or otherwise;

Whole Project Insurance – any insurance covering all aspects of the Project, taken out pursuant to clause 19.7 of the Partnering Terms; and

Working Day – Monday to Friday inclusive but not including any public holiday.





THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR JUSTICE of Ministry of Justice 10th Floor, 102 Petty France London SW1H 9AJ

(the "Client")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the **Client** by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of

or Acting by

Authorised signatory

Authorised signatory





MACE LIMITED (company number 02410626) whose registered office is situated at

155 Moorgate London EC2M 6XB England

(the "Client Representative")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the **Client Representative**

by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of

or Acting by
Director
Director/Secretary



GALLIFORD TRY CONSTRUCTION LIMITED (company number 02472080) whose registered office is situated at

Blake House 3 Frayswater Place Cowley Uxbridge Middlesex UB8 2AD United Kingdom

(the "Constructor" and "Lead Designer")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the **Constructor and Lead Designer**

by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of

Director				
Director/Seci	retary			

or Acting by



JACOBS UK LIMITED (company number 02594504) whose registered office is situated at

2nd Floor Cottons Centre Cottons Lane London SE1 2QG United Kingdom

(the "Cost Consultant")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Cost Consultant

by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of

or Acting by

Director _____ Director/Secretary _____



GALLIFORD TRY CONSTRUCTION LIMITED (company number 02472080) whose registered office is situated at

Blake House 3 Frayswater Place Cowley Uxbridge Middlesex UB8 2AD United Kingdom

(the "Principal Designer")

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Principal Designer

by affixing hereto its common seal in the presence of



Director			
Director/Secre	etary∕		



APPENDIX 2. FORM OF JOINING AGREEMENT (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

NOTE:ONLY TO BE USED IN SPECIFIC SITUATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT]



APPENDIX 3 PRE-COMMENCEMENT AGREEMENT (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)



APPENDIX 4 COMMENCEMENT AGREEMENT (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)



APPENDIX 5 CONCILIATION, MEDIATION OR OTHER ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

PART 1

CONCILIATION

- 29. The term the "Conciliator" shall mean the individual named in the Project Partnering Agreement or (if no individual is so named) an individual to be agreed between the Partnering Team members seeking conciliation, or failing agreement within ten (10) Working Days after one Partnering Team member involved in a difference or dispute has given the other or others a written request to concur in the appointment of a Conciliator, an individual to be appointed on the request of any Partnering Team member seeking conciliation by the President or Vice-President for the time being of The Association of Consultant Architects Limited ("ACA").
- **30.** If, at any time before reference of a difference or dispute to adjudication or litigation or arbitration in accordance with the Partnering Terms, the Partnering Team members in dispute agree to conciliation in respect of that difference or dispute, they shall apply jointly to the Conciliator who shall conduct the conciliation in accordance with the edition of the ACA Conciliation Procedure current at the date of the application.
- **31.** Any written agreement signed by the Partnering Team members in dispute, which records the terms of any settlement reached during the conciliation, shall be final and binding upon those Partnering Team members, who shall give effect to such settlement in accordance with its terms. If any such Partnering Team member fails to do so, then the other one or more Partnering Team members in dispute shall be entitled to take legal proceedings to secure such compliance.

PART 2

ADJUDICATION

- **32.** The term the "**Adjudicator**" shall mean the individual named in the Project Partnering Agreement or (if no individual is so named) such individual as shall be appointed from time to time in accordance with the edition of the Model Adjudication Procedure published by the Construction Industry Council current at the date of the relevant notice of adjudication (the "**Model Adjudication Procedure**").
- **33.** Any Partnering Team member has the right to refer a difference or dispute for adjudication by giving notice at any time of its intention to do so. The notice shall be given and the adjudication shall be conducted under the Model Adjudication Procedure.
- **34.** For the purposes of the Model Adjudication Procedure, the term "dispute" shall have the same meaning as "difference or dispute" in the Partnering Terms.
- **35.** The Adjudicator shall be appointed and the dispute or difference referred to him/her within seven (7) days following the giving of a notice by any Partnering Team member requiring a dispute or difference to be so referred.
- **36.** The Adjudicator shall reach his/her decision within twenty-eight (28) days of the date of referral, or such longer period as is agreed by the Partnering Team members in dispute after the dispute has been referred. The Adjudicator may extend the period of twenty-eight (28) days by up to fourteen (14) days with the consent of the Partnering Team member who referred the dispute or difference.
- 37. The Adjudicator shall act impartially and may take the initiative in ascertaining the facts and the law.



- **38.** The Adjudicator may correct his/her decision so as to remove a clerical or typographical error arising by accident or omission within five (5) days of communicating his/her decision to the Partnering Team members in dispute.
- **39.** The Adjudicator's decision shall be binding until the dispute is finally determined by legal proceedings, by arbitration (if the Partnering Contract provides for arbitration or the Partnering Team members otherwise agree to arbitration) or by agreement.
- **40.** The Adjudicator shall be required to give reasons for his or her decision, and clause 24 of the Model Adjudication Procedure shall be treated as amended accordingly.
- 41. Without prejudice to their rights under the Partnering Contract, the Partnering Team members in dispute shall comply with any decision of the Adjudicator. If any such Partnering Team member fails to do so, then the other one or more Partnering Team members in dispute shall be entitled to take legal proceedings to secure such compliance pending final determination of the difference or dispute, and the term "summary enforcement" in clause 31 of the Model Adjudication Procedure shall be read accordingly.
- 42. The Adjudicator shall have the power to determine more than one dispute under the Partnering Contract at the same time, and if requested to do so by either Party shall determine any matter raised by such Party in the nature of set-off, abatement or counterclaim at the same time as he determines any other matter referred to it.



APPENDIX 6 PARTNERING TIMETABLE (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)



APPENDIX 7 RISK REGISTER (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)



APPENDIX 8 KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for this project shall be in accordance with the attached PPI schedule and briefing pack in force at the date of issue of the Tender Document.

All remaining KPIs and subsequent Targets shall be developed during the Detailed Design Period for finalisation prior to execution of the Commencement Agreement.

Key Performance Indicators may be subject to change at the discretion of the Client in order to fulfil changes to governing reporting requirements prior to execution of the Commencement Agreement.

************* END OF APPENDIX 8***********



APPENDIX 9 INSURANCE SCHEDULE (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

IN DRAFT - SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT



APPENDIX 10 PROJECT BRIEF (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)



APPENDIX 11 PROJECT PROPOSAL (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)



APPENDIX 12 CONSULTANT SERVICE SCHEDULES (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

****** BEGINNING OF APPENDIX 12 ***********



APPENDIX 13 SECURITY ASPECTS LETTER (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

NOT USED



APPENDIX 14 DECANT PROTOCOL (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

NOT USED



APPENDIX 15 OPTIONAL CLAUSES (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

VESTING AGREEMENT



APPENDIX 16 COLLATERAL WARRANTIES (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)

************ END OF APPENDIX 16 ***********



APPENDIX 17THIRD PARTY RIGHTS (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)



APPENDIX 18 PARENT COMPANY GUARANTEES (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)



APPENDIX 19 PERFORAMANCE BONDS (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)



APPENDIX 20 PROJECT EXECUTION PLAN (TO THE PARTNERING TERMS)